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P er le macchine marcate C E  si rip orta q uanto segue:
Il costruttore dichiara sotto la p rop ria esclusiv a resp onsabilità  che la macchina alla 
q uale si riferisce il p resente manuale (v edi targa dati ap p licata in cop ertina alla p re-
sente), è  conforme ai req uisiti essenziali p rev iste dalle seguenti direttiv e:; <�=�=�>�? @�<�? A
B .%� ����� ��� 1�	
C�6�	�#�#�$�� ����D

; <�=�=�>�? E�F�? A
B .%� ����� ��� 1�	
C�0�	�����	�G������-� ������D
; <�=�=�@�? H�=�I�? AJB .%� ����� �(� 1�	
C B 6 A D
; E�K�? <�L�? A
B .%� ����� ��� 1�	
C�M B .�D
; <�=�=�@�? H�E�L�F�? AJB &������%� 	������� ��C 6�	�� ����� 	-� ������������� ����	
#������ 	�� � �

#����9������������� ����	N� � "����� 	���� D

F ü r M aschinen mit C E -K ennzeichnung w ird F olgendes angegeben
Der H ersteller erk lärt  in eigener V erantw ortung, dass die M aschine, auf die sich 
das v orliegende H andbuch bezieht (siehe Datenschild, das auf dem Deck blatt des 
v orliegenden H andbuchs angebracht ist), den v on den folgenden R ichtlinien v orge-
sehenen M indestanforderungen entsp richt:; <�=�=�>�? @�<�? A
B &%� #�$���� � ��� ��C 6�	���#�$%� ������D

; <�=�=�>�? E�F�? A
B &%� #�$���� � ��� ��C O
� ������������	�����������D
; <�=�=�@�? H�=�I�? AJB &%� #�$���� � ��� ��C B 6 A D
; E�K�? <�L�? A
B &%� #�$���� � ��� ��C M B .'D
; <�=�=�@�? H�E�L�F�? AJB P ������������������C 6�	�� ����� 	-� � ����������4Q����������� R������!� �

S'����� 	�7���)� ������,�������9� � � �-� ��D

P our les machines p ortant la marq ue C E :
L e constructeur déclare sous sa p rop re resp onsabilité q ue la machine faisant objet 
du p résent manuel (v oir p laq uette de données p rè sente en couv erture), rép ond aux  
caractéristiq ues essentielles p rév ues p ar les directiv es:; <�=�=�>�? @�<�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1���C 6�	�#�$%� ������D

; <�=�=�>�? E�F�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1���CT0'	�������GU�����-� ����D
; <�=�=�@�? H�=�I�? AJB .%� ����#��(� 1���C B 6 A D
; E�K�? <�L�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1���C M B .'D
; <�=�=�@�? H�E�L�F�? AJB &�V���� ��"����� 	���� ����C�6
	�� W���� 	���X�������,(YZ��� �����

#������ 	�#���	�1���#!� ���
����������� � �
	-� � ������ 	-� ������D

F or machines w ith C E  mark ing:
T he manufacturer hereby  declares, under its ow n ex clusiv e resp onsibility , that the 
machine named in this manual (see the p late on the cov er of the manual) conforms 
to the essential req uirements of the follow ing directiv es:; <�=�=�>�? @�<�? A
B C 6�	�#�$%� ������+�D[./� � ��#���� 1��

; <�=�=�>�? E�F�? A
B CT����\ P �%� � 	�����D[./� ����#��(� 1��
; <�=�=�@�? H�=�I�? AJB C B 6 A D[./� ����#��(� 1��
; E�K�? <�L�? A
B C M B .�D�.%� ����#��(� 1��
; <�=�=�@�? H�E�L�F�? AJB &������%� 	��(� ���"C 6�	�� ����� 	-� ��	����9� � ��"��� �"#������ 	�#��

\[� � $�* ��������� ��* * ��D

P ara las má q uinas con la marca C E  se señ ala lo siguiente:
E l fabricante declara bajo la p rop ia ex clusiv a resp onsabilidad q ue la má q uina a la 
cual se refi ere el p resente manual (v er p laca de datos ap licada en la tap a de la p re-
sente), cump le los req uisitos esenciales p rev istos p or las siguientes directiv as:; <�=�=�>�? @�<�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1�	�C 6�]����%� ��	���D

; <�=�=�>�? E�F�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1�	�CT0'	^YZ	�GU�����-� _���D
; <�=�=�@�? H�=�I�? AJB .%� ����#��(� 1�	�C B 6 A D
; E�K�? <�L�? A
B .%� ����#��(� 1�	�C M B .'D
; <�=�=�@�? H�E�L�F�? AJB &������ 	�"����� �"C 6�	�� ����� 	-� ����+���,(YZ��� ��������#������ 	�#�� �

#����9� ��������������#�� ����	N� � "����� 	���� ����D
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N ome del costruttore 
e ragione sociale

M odello macchina

Anno di p roduzione 
numero di serie
C aratteristiche
elettriche

T ip o di gas refrige-
rante imp iegato e 
q uantità
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N ombre del fabrican-
te y  nú mero de identi-
fi cació n a efectos 
del IV A

M odelo má q uina
Añ o de fabricació n/
nú mero de serie
C aracterísticas
eléctricas

T ip o de gas refrige-
rador emp leado y  
cantidad

x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
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M anufacturer’s name

M achine model

Y ear of p roduction/
serial number
E lectrical sp ecifi ca-
tions

T y p e and q uantity  of 
coolant gas
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x x x x x x x x x x
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N om du constructeur 
et raison sociale

M odè le machine

Année de fabrication/
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N ame des H erstellers 
und der F irma

M aschinenmodell

H erstellungsjahr/S eri-
ennummer
E lek trische E igen-
schaften

B enutzter K ü hlgasty p  
und M enge

O gni macchina rip orta in targa dati le seguenti informazioni:

C ada má q uina contiene en la p laca de datos las siguientes informaciones:

T he rating p late on each machine bears the follow ing information:

J ede M aschine gibt auf dem Datenschild die folgenden Informationen an: 

C haq ue  machine est munie d’une p laq uette de données contenant les 
informations suiv antes:
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1. INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

`�a `%a�w!�q���^�r�-�^���q���

�(�}� ���%� #�	���� �����'���-� 	���� 1��)	-��#������ ����� � �����)����������� ������� 	�� �)����� � 	)� 	�����$���� � 	���	��(�
������������� �����-� � 	������ �	�� ? �����-� � � �%� �(� �	���	��%� ��	����-���	�����	-� �-�

`�a tJa�i!�q�q���^���

Alla macchina p ossono accedere due addetti con mansioni differenti

� ������	�� �����
P ersona con adeguate conoscenze tecniche nella p rep arazione dei p rodotti 
che utilizza la macchina p er l’erogazione delle granite nel risp etto delle norma-
tiv e igieniche v igenti.
Dop o av er p reso v isione del p resente manuale, è  in grado d’eseguire:
•! le normali op erazioni di caricamento e/o sostituzione dei p rodotti di consu-

mo;
•! la corretta erogazione del p rodotto;
•! la p ulizia e la sanitizzazione della macchina.

GU��#���� #���������#-� 	-� � � � 	�� �
P ersona che, p resa v isione del p resente manuale, è  sp ecializzata nell’installa-
zione uso e manutenzione del granitore:
• è  in grado d’eseguire interv enti di rip arazione in caso di grav i malfunziona-

menti ed essere, inoltre, a conoscenza del p resente M anuale e di tutte le 
informazioni relativ e alla S icurezza:

• è  in grado di comp rendere il contenuto del M anuale ed interp retare corretta-
mente Disegni e S chemi;

• è  a conoscenza delle p rincip ali N orme igieniche, antinfortunistiche, tecnolo-
giche e di sicurezza;

• ha esp erienza sp ecifi ca nella manutenzione dei granitori;
• sa come comp ortarsi in caso di E mergenza, dov e rep erire i mezzi di p rote-

zione indiv iduale e come usarli correttamente.

� 1-� ��� 	�� �"* 	����q����� � � ��� 	����!� 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	�	���������������#�$��������"	�,�,%� 	����
����������� �-� �(����� #�$�� �����(� �

`�a sJa�v��^�r�-�^���N� �j�q�J�����J ��-�J� �

Il C liente dev e leggere con estrema attenzione le informazioni rip ortate nel p re-
sente M anuale.

`%a s"a `�ayv�¡%�l¢-�£�j¡%�l -���J q�-���

Q uesto M anuale ha lo scop o di fornire al C liente tutte le informazioni necessarie 
all’installazione, la manutenzione e l’uso del granitore.

M2� � "	5��� ��* * ��� � ��	����5����	N� �-� 	��-� ��������	���� �����Q���%� � 	56
	�#�#�$�� ��	�¤ ��� � ������¥
� 	�� ���������p� � ��#��%� #-� ������#-� 	-� � ��� 	��(������1������p� ������������	�� � ����� 	�"����� �9� �
� ��� ������� ������#������ ������� �
���-� � 	�������������� ������,�,%� � #�	��T� �����-�

In caso di dubbi sulla corretta interp retazione delle istruzioni, interp ellare il C o-
struttore p er ottenere i necessari chiarimenti.

� 1-� ��� 	�� �
��* * ��� � ��	����:����	-� �-� 	��-����������	��T� �����:������� 	:	�1������¦� ��� � �
�:,����
#������� �����)� ��#������ ������� �����N��������������� ���	�����	-� �N�

`%a s"a t"a§u����%�'�  -���^���r�

Il M anuale in oggetto è  riv olto agli op eratori e ai T ecnici sp ecializzati.

4[� �(��������	�� ��� �������l����1������l���������%� ������������	��T� ���%��� � ������1�	�� �"	-��� ��#��%� #-��������#-� 	�¥
� � � ��	���� �

Il costruttore non risp onde di danni deriv anti dalla mancata osserv anza di q ue-
sto div ieto.
Il manuale istruzioni è  p arte integrante del p rodotto acq uistato e lo dev e ac-
comp agnare semp re anche in caso di p assaggio a successiv i p rop rietari del 
p rodotto.

`%a sJa s"ayw!�l -���%��¨��%©:� �l -�

Il M anuale d’istruzioni dev e essere conserv ato nelle immediate v icinanze della 
M acchina.

P er p oter garantire l’integrità  e la consultabilità  nel temp o del p resente manuale 
si raccomandano le seguenti av v ertenze:
•! Imp iegare il manuale in modo tale da non danneggiare tutto od in p arte il 

contenuto.
•! N on asp ortare, strap p are o riscriv ere p er alcun motiv o p arti del manuale.
•! C onserv are il manuale in zone p rotette da umidità  e calore, in modo tale che 

non ne v enga p regiudicata la q ualità  della p ubblicazione e la leggibilità  in 
tutte le sue p arti.

O/�-��#�	����3� �)#����-� ��������������� �!�	�����	-� ���-� 	!��	����������%� 	�� �)�9����������¤
�-������1���ª���� #�$%� �����������9� "������ 	�� 	�"����� �"����� 	N� � ��	�#����%� 	�	-��#������ ����� ¥
� �����J�l	-����� ��� ��� ,���� �����J	���� ����� � � 	�� �¦���-�(��	������J����1���� 	J�	�#�#�$�� ��	JV
���(� � � � � 	�� 	-�

`%a sJa z"ayv9� �£«-�l� ��|���� � � ©2©2�%���

M B &'¬ A � � � 4 B O B &'¬ A �
Indica un p ericolo con rischio, anche mortale, p er l’U tilizzatore. In 
q uesto caso si dev e p restare la massima attenzione e si dev ono 
attuare tutti gli interv enti p er op erare in modo sicuro.

M B &'¬ A � � � .'¬- � �(4 � &'®%¯�¬ � O B
S egnala al p ersonale interessato, che l’op erazione descritta p re-
senta, se non effettuata nel risp etto delle normativ e di sicurezza, il 
rischio di subire uno shock  elettrico.

® P2P:B &'G B O/¯�®
Indica un’av v ertenza od una nota su funzioni chiav e o su informa-
zioni utili.
P restare la massima attenzione ai blocchi di testo indicati da q uesto 
simbolo.

.'¬ P ¬ B G �
L a p resenza di q uesto segnale indica le op erazioni che sono asso-
lutamente da ev itare p oiché creano p ericolo p er l’U tilizzatore e le 
p ersone che op erano nelle v icinanze.

.'¬ P ¬ B G � .'¬�°2M B 45O B & B 4[�(¬�¬ O A
B OJ.'¬ A � O!® A%±Q² ®
L a p resenza di q uesto segnale indica il div ieto di sp egnere gli incendi 
con l’acq ua o con q ualunq ue sostanza che la contenga.

M:& � G B ¯�¬ � O B M B &�° � O/®
� B
L a p resenza del simbolo a fi anco della descrizione richiede l’utilizzo 
di p rotezioni p ersonali da p arte dell’op eratore, essendo imp licito il 
rischio d’infortunio.

G BUA O/¬ A � °2M BUA ¬ ®
��¬ ¯�¯�®rG �
Identifi ca gli interv enti che p ossono essere eseguiti solo da p erso-
nale tecnico sp ecializzato. 

� &'45®/O%¬�¬ O�6 � P ¬ 6 B O/G �
Identifi ca il p ericolo dov uto agli organi in mov imento p resenti nella 
macchina. S p egnere la macchina p rima d’effettuare q ualsiasi op era-
zione.
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2. DESCRIZIONE MACCHINA

t"a `%a�|��'� � � ©2©2�£�q�J� � ������¡%¡"³q�  -�

L a macchina ad uso p rofessionale che state utilizzando, è  idonea alla p roduzio-
ne di 

#�����������-� 	�� ��¤�#��������* �������������-� 9� � �
. N el caso sia utilizzata con p rodotti 

a base latte e/o q uando le leggi lo p rev edano a seconda dei p rodotti utilizzati, 
dev e essere dotata dell’op zione “v isualizzatore di temp eratura” del p rodotto in 
v asca. Inoltre, sono tassativ amente da risp ettare le normativ e v igenti p er i p ro-
dotti utilizzati.

F ig.1

t"a tJa�w!�l�£¢-�l -�" -�����Q�T�  -¡"� ¢-�J� �

I comp onenti p rincip ali che costituiscono la macchina, v ariabili in funzione del 
modello acq uistato, sono:

A C op erchio v asca

B  V asca

C  P annello comandi 

D P iedini

E  V asca raccogli gocce

F  Griglia

G T asto erogazione facilitata

H  E rogatore p rodotto

I L ev a erogazione p rodotto

I

H

B

F

E

D

C

A

G
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Di seguito sono rip ortati i dati e le caratteristiche tecniche.

6������-� � �
Granitore

Dimensioni
L  x  P  x  H  (mm).

C on cop erchio 
standard

26 0  x  40 0  x  6 3 0  (6 8 0 )*

P eso (k g). (v asca v uota) 22 

P otenza M assima Assorbita (W ). V edi targhetta dati tecnici p osta sul fi anco 
della macchinaT ensione di funzionamento (V ). 

T emp eratura di funzionamento.
M in. 24° C
M ax . 3 2° C

N umero v asche. 1

C ap acità  di ciascuna 
v asca acq ua (l.).

2,5  (P rodotto liq uido)

P ressione sonora. < <  7 0  dB
A

C lasse. N

* S olo p er v ersione 6 0 H z

O/��� 	N´^¬Z��#������ ����� � �����:�-����� ������1�	¦� ����� ��� � � �
����	���������� 	����:��1������ ��	-� �����¥
�%� µ�#�$���	-� � 	�"	�#�#�$�� ��	�������� 	�	N� #�����������	�1�1-� ���%�

®/� � ������� �����-¶ ± ��	-� �-� 	��-������%� µ�#�	l� ? ��	����%� ����� 	l��� 	�#�#������������ ¤r����1��
�����������q������� � #-� � 	�"����� �:	���������1�	�� 	q�:����	-� � ��� 	�� 	:	q#�����	:���-� A ����� ����� ¥� ��� �N�

F ig.2
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¬�#���"	����������-� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	�����������������	������-� � ��������� �����-� � 	���	���� ��� 	�� ��� 	N� �-�

¸"¹lº9»"¼"½�¹ º)¹!½)¾-¿�¿�¹ À�Á"¼"Â�Ã ¹l¼9¾

T U T T E  L E  V E R S IO N I

¬ ��� �U� ���'� � ��� �q4Q�U���U��	2� �-´
ha la funzione di comandare:

- l’accensione della macchina e del motoriduttore che aziona la coclea di 
miscelazione del p rodotto in v asca.

- lo sp egnimento di tutte le funzioni p resenti sulla macchina.

T U T T E  L E  V E R S IO N I

¬ ��� �U� ���'� � ��� �q�'��12� 	U� ��� �l� "�%� 	U��� �J* � � ���%´
- sulla p osizione “0 ” l’imp ianto frigorifero è  disattiv ato;
- sulla p osizione “I” l’imp ianto frigorifero è  attiv ato p er la p roduzione di p ro-

dotti ghiacciati;
- sulla p osizione “II” l’imp ianto frigorifero è  attiv ato p er la funzione di scon-

gelamento.

T U T T E  L E  V E R S IO N I

¬ ��� �U� ���'� � ��� �q�'��12� 	U� ��� �l� "�%� 	U��� �J* � � ���%´
- sulla p osizione “I” la miscelazione è  imp ostata p er la p roduzione di p ro-

dotti ghiacciati al cucchiaio (creme gelato e simili);
- sulla p osizione “II” la miscelazione è  imp ostata p er la p roduzione di p ro-

dotti ghiacciati da bere (creme fredde e simili).

T U T T E  L E  V E R S IO N I

./� �U�%� 	U+2´
- V isualizza a disp lay  le informazioni riguardanti il funzionamento della 

macchina.
- T ramite i tasti  è  p ossibile regolare la consistenza del p rodotto.
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3. SICUREZZA

s"a `%a�d��q�r����m��" -�%���"� ���l���J� ¡"�-���%©2©2�

• L eggere attentamente tutto il manuale istruzioni.
• Il collegamento alla rete elettrica dev e essere eseguito in conformità  alle 

norme di sicurezza v igenti nel p aese d’utilizzazione.
• L a p resa, alla q uale collegare la macchina, dev e essere:

- conforme al tip o di sp ina installata nel medesimo; 
- dimensionata p er risp ettare i dati della targhetta dati sul fi anco dell’ap p a-

recchio.
- collegata ad un effi ciente imp ianto di messa a terra;
- collegata ad un imp ianto con differenziale e magnetotermico.

• Il cav o d’alimentazione, non dev e:
- entrare in contatto con q ualsiasi tip o di liq uido: p ericolo di scosse elettri-

che e/o incendio;
- essere schiacciato e/o entrare in contatto con sup erfi ci taglienti;
- essere utilizzato p er sp ostare la macchina;
- essere utilizzato se risulta danneggiato;
- essere manip olato con le mani umide o bagnate;
- essere av v olto in una matassa q uando la macchina è  in funzione.
- essere manomesso.

• È  v ietato:
- installare la macchina con modalità  differenti da q uelle descritte nel 

C ap .5 .
- installare la macchina in zone nelle q uali p uò  essere utilizzato un getto 

d’acq ua.
- utilizzare la macchina in p rossimità  di sostanze infi ammabili e/o esp losiv e.
- lasciare alla p ortata dei bambini sacchetti di p lastica, p olistirolo, chiodi 

ecc. in q uanto sono fonti di p otenziali p ericoli.
- lasciare che i bambini abbiano la p ossibilità  di giocare e sostare nelle 

v icinanze della macchina.
- utilizzare ricambi non consigliati dalla ditta costruttrice.
- ap p ortare q ualsiasi modifi ca tecnica alla macchina.
- immergere la macchina in q ualsiasi tip o di liq uido.
- lav are la macchina con un getto d’acq ua.
- utilizzare la macchina in modi differenti da q uelli descritti nel manuale.
- utilizzare la macchina in condizioni p sicofi siche alterate; sotto l’infl uenza 

di droghe, alcool, p sicofarmaci, ecc.
- installarela macchina sop ra ad altre ap p arecchiature.
- l’utilizzo della macchina in atmosfera esp losiv a, aggressiv a o ad alta con-

centrazione di p olv eri o sostanze oleose in sosp ensione nell’aria;
- l’utilizzo della macchina in atmosfera a rischio d’incendio;
- l’utilizzo della macchina p er erogare sostanze non idonee alle caratteristi-

che della stessa.
• P rima di p ulire la macchina accertarsi che la sp ina sia scollegata dalla p resa di 

corrente; non lav are la macchina con benzina e/o solv enti di q ualsiasi natura. 
• O gni rip arazione p uò  essere eseguita solo da un C entro Assistenza Autorizza-

to dal C ostruttore e/o comunq ue da p ersonale sp ecializzato ed addestrato.
• N on ostruire le griglie p oste a lato della macchina.
• N on collocare la macchina v icino ad imp ianti di riscaldamento (come stufe o 

caloriferi).
• In caso di incendio utilizzare estintori ad anidride carbonica (C O

2
). N on uti-

lizzare acq ua od estintori a p olv ere.

¬ �[#�	����[���^������� "����������� �[����#�	����J�������^* �����	
���^��	���	����T� 	J��� �^#���¥
��� � ��� � ��� ������#N� � ��	������%�'� ������������	�,%� � � � ª������q��	����%��	���������������� ? �#������-�

É  da considerarsi uso imp rop rio:
- q ualsiasi utilizzo div erso da q uello p rev isto e/o con tecniche div erse da q uel-

le indicate in q uesta p ubblicazione;
- q ualsiasi interv ento sulla macchina che sia in contrasto con le indicazioni 

rip ortate in q uesta p ubblicazione;
- q ualsiasi utilizzo dop o manomissioni a comp onenti e/o dop o alterazioni ai 

disp ositiv i di sicurezza;
- q ualsiasi utilizzo dop o rip arazioni eseguite con comp onenti non autorizzati 

dal costruttore;
- l’installazione all’esterno dell’ap p arecchio.

s"a tJa�eq�q -©:� �l q���lÄ �������%���^�

L e funzioni di arresto della macchina, sono demandate all’interruttore generale.

s"a sJa��/��� Ål³N�

O B °2° ² O/®�GU®
&'45®�M:& B ° B O%G B ° ² ���(®�6�® A/A/Æ ¬ O/®�. BUP:B!B °2° B & B &'¬ 6 � °2¥
°2®/¤ A � M B &'GU® � .'®/O%O B 4545¬ ®rGU®/¤-¬ OjM�®
&'G�¬ A � ��®
&�6 � . � ±5²
B ��� BlA/ÆJB° P � �(4 � O �  ² O/¯�¬ � O B .�¬�°2¬ A/² & B ¯�¯�®J�
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®/� � ������� �����-´(V
1-� ��� 	�� ������	��(� #�	����
� 	���� ��	����%� ������� 1-�^���%� � ��� ",�	-� � ���

.'	����%��	-� � 	��	�#�#�$%� ��	�#�	�����	��(�'������	���� �}� �'G���	�������� � ���j� 	�6
��1-� ������ 	��T� ������¤
��������������#������������^��	�45®J&'®/O%¯�¬ ®J�
&/� ��	���	��T� ���%������������� � ���T� ���%�^�%����	������^��	������������ 	�� ����������	�#�	���� #��"���-� A � � ����� �-�

z"a sJa�v��^�q¡�¡%��ÅqÅl� �

M2� � "	��%��������#�����������	-� � ����� ��#�#�	������ �9���-� � 	�"	�#�#�$%� ��	�������	������
�-�^��� 	�1�1-� 	�� 	
"	�#�#�$%� ��	
������������������� �����[�%�^��� ��#�#�	����%� ��¤����������%� � �
����� 	�#�#�����	�� 	
����� � �T� 	�����	��%� �(� � ��	���� ���������N� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	N�

®/� � �����T� �����-´����-� � � ��������	��T� �����J������� ��#�#�	����%� �¦�����¦����1���	�������� ���"�%� Ç¦���������"�%� ¥
��� ��� ,���� ����� �

In caso di lunga inattiv ità , la M acchina dev e essere immagazzinata con le p re-
cauzioni relativ e al luogo ed ai temp i di S toccaggio: 
• immagazzinare la M acchina in luogo chiuso;
• p roteggere la M acchina da urti e sollecitazioni;
• p roteggere la M acchina dall’umidità  e da escursioni termiche elev ate;
• ev itare che la M acchina v enga a contatto con sostanze corrosiv e.

F ig.4

4. MOVIMENTAZIONE E STOCCAGGIO
GU��� � ��� �¦��������	��T� ���%��������#���� � � �¦���-��#�	���� � �%� � @ ����������������#-� ���-� 1�	
#��������� ������	����-��� ��#���� #-��������#-� 	-� � � � 	��(��	���#�$��9� �!���%� � ��1�	������� �l�
���1N� "����� 	��T� �����������	�#�#�$%� ���9� �,�	-� � 	�� ���[�%� �N� ",�	-� � 	�� �[#�$���¤�� �
* �����T� ���������-� � �
#�	���	�� � ����� ����� #�$��
�����-�^�����������-� � � ��������� � ����	
"��1-� ¥
������ 	�����¤T����1���	������!������	��%� � � 	����[� ��� � ��� �[������������� �[��������	���� 1��¦�
� �Z� "��� �����)�%������ �T�U	���������	�����	��)��������	����!���-����� �����������)��� ������� � �
���-� � ��������"��1N� ����������� �"�	�� ����� 	-�

z"a `%a�b �£«-�J� � �

L a macchina v iene sp edita p ronta p er l’uso imballata con una scatola di carto-
ne. L a scatola di cartone è  comp osta da una base e da un cop erchio; q uesti 
sono fermati tramite due reggette di ny lon.

.'¬ 6 B O/°2¬ � O/¬ B M B ° � . B ���^� ¬ 6!0'®J��� �
�(	�����$���� ��	
È���É

�
M2����* ������� � ª�È M2É

"
®
� � ����� 	�È Æ É�

M2�����
7��

45��	��%� � ����� L�<�= @�<�= K�@�F <�@

O/��� 	N´�� �
�%� ������-� ���������9� �������������N� � �Z� �,�	-� � �"�������)� ���%� #�	���� 1N� �

z"a tJa������%�"¢-�q���^�£�����q¨"� ���" -�^��©:� �l -�

®/���-� #�����	����-�'#�$��������������������������'���N����	������ ����� 	���� ���������-� � ��������¥
��	���� ��������������� � ��1�	�"����� �¦�J���1N� "����� 	���� �����J���-�(#�	���� #��¦��¤%� �¦#�����¥
�%� �T� ���%���%� * µ�#��%� � ������¤T�������%� ��������� �¦������������	-� �¦	�������� � ��	-��#������ � ��� � �
������� ����������� 	������������	���* * ��� � ��	����-�

L a mov imentazione manuale della macchina dev e essere eseguito da almeno 
due p ersone.

�(	q�	�#�#�$�� ��	q����1��:�����������q��������� 	�� 	l� �J�����-� �T� �����q1�������� #�	-� �:�q����� �J�������J	�1����
��1������ 	�� ����������1�	���#�	���	-����� ������� � �9� �"������	�#������ ������� �%�

S ollev are l’imballo, e trasp ortarlo con cautela ev itando p ercorsi accidentati e 
p restando attenzione all’ingombro e ad ev entuali sp orgenze.

F ig. 3
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5. INSTALLAZIONE
GU��� � ��� �¦��������	��T� ���%��������#�� � � � �l���-��#�	��%� � �%� � F ����������������#-� ���-� 1�	
#���"����� ����� 	J����� ��#��%� #-��������#N� 	-� � � ��	�����#�$��J����1���	������¦������	���� � ��	����
� ��� � �Ê� �l���������������!��������	���� 1��l�Ê� �Z� ���� �����)���U"��� �T�U	���������	��(�U	��
��������	����
���-�^� � ��������������� ������� � �����-� � �
������"�
1-� �������(��� ��"	�� ����� 	-�

L a macchina dev e essere installata all’interno di un edifi cio illuminato, areato e 
p rov v isto di p av imento solido, liv ellato (inclinazione inferiore a 2° ) e fermo.

�Z� 	�����	U� ��#U#U$%� �qVQ�%� ��� ����#U�����U��� 1U���%� � 	�����	Q�Q����1U� ªQ���U���U� ��� ���U� 	2� � 	U� �
� ��� �'����$%������1U�q����� � ªq�U�U���U� �q���U���U� 1�	U� �J��	q���U� ���'��	-� �q	U�����U��� ��	U� �%�
®/� � ������� �����-´UV�1-� ��� 	�� �Ê� ����� 	-� � 	����9� 	�"	�#�#�$%� ��	9� �!������������1�����������	
�����������"��	����%� ����� 	�¤�� ��#�#�	�� 	J� ? �¦	��T� ����	�� 	J��	"�������������J��� * * �����������(��	
�����-� � ��������#-� µ�#�	�� �����-����	���	���� 	���� H � < �

L a macchina dev e funzionare in ambienti ov e la temp eratura sia comp resa tra 
i 20 ° C  ed i 3 2° C .

� a `%a�n�� �" -¡��£�%¡�¡%���%���q�r���  ��q�q���%©:� �l -�

• P 	����N� � ��	 : p er lubrifi care tutte le p arti indicate nel p resente manuale dop o le 
op erazioni di lav aggio e sanitizzazione.

� a tJa�h��l -���%ÅqÅl� �q�'�"� ��©2©2�J���" -�^�

L ’op eratore dev e v erifi care q uanto segue:
• che il locale sia stato p redisp osto all’istallazione della macchina;
• il p iano sul q uale v iene installato la macchina sia p iano, solido e fermo;
• il locale sia suffi cientemente illuminato, areato, igienico e la p resa di corrente 

sia facilmente raggiungibile.

.'��1�������������������� 	���#-� 	������ � ,���������� ������	��T�^�%�^	�#�#���������	-� � 	
�	�#�#�$�� ��	
�����q#�������������� ����	-� � � ��������	�� �����!��������� ���l� ��� ����1������ ����������� 	�	-� #�����	
#������ ��� �T� ���������9	���#�$����%������� ������	�,�,�	���������	����p� "������ 	�� 	�"����� �
� � 	�����	������ 	�1������9� �"#�	������%������#������-� � ª

.

In fi gura 5  le distanze minime p er l’Installazione

Di seguito sono rip ortati gli sp azi richiesti p er gli accessi:
• alla p ulsantiera p osta nel fi anco laterale destro;
• ai grup p i p er l’interv ento in caso di malfunzionamento della macchina.

O/��� 	-´����-� � 	[��	���� ������������� �����[����1��������������9� 	���#-� 	�� �!�����!����	��T� �!�%�
<�F #�8È H�= � ��#�$�É��

Dop o av er p osizionato l’imballo nelle v icinanze della zona d’installazione p ro-
cedere come segue:
1. tagliare le reggette che tengono chiuso l’imballo;
2. sollev are l’imballo di cartone;
3 . successiv amente p osizionare la macchina nello sp azio p redisp osto.

MT� � J	��/�Z�'�'� � �!� �"* �'�'��� �'�'�!� 	�J	U#�#U$/� �'	q�'�U�5� 	q�'� � J	�1��/� � 	U¤U�2�Z� ���'�'�
�'�U#��U�U��	U��� �:�'� �'#U�U�'��� �%	U�:�'�'� 	�#U#U�'� 	U� 	%�'�/� � ��� 	��'�2� � �%�'	U� �^� #��'"�'�'�'���'�^�
� 	q��� �U�U��	q�'�'�'#U$'V¦� 	:�U	��%� �^� �(�(	U��� �'�'�:�'�2� � �:��	�� �^��	:#U�'�'� 	U� � �
#U�'��� 	q�'� 	U¥
�/� � 	UË��'����"	��'�/� �'�����'��� � 	U�/� � #U�'�'���/� � 	U� �[� � � �r� 	��^� 1U���'	U� 	��'� 	�* �/�

� a sJa�v9���"� ��� ���J -���Ì� �£«-�"� � �

Ad ap ertura dell’imballo si raccomanda di suddiv idere i materiali utilizzati p er 
l’imballaggio p er tip o e di p rov v edere allo smaltimento degli stessi secondo le 
norme v igenti nel p aese di destinazione.

C onsigliamo di conserv are l’imballo p er successiv i sp ostamenti o trasp orti.

� a zJa�w!�l� � �%Åq�"���J -���£�J� ���^�^�r� ¡%�

± ������� � ��������	���� ����������1��q�����������q��* * ��� � ��	�� 	q���%� �"��	�������������	-� �q� ��#�¥
�%� #��"������#-� 	N� � � ��	�� ���

P rima d’inserire la sp ina nella p resa di corrente assicurarsi che l’interruttore 
generale sia p osizionato su “0 ”.

L ’allacciamento elettrico della M acchina è  realizzato a cura e resp onsabilità  
del C liente.
L a M acchina dev e essere collegata alla linea elettrica mediante la sp ina instal-
lata nel cav o elettrico, considerando:
• le L eggi e le N orme tecniche v igenti nel luogo al momento dell’installazione;
• i dati rip ortati nella targhetta dati tecnici p osta sul fi anco della macchina.

®%� � �����T� �����N´-� ��������� �!����#��%� � ����	������� �!���-� � 	[��������	��-� ��� � � � #�	�����1��
�����������q�-� � ��	�� ��� �"����� �������"* 	�#-� � "����� �q��	������ �����%� ,�� � �q��	-� � � ����� � � � � 	�¥
� ������¤N� ��������[#�$��J��������	
��#���������� � �����
	�����1��%� "����� ��� 	
�	�#�#�$�� ��	
����	�������V�����#�������	���� ��¤���	-� � 	!� � ����	
�-� ��� � ��� #�	-�

°2��� ��#�	�1��[��� 	-� � ������ 	��T� �����J��� ����� � 	"�����������J��	����������%� 	�� ��¤'�����q� 	J����	J�������(� � ��¥
��� ��������� 1���� �������-������#-� ���-� 1�	������� �[	-��#������ ����� � �������!	��!���!� ��#��%� #��!������#-� 	-� � � ¥
��	�� ���

� 1-� ��� 	�� ��´
; � � ���(� � � � ��������������� ������$��
��� ���������(� ����Ë
; �������(� � ��� ���!� 	
���%� ��	������ �%� ��	-� ��Ë
; � � ��������� 	���	�� � 	�� ����� �

F ig.5
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®/� � ������� �����-´�������"��� � ������� �9* �����T� ������� 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	�����"	���#�	�� �
#���������#�$�� �¦���%� � 	J1�	���#�	-��M2��� �	J����� ����� � �����)� ��#���������#�$%� ��¤'������������� �
� 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	
��� ���%� � �����!� 	����%� ��	���	-� � 	���������	�����#������������ �-�

®/� � ������� �����-´(	N� � �Z� ��� �������"���-� � 	
1�	���#�	
#-���������������%� ��������	������ ��"��1-� ¥
"����� ��#�$��[��������������������1���#�	����[���-� � ��� ���-� ���%� ËN����������������� 	[�	�#�¥
#�$%� ��	��"��� 	�#�#�	����)� 	"����� ��	"��	-� � 	���������	��%��#���� ������� �"����� �	"���Z� ��� ����¥

1������ ����	-� � �Z� ��� �����������N� � 	�1�	���#�	-�
Í'Î:Ï
ÎUÐUÐUÑ'Ò Ó'Î:Ô5Õ'Ö'× Î�× Î5Õ'Ò�Õ'Ò ØUÙ'Ö'ØUÒ × Ò ÚUÖ
× ÎUÛ Ü:Ù'ÜUÝ�ÐUÞ'Ò�ØUÜUÓ'ß(Î:Ò Û�Ð�Ö'Ù'ÜUÝ ÐUÑ'Ò Ö
ÐUÖ'Ý Ý ÜU× × Î�ÏJÜUÓ'× Ü[Ù'Ö'ØUÒ ß(Ò Ö�Ó'Î�× Ö!Ø�Þ�Û Û Î�ÚUÎUØUÐ�ÎUàTÛ Î[ÏJÎUÐ�ÐUÑ'Ò Ó'Î[Ó'Ö'Ó!ÜUÓ'× Ý Î[Ò Ó
á Þ'Ó'ß�Ò Ö'Ó'ÜUâ

ã-ä å2äçæ:èrèTé ê9ë[ì�íTî/é ï ê/ì�ð!ñ�ò5ì^ê/óNê/ï�ï érô/õNé íröTöré íTï�érír÷TörøNörörõNé íré ê
ðrùTúrörì^ðrû9ð�ôNðr÷ írï ê�ð!ùré û9é ÷ é ü

Interruttore  in p osizione “I”: macchina in tensione e miscelatore in funzione.

F ig.9

F ig.10

6. FUNZIONAMENTO
M2��� �	J���(������#����������J#������ � 	�1�1-� ��� ��� �T� 	-� ��¤%� �(� ��#��%� #��l������#N� 	-� � � � 	�� �¦����1��"	�1����
1������ µ�#�	�� �)� 	
#���������� � 	�� ����� 	-� � 	��T� �����
���-� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	N�

�"a `ý�Q���J¢-�����%©:� �l -�þ¢-���q�q�q�^�^�

®/� � ������� �����-´/¬Z�-����������� � �j����ÿj�����������Ê1�������	�� �}���-� � 	Ê1�	���#�	Ê����� �
����	������j� 	¦�	�#�#�$�� ��	lV¦* �����	¦��� 	l���%� ��	¦V¦��� 	�#�#�	�� 	¦��	-� � 	l��������	
�%��#������������ �-�

Diluire e miscelare in un recip iente il C O N C E N T R AT O /P R E P AR AT O  secondo 
le indicazioni del p roduttore. L A M IS C E L A O T T E N U T A DE V E  AV E R E  U N  C O N -
T E N U T O  M IN IM O  DI Z U C C H E R O  DI 13 °  B R IX  - U na minor concentrazione 
p uò  danneggiare le coclee miscelatrici e/o i motoriduttori stessi.

P ������	������ ������������� � �[���-� � 	J1�	���#�	J* 	�#��������¦	�� � ������� �����J	J�����¦��������¥
��	����!� ��� � 1��-� � ���	�X!� ���%� #�	�� ���

Dop o av er v ersato il p rodotto nella v asca, chiudere q uest’ultima con sottoco-
p erchio e il cop erchio.

F ig.6

O � O ² °2®
& B 6�®/¬�° � � � ® A/±5² ®

O � O)¬ O/G�& � . ² &/& B �(¬ ±5² ¬Z.'¬ A ®
��.'¬
È #������ ��"������	�� ����	��	����%� ��������� <�F�� A É

F ig.7

F ig.8
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Dev iatore  : in p os. "I" imp ianto frigo in funzione p er la p roduzione di p rodotti 
ghiacciati.

Interruttore  in p os. "II": miscelazione imp ostata p er la p roduzione di p rodotti 
ghiacciati da bere.

�"a zJa�i[¨�¨J� �£·��q -©:� �l -�j�%¡��l -Åq�"� �"���J -���

Dev iatore  : in p os. "II" imp ianto frigo in funzione scongelamento.

Interruttore  in p os. "lI": miscelazione imp ostata p er la funzione scongela-
mento.

In funzione scongelamento la temp eratura di esercizio è  comp resa tra i 3 /4° C .

Interruttore  in p os. "I" : imp ianto frigo in funzione p er la p roduzione di p ro-
dotti ghiacciati.

Interruttore  in p os. "I": miscelazione imp ostata p er la p roduzione di p rodotti 
ghiacciati al cucchiaio

�"a sJa�i[¨�¨J� �£m����J q� �^�q�����^¢-���q�q�q�^�'��Ål³q� ��¡%¡"� �%�'���q�þ«-�%���
���Ja�¡%���"����·^�����q�q����¡����J�£�  q� �%��¡%¡"a �

Interruttore  in p osizione “I”: macchina in tensione e miscelatore in funzio-
ne.

F ig.11

F ig.14

F ig.12

F ig.13

F ig.16

F ig.15

F ig.17
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�"a � a�g���Åq�l� �%©:� �l -�j¡%�l -�"� �%���J -©2�þ¢-���q�q�q�^�^�

P osizionando il dev iatore imp ianto frigo  : in p os. "I" è  p ossibile v ariare la 
consistenza del p rodotto agendo sui tasti  p resenti sul disp lay .
L a regolazione p uò  essere effettuata su step  da 1 a 20 :

 : maggiore consistenza
 : minore consistenza.

�"a �Ja�nQ���qÅq�%©:� �l -�þ¢-���q�q�q�^�^�

P er p relev are la bev anda agire sulla lev a del rubinetto.

P er facilitare l’erogazione dei v ari p rodotti, p rima di erogare, p remere il p ulsante 
di erogazione facilitata.

A ����� ���%� � 	�� �l������� ����� #�	������� �Ê� 	¦� ���������	�� ����	l���N����� ������� � �j� ��1�	�¥
��#�	
#���������� ����"��"��� ����#�	�"��� �����
�����21������ µ�#�	����
#�$���� �^����������� � �
�-� 	
����"�����
	-�^���^����� � �[���-� � 	
� ���������	�� ����	
���^#�����������1�	��T� �����-�^O%���
� ���%� � �����J�	-��� � 	-� � ������ 	��T� �����"	-� � 	"�	�#�#�$�� ��	"�"�����¦���������������""	N�
� �Z� ��� ��������� � �����[����������	-� �[#����p� � ����������� � �p� �!1�	���#�	[	���#�����	[��	[#�����¥
����"	����-�
°2��� 	¦"	�#�#�$�� ��	¦������1-� �����¦���(� � � � ��	�� 	¦#�����#������(� ���%� � ª�¤5� ��#�	��������
����������� �(��	�,�	������ 	�� � ��¤���#�#���� ���N´
¥l°2������� � 	����
���%� ���T� �����
��	��%� �(� ��� 	���� �
���%� � � 	�����	
���N�^� ��,�� ����� � �[�
�����
����,%� ����� � ����� ��������È(� ��	N� � ������	���� 1�	¦�%�2� 	�1�	����¦#�������	����������%� � � ���
��	���� �(� ��� 	���� ��É Ë

�����������-´
¥lM2���-� ��1�	����5����	5��� #�#���� 	5����	������ � ª5��� ����������� � ����	-� ����,%� ����� � ������� �	
������������	����!� 	
�������������:� ��#N� � ����� �-�

F ig.18

�"a ~Ja�v9� �'�-�%©:� �l q���lÄ �J������Åq�J -©2�

®TG�G B O/¯�¬ � O B ´�� �9���������-� � ��	���� ��������� ��"��� ������� 	�¤N�����q* �����	������ 	
"	�#�#�$%� ��	�¤-������������!#����)����#-� �-� �����p� �Z� ��� ��� ����� � �����!����������	-� �!���%� � 	
�����-� �T� ������¥ = ¥��

¬ �J#�	����J�%�Z#��������-� 	�"����� �"���������������l� 	:�	�#�#�$%� ��	q�q� � 1��%� �������-�Z	-�Z#������ ���J	����-� ¥
��� ����� 	���	����"� ��#���� #���������#-� 	-� � � � 	�� ���

¬ �¦#�	����¦���Z� ��#�������� �¦�N������1��)� �����%� 	�� 	������� �"�������,���	����)� 	"������	
�����/���������� � �����9� �Z� ��� ����1������ �!�%��������������	-� ��	���������� ��	�� �l������� 	�� �l���
���� ���Z�%�Z������� ���T� �����l� �������N� � ² �(� � � � � 	����:����"�����:������� ��� ��������"��� ����	�¥
��� ¤����������(� � � � ��	����
"	N��	�#�����	���������� 	���� ������� ��#������ 	
��	�� ����	N�
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7. PROCEDURE DI PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
�(	
����� � �T� 	
�!� 	
�	������ �����T� �����
���-��#���������������(������� �����������-� � 	
�	�#�¥
#�$%� ��	�����1�������������������������� � 	�#����)� ��� ��� ��������� � ����������������	-� ������� � 	�����¥
�-� �T� ������¥ = ¥��
#����9� 	������ ��	��%� �-� ��������� � 	
��	-� � 	
��������	��%�^#������������ �N�
M2��� �	!��� ����������� ���!����	N� �-� 	��-����������	��T� ������� ����������� ��� 	������ � �T� 	��p� 	
�	������ �����T� ���������N� � 	�"	�#�#�$%� ��	�¤
� ����������	����j� ��������� ���T� �����'����������¥
��	N� ��È ����	������ ¤���#�#�$�� 	-� � ¤���#�#N� � É�#�$��:�������
��� 	�,�� � � � �5��	-� � �:�������	��(� 1��:�%�
�-� #�������� ��	
1-� �������(�����-����	���������� ���(� � � � � �"���-� � 	
"	�#�#�$%� ��	-�

N ell’effettuare i lav ori di P ulizia o M anutenzione, 
	������ � #�	����J����	���� �[���^��������� � �

������#���� � � �%´
• indossare guanti antinfortunistici di p rotezione;
• non utilizzare solv enti e materiali infi ammabili;
• non utilizzare sp ugne abrasiv e e/o metalliche p er la p ulizia della macchina e 

dei suoi comp onenti;
• p restare attenzione a non disp erdere nell’ambiente liq uidi;
• non lav are i comp onenti del granitore nella lav astov iglie;
• non utilizzare un forno conv enzionale e/o a microonde p er asciugare p arti 

del granitore;
• non immergere la macchina nell’acq ua;
• non sp ruzzare sul granitore getti d’acq ua diretti;
• p er la p ulizia utilizzare esclusiv amente acq ua tiep ida e un sanitizzante ido-

neo conforme con il 21C F R 17 8 10 10  (conforme alle normativ e v igenti nel 
p aese d’utilizzo) e tale da non danneggiare i comp onenti della macchina;

• alla fi ne dei lav ori, rip ristinare e fi ssare correttamente tutte le p rotezioni e i 
rip ari rimossi o ap erti.

L a p ulizia e la sanitizzazione sono op erazioni che si dev ono comp iere abitual-
mente con la massima cura p er garantire la q ualità  della p roduzione ed in ri-
sp etto delle norme igieniche necessarie.
L a freq uenza minima degli interv enti di p ulizia e sanitizzazione dev e essere 
conforme alla normativ a p rev ista dagli S tati federali o dall’E nte di controllo loca-
le av ente p otere giurisdizionale.

Í'Î
Ù'Þ'Û Ò ß(Ò Î
Ü�Û Î
ØUÎ�Ó�Ò × Ò ß(ß�Î�ß�Ò Ö'Ó'Ü
Õ'Ü�Û Û Î
ÚUÎUØ�ÐUÎ
Õ'ÜUÚ�Ü
ÜUØ�ØUÜUÝ Ü�ÜUØUÜ��'Þ'Ò × Î
Î�Û 	
ÏJÜUÓ'Ö�Þ'Ó'Î
ÚUÖ'Û × Î
Î�Û
�'Ò Ö'Ý Ó'Ö�Ü
Ò Ó[Ö
�'Ó'Ò'Ð�ÎUØUÖ Ó'ÜUÛ�Ý Ò Ø�Ù�Ü�× × Ö�Õ'ÜUÛ Û Ü
Ó�Ö'Ý ÏJÜ
Ò �'Ò ÜUÓ'Ò ÐUÑ'ÜlÚ�Ò �'ÜUÓ'× Ò2Ó'Ü�Û2Ù�Î�ÜUØUÜlÕ
� Þ'× Ò Û Ò ß�ß(Ö'â��Þ'ÜUØU× ÜlÖ'Ù'ÜUÝ Î�ß�Ò Ö'Ó'Ò2Õ'ÜUÚUÖ'Ó'Ö

ÜUØ�ØUÜUÝ ÜQÜ�ØUÜ��'Þ'Ò × ÜQÙ'Ò � á Ý Ü���Þ'Ü�Ó'× ÜUÏ
ÜUÓ'× Ü�Ó�Ü�Û Ð�ÎUØUÖqÞ'Ó�Ð�Þ'Ò Û ÜQÐ�ÎUÝ ÎU× × ÜUÝ Ò Ø�× Ò ÐUÑ'ÜQÕ'Ü�Û Ù'Ý Ö�	
Õ'Ö'× × Ö
Þ'× Ò Û Ò ß(ß�Î�× Ö
Û ÖJÝ Ò ÐUÑ'Ò Ü�Õ'ÎUÓ'Ö
�'Ù'ÜUÝrÏ
Î��
�'Ò Ö'Ý ÒUÕ'ÜU× × Î��'Û ÒUÐ�Ö�Ó'Ø�Þ'Û × ÎUÝ ÜqÒ Û á Ö'Ý Ó�Ò × Ö'Ý Ü:Õ'ÜUÛ
Ù'Ý Ö'Õ'Ö'× × Ö'â��NÜUÛ�ÐUÎUØUÖlÛ Î[ÏJÎ�ÐUÐUÑ'Ò Ó'Î[Ó'Ö'ÓlÚUÜUÓ
�'Î[Þ'Ø�ÎU× Î[ÐUÖ'ÓlÐUÖ'Ó'× Ò Ó'Þ'Ò × �[Õ'Þ'Ý Î�Ó'× Ü�Û Î
�'Ò Ö'Ý Ó'Î�× ÎUà�Û Î�ÚUÎUÝ Ü�ÐUÖ'ÓqÙ'ÎUÓ'Ó'ÖqÙ'Þ'Û Ò × ÖqÜQØ�Ö'Û Þ'ß(Ò Ö'Ó'ÜQØUÎ�Ó'Ò × Ò ß(ß�Î�Ó'× ÜQÛ Î�ß�Ö'Ó'ÎQÕ'Ü�Û�Ý Þ
�'Ò Ó'ÜU× 	
× Ö
Ü:Ò Û�Ð�Ö'Ó'Õ�Ö'× × Ö
Õ'Ò�Þ'ØUÐUÒ × Î:Õ'ÜUÛ Ù�Ý Ö'Õ'Ö'× × Ö'à�ÐUÖ'ÏJÜ5Ò Ó'Õ'Ò ÐUÎU× Ö
Ó'ÜUÛ Û Î��
�'Þ'Ý Î5ØUÖ'× × Ö'ØU× ÎUÓ'× ÜUâ

¬U�	�� ����� 	-� ��� �������-� ��	�,%� � � ¤2��"	�� ����� 	-� ���%� 	������ #N� ¤2� ������"�������	�� �q���-� � 	
#������ �����T� �����J��������� � �"��	����(����� 	�� �����[��	����(� #��%� 	����J* ����"	"	�����1��%� 	����
� 	
���%� � �T� 	�¤��	
�����9� ������%� ��#������9� 	
* �����	��T� �����
���^,�	�� � �����^�
���* * �
� ��#�	������%�^����� � �T� 	!� ������* µ�#N� ����� �-�
� 1-� ��� 	�� �"����� � �����"����������� ���!� 	q�	������ ������� �����q���-� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	�#����
� �Z� ��� ��������� � ��������������� 	N� ������� � 	������-� �T� �����
¥ H ¥���#����)� 	����%� ��	!� ��������� � 	
���-� � 	���������	��%�^#������������ �N�

F ig.19

~"a `%a�v�¨J�-�q���J���" -�^�£¨%����¡%�

P rima di p rocedere con la p ulizia della v asca è  necessario sv uotarla del p rodot-
to che è  stato p recedentemente p rep arato.

O/�-�^#�	������-��������#�����	
	-� � 	
����� � �T� 	�	���� ��#���������� �!� ������� ��"����� � � ��� ��¤���������#�#��������
��1������ 	����!� 	�1�	���#�	�Ë�#���������� � 	���������,%� � �)� �^��	���	�����	�* � K � < �

~Ja `%a `�ayv�¨J�-�q���J���" -�^�£m����J q� �^�q���

C on la macchina accesa, p ortare l’interruttore  in p os. "0 " imp ianto frigo 
fermo.

F ig.20

S uccessiv amente sv uotare la v asca da tutto il p rodotto che è  p resente all’in-
terno.

F ig.21

S uccessiv amente sp egnere l’interruttore generale/miscelatore 
�p� ���%� � ��� � � 	

���%� ��	���	-� � 	
��������	
�%��#������������ �-�

F ig.22

P rodotto
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~"a tJa�v9���l -�^��ÅqÅl� �8�r�q«q�  -���^�^�

P rima d’iniziare a smontare la v asca si consiglia di p rocedere con lo smon-
taggio del rubinetto; successiv amente il rubinetto dov rà  essere rimontato solo 
dop o av er correttamente p osizionato la v asca.

P er smontare il rubinetto p rocedere come segue:
1 mantenendo fermo la lev a del rubinetto, togliere il p erno 

È(�É
;

4 estrarre la molla e il corp o rubinetto, sp ingendoli con un dito v erso il basso.

F ig.23

2 estrarre la lev a;

F ig.24

F ig.26

F

I comp onenti p ossono essere dep ositati in una bacinella con acq ua calda (circa 
5 0 ° C );  dop o dov ranno essere trattati come descritto nel p ar.7 .5 .

F ig.28

� 1-� ��� 	�� �l��"����� 	����9� �(����,%� ����� � �l����	-� � �Z� ��� �������l���-� � 	�1�	���#�	�V"������¥
������� �!� �^����������� � �"����������	-� �-� 	��-��	N� � ���9� � ����� ���%�

~"a sJa�v9���l -�^��ÅqÅl� �£¨����%¡�����¡��l¢-����¡J³q� �

L o smontaggio di ogni v asca p resente nel granitore è  fondamentale p er la cor-
retta p ulizia e sanitizzazione della macchina.

P er smontare correttamente una v asca p rocedere come segue:

1 rimuov ere il 
#���������#�$%� ���!� �^����� � ��#���������#�$�� �

.

F ig.27

AC Q U A

3  S montare la riduzione a stella.

F ig.25
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2 togliere la v asca sollev ando la p arte anteriore fi no al suo sganciamento;

F ig.29

3  sp ingendo sulla p arte p osteriore, con l’aiuto di p iccoli colp i, fare uscire la 
v asca dalla p rop ria sede;

F ig.3 0

F ig.3 1 ~"a � a�o-��¨%��ÅqÅl� �8�j�%�" q� ��� ©2©2��©5� �l -�j¡%�l�£¢-�l N�J -�'�

T utti i comp onenti p recedentemente smontati dev ono essere accuratamente 
lav ati e sanitizzati .

² ��� � � ��� 	����¦� ������������� � �
��	��%� �(� � ��	���� �:#�����:������#���� � � �
���-� � �¦� ��� �����T� ���%�
��� ����� � 	�� ������� � � ���(� #�$���� � 	
���N������������� � �"��� �������%�

P er eseguire correttamente q uesta p rocedura p rocedere come segue:
1 riemp ire un lav andino con detergente ed acq ua calda (5 0 -6 0 ° C );
2 lav are i comp onenti smontati con la soluzione detergente;
3  risciacq uare con acq ua calda assicurandosi che non rimangano tracce di 

lubrifi canti;
4 riemp ire un altro lav andino con una soluzione sanitizzante p rep arata in ac-

q ua;
5  immergere i comp onenti smontati nella soluzione sanitizzante (usare il p ro-

dotto sanitizzante seguendo le istruzioni rip ortate sulla confezione);
6  risciacq uare con acq ua p ulita;
7  p orre i comp onenti su un p iano p ulito e asciugarli.

L av are l’ev ap oratore da tutti i residui di p rodotto con un p anno umido.

L av are e sanitizzare il cop erchio.

4 sfi lare la coclea e togliere le guarnizioni 
È ®/É

 e 
È(0'É

.

A

B

~"a zJa�v9���l N�^�%Å�Ål� �Ì����©2©2��� �q -��� ���^��� �"� �

P er effettuare lo smontaggio delle mezze lune laterali p rocedere come di se-
guito descritto:

1 allentare i 2 p omelli di ritenuta di ogni singola mezza luna.

F ig.3 2

F ig.3 3

2 rimuov ere ogni singola mezza luna estraendola v erso l’alto come mostrato 
in fi gura. 
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F ig.3 4

L av are e sanitizzare il sup p orto e il p iano d’ap p oggio della v asca.

W

~"a �Ja�i!���%�"�£«q� �%ÅqÅl� �£¡��l�£¢-�l -�J N���%� ��¨%�����

T utti i comp onenti lav ati e sanitizzati dev ono essere riassemblati con cura. 

Alcuni comp onenti dev ono essere op p ortunamente lubrifi cati p er garantire il 
loro corretto funzionamento. 

Installare la guarnizione 
È ®/É

 sulla coclea come mostrato in fi g.3 5 .

F ig.3 5

L ubrifi care la guarnizione 
È ®%É

 nelle zone mostrate in fi g.3 6  con la v aselina for-
nita in dotazione.

F ig.3 6

A

F ig.3 7

O/��� 	!� �������� 	���� �-´(1������ µ�#�	���������������l� ��� ��� ������� � ª����-� � 	q����	����%� �T� ������¤
���-��#�	������-� 	
��������	�� 	�¤���������� � �%� ��� 	
#���������	
������1�	N�
°:������1����������(� � ��� ���!� 	
����	����%� �T� �����
È ®/É�	-� ������"����	
1���� 	�	-� � � 	��������

Installare la guarnizione (
0'É

 lubrifi candola con v aselina su tutta la sup erfi cie 
indicata dalle frecce.

Introdurre la coclea facendo agganciare la testina ( A É  con l’albero (
.'É

.

O/��� 	N´�� � 	�����	���#N� �"���-� � 	�#���#-� ��	��-����� �(� ������������� 	������%� 	N�

F ig.3 8

P osizionare la v asca nella sua sede; sollev are leggermente la testina ( A É  della 
coclea facendola congiungere con la sede ( B É  della v asca (F ig.3 8 -3 9  e 40 ).

F ig.3 9

B

C

D
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F ig.40

P remere la v asca in basso fi no al suo aggancio con il p iano come mostrato in 
fi gura. 

F ig.41

P er montare il rubinetto p rocedere come segue:
1 lubrifi care in modo idoneo il tap p o 

È �2É
 con la v aselina fornita a corredo;

2 inserire la molla ed il corp o del rubinetto dalla p arte inferiore del rubinetto;
3  mantenendo p remuto il corp o del rubinetto v erso l’alto, inserire la lev a ed 

incastrarla nella sede;
4 mantenendo fermo la lev a del rubinetto, inserire il p erno 

È((É
;

5  rip osizionare la riduzione a stella.

F ig.42

O/��� 	-´/� ����� 	-� � 	����¦#������ ��� � 	�"����� ����#���"��������������#�����¦������ ��	�� �j� �
µ������ 	N�
O/��� 	-´�� 	��	���#�	�� 	!� ��,���� µ�#�	��T� ���������-��� 	�����������ÿ�������1���#�	����!� 	�* ����¥

��� ����#N� � 	���������������� � ����	-������,�� ����� � �%�

C

E

F

X
Y

P er montare le mezze lune laterali p rocedere come segue:
1 P osizionare le mezze lune nella p rop ria sede.

2 Av v itare i p omelli di ritenuta in modo da serrare ogni singola mezza luna.

F ig.43

F ig.44

~"a ~Ja�v��J q� ��� ©2©2��©:� �l N���%¨��"¢-�q���%���q���

P rima di p roseguire con l’av v io della macchina, si dev e p rocedere alla sanitiz-
zazione dell’ev ap oratore.

O p erare come segue:

1 p rep arare la soluzione sanitizzante in un contenitore (seguire le istruzioni 
rip ortate sulla confezione del sanitizzante);

2 v ersare la soluzione sanitizzante nella v asca;

3  lasciare agire p er il temp o necessario (v edi istruzioni sanitizzante);

4 sv uotare la v asca dal sanitizzante tramite il rubinetto.

S uccessiv amente si dev e p roseguire con un op p ortuno risciacq uo della v asca 
e dell’ev ap oratore p er eliminare i residui di sanitizzante.

®%� � �����T� �����N´�� ����� ��#-� 	�#������"���N� � 	�1�	���#�	���	-� � 	������ ���T� ��������	��%� �(� ��� 	���¥
� �:����1��:	�1�1������ ���:#���"�:��� ������� 	�� �
����� � 	:#�����* ���T� �����:���-����	��%� �(� � ��	���¥
� �5����� �
"�����
#�����* ������5	-� � �:������"�¦� �%� ���%� #�$��[� �
1-� �������5���-� ��	������
��� ����� � � � � �����-� � 	
"	�#�#�$%� ��	-�
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~"a �Ja����q� � ©:� �j¡%�l -�q�" -���%�^��� �

��	������ � �T� 	����-�T#�������������	�� ������V��%�T����#N� ���-� 1�	�#��������� ����� 	����N�
� ��#���� #��[������#-� 	-� � ��� 	�� �[#�$��J����1���ªJ��� ��	���� � ��	�� �J� ��� � ��� �
���������������
������� 	���� 1��J��� �Z� ��%� �����[����"��� �T��	���������	�����	��[��������	�� �J���-����� ��������¥
������� ������� � �����-� � �����������1-� �������(��� ��"	�� ����� 	-�

E ffettuare una p ulizia p eriodica del condensatore che si trov a all’in-
terno della macchina. 

®/� � ������� �����-´���� � "	¦����������#����������¦#����j� 	¦����� � �T� 	¦���-��#�������������	�� ��¥
����¤-���������������p� 	!�	�#�#�$%� ��	!�!��#���� � ����	����p� 	!���%� ��	!��	N� � 	!��� ����	!���
#������������ �N�
®/� � ������� �����-´(��� �����1��������)�^#�	���� ���2�-��	�#�#����������"	��"	N� #�����������������µ�¥
#-��� 	��%� � �����(�����N� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	N�

² ��#�������������	�� �����l��������#���#����������"��� � �Ê� �U,�������* �����T� ����	������� �
���-� � 	�"	�#�#�$�� ��	-�

P er accedere al condensatore rimuov ere i carter di p rotezione.

��� ����� � � � � �!���-� � 	[�	�#�#�$�� ��	[V[1-� ��� 	�� �!����	�������	���#�$��¦�������%� ����	���¥
���-� � ��È * ������� 	-� ��¤Q������� ����� ��������� 	�� ����	-� ��É������j�-� 	�	���������	�� 	�"����� �
"����� 	�� �%����	����%� � ��� 	
���-�^#�������������	�� ��� �
V�1-� ��� 	�� 	�	-� � � ��������	�� �����-�

~Ja �"a `�a§���q� � ©:� ��¡��l -�q�" -���%�^�q���jm�� �" q� �^�q���

I carter dev ono essere smontati utilizzando un cacciav ite idoneo.

R imuov ere i p omelli di bloccaggio dello sp ortellino p osteriore, togliere lo sp or-
tellino e p rocedere con la p ulizia del condensatore tramite un p ennello secco.

F ig.46

~"a `��"aUh��" q�-�^�" -©:� �l -��¢-���r� �q�l� ¡��

��	!"	�#�#�$%� ��	!����1��!�����������!������� ����� #�	������� ��¤-	-� ������)����	!1���� � 	
	-� � � 	�������¤�1������ µ�#�	�� 	
��	
����� ��#��%� #���������#-� 	N� � ��� 	�� �%�
�QÞ�ÜUØ�× Î
Ú�ÜUÝ�Ò �'Ð�Î
Ù�Ü�Ý Ò Ö�Õ'Ò Ð�Î
Ø�ÜUÝ�ÚUÜ
ÎJÏJÎ�Ó�× ÜUÓ�Ü�Ý ÜJÎUÛ × Ö[Ò Û'Û Ò ÚUÜ�Û Û Ö[Õ�Ò�Ø�Ò 	
Ð�Þ'Ý�ÜUß ß�ÎqÕ�ÒU× Þ�× × Ò�ÒUÐ�Ö�ÏJÙ�Ö�Ó�ÜUÓ�× ÒUÒ Ó�ØU× Î�Û Û Î�× Ò�ÜqÕ�ÜUÛ Û ÎqÏJÎ�ÐUÐ�Ñ�Ò Ó�Î�ØU× Ü�ØUØ�ÎUâ
O%�-��#�	���������#��������������� �¦�-� 	¦������� 	�� ��¤r����1��l�����������l��������� � ��� � �
#������������ #�	��,%� ������� �%� ��	-� ��������1����

��� ���(� � � � � �¦���-� � 	"�	�#�#�$%� ��	"V"1-� ��� 	�� �¦����	������¦	���#�$��"���¦����� �l#����¥
����������� �
�-� 	���� * ��� � �������"��������	�� �����(	
"	�����	�� �����T� ������������� ����� #�	�V
1-� ��� 	�� 	�	N� � � ��������	�� �����-�

~"a �Ja����q� � ©:� �j¨%���%¡�������¡%¡��qÅl� ��Åq��¡%¡��

Giornalmente si dev e p rocedere con lo sv uotamento e la p ulizia della v aschetta 
raccogli gocce.

O/��� 	N´'� ����������	��T� �����Z���Z����� � �T� 	q����1������"�����������q���������%� � �q���J� ��� � �l� �
1�	���#�$���� � �
�������������(�����-� � 	��	�#�#�$�� ��	-�

T enendo stretto il tubo di scarico sollev are la v aschetta con la griglia ed estrarla 
dalla p rop ria sede tirandola v erso l’esterno.

L av are la v aschetta e la griglia sep aratamente con acq ua tiep ida.

Asciugare tutti i comp onenti.

R ip osizionare la griglia sop ra la v aschetta. 

P osizionare il tubo di scarico nell’ap p osita feritoia.

Inserire la v aschetta nella sua sede e p remerla v erso il basso p er renderla 
solidale con la macchina.

F ig.45
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9. PROBLEMI - CAUSE - RIMEDI

M2����,%� ��)� A 	������ &/� ������
L a macchina non si accende. Interruttore generale sp ento (in p osizione “O ”). (C ap .6 ) P remere l’interruttore sulla p osizione “I”.

S p ina non inserita. Inserire la sp ina in una p resa conforme.

Il rubinetto p erde (liq uido esce da sotto). T ap p o rubinetto non lubrifi cato. (F ig.42) L ubrifi care tap p o

T ap p o difettoso. S ostituire tap p o.

P erdita p rodotto nella p arte p osteriore della 
v asca.

V asca non correttamente montata. (P ar.6 .7 ) V erifi care il montaggio della v asca.

Guarnizione v asca non lubrifi cata. (F ig.3 7 ) L ubrifi care la v asca in modo corretto.

Guarnizione difettosa. S ostituire guarnizione.

L a coclea non gira. Interruttore in p osizione “O ”. (C ap .6 ) P remere l’interruttore sulla p osizione “I”.

B locchi di ghiaccio all’interno della v asca. S p egnere la macchina, lasciare sciogliere il p rodotto e  
v erifi care che il p rodotto sia diluito correttamente.

L a macchina non fa ghiaccio. Interruttore in p osizione “O ”. (C ap .6 ) P remere l’interruttore sulla p osizione “I”.

M acchina v icina a fonti di calore. Installare in un luogo adatto. (C ap .5 )

M acchina con insuffi ciente areazione.

C ondensatore sp orco. (P ar.7 .9 .1) C hiamare il tecnico sp ecializzato p er eseguire un’ade-
guata p ulizia del condensatore.

E rrata regolazione della consistenza. (P ar. 6 .5 ) R egolare correttamente la consistenza.

C oclea rumorosa. Guarnizione anteriore montata in modo errato. (F ig.3 5 ) V erifi care il corretto montaggio della guarnizione.

Guarnizione non lubrifi cata. (F ig.3 6 ) L ubrifi care in modo corretto la guarnizione.

Il rubinetto non eroga B locchi di ghiaccio all’interno della v asca. S p egnere la macchina, lasciare sciogliere il p rodotto e  
v erifi care che il p rodotto sia diluito correttamente.

Il disp lay  v isualizza A1 o A2 S onda malfunzionante C hiamare il tecnico sp ecializzato.

Il disp lay  v isualizza A3  e la macchina 
è  ferma

Il p rodotto p resente in v asca risulta essere trop p o ghiac-
ciato

S p egnere la macchina. Attendere che il p rodotto si sciol-
ga un p ò . R iaccendere la macchina e diminuire la rego-
lazione della densità  del p rodotto.

Il disp lay  v isualizza A4 e la macchina 
è  ferma

N on è  p resente il cop erchio sulla v asca R isp osizionare il cop erchio sulla v asca.
S e rip osizionando il cop erchio il p roblema p ersiste, chia-
mare il tecnico sp ecializzato.

S e le cause del malfunzionamento della macchina non sono elencate nella p resente tabella o se i rimedi p rop osti non risolv ono il p roblema, contattare un tecnico 
sp ecializzato.

8. DEMOLIZIONE
���!	�����	�����#�#�$%� 	�� �����!�-� ��� � ��� #�$��!���9�-� ��� � �����%� #�$��!����1������9�����������
���	-� �(� � �
����#��������)� 	!./� ����� ��� 1�� B ����������	 <�=�=�<�? E�>�? AJB �
T ale ap p arecchiature N O N  p ossono essere smaltite secondo il nor-
male fl usso dei rifi uti solidi urbani, ma dev ono essere raccolti se-
p aratamente p er ottimizzare il recup ero e il riciclaggio dei materiali 
con i q uali sono costruiti.

Il simbolo

  

del cestino barrato è  rip ortato su tutti i p rodotti p er ricordare 
gli obblighi di raccolta sep arata. O sserv ando correttamente tutte le disp osizio-
ni riguardo lo smaltimento dei v ecchi p rodotti, si contribuirà  a salv aguardare 
l’ambiente.
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10. SCHEMA ELETTRICO GRANITORE

Voce Descrizione
I.G. Interruttore generale

M .C . M otore comp ressore

M .V . M otore v entilatore

E v . E lettrov alv ola gas

F . F usibile

T r. T rasformatore

M M otore miscelatore

N tc S onda temp eratura

C .P .U . S cheda elettronica

S .C . S ensore cop erchio

P .e. P ulsante erogazione

D.G.B . Dev iatore ghiaccio / scongelamento

S .v . S elettore v elocità
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GARANZIA

CONDIZIONI VALIDE SOLO IN ITALIA

P er av ere diritto alla garanzia si raccomanda dì seguire strettamente le istruzioni contenute nel manuale in dotazione circa il corretto 
e sicuro uso delle ap p arecchiature.
Il costruttore garantisce la q ualità  dei materiali e del sistema p roduttiv o imp iegati nella realizzazione delle p rop rie macchine, le q uali 
v engono tutte sottop oste a idonei test di v erifi ca. P er il p eriodo di un anno dalla data della consegna, il p roduttore si imp egna a rip a-
rare o sostituire (ad op era di p ersonale –  anche un p rop rio riv enditore - da essa autorizzato), a suo insindacabile giudizio ed entro un 
congruo termine, q uei comp onenti che saranno riconosciuti v iziati all’origine dal nostro serv izio p ost-v endita, p er cattiv a q ualità  dei 
materiali o p er v izi dì fabbricazione. S ono comp rese nella garanzia le rip arazioni o sostituzioni delle p arti danneggiate in conseguenza
dei v izi sop ra descritti. 
Gli interv enti effettuati in garanzia non danno in nessun caso luogo a modifi che o p rolungamenti della data di scadenza della garanzia 
stessa.
Q ualora emergesse che le p roblematiche alla base della richiesta di interv ento in garanzia non siano in realtà  riconducibili a fatti im-
p utabili al costruttore, nel caso in cui sia stato chiesto un interv ento p resso il domicilio dell’acq uirente gli v errà  in ogni caso addebitato 
un imp orto fi sso, c.d. “diritto di chiamata” e, a fronte della conferma dell’acq uirente di v olere che v enga effettuato l’interv ento (sep p ure
non alle condizioni di  garanzia), v errà  in ogni caso addebitato un imp orto fi sso, c.d. “diritto di chiamata” e, a fronte della conferma di 
v oler che v enga effettuato l’interv ento (sep p ure non alle condizioni di garanzia), v erranno altresì addebitati gli imp orti relativ i alla mano 
d’op era imp iegata (ore lav oro, sia ordinarie sia straordinarie, trasferta, ore e sp ese di v iaggio, v itto ed alloggio), dei comp onenti resisi 
necessari  e tutte le ev entuali sp ese di trasp orto (con assunzione dei rischi inerenti al trasp orto in cap o all’acq uirente).
Alcunché è  dov uto all’acq uirente in conseguenza del fermo forzato della macchina, né alcuna p retesa p otrà  egli v antare a q ualsiasi
titolo p er danni, sia diretti sia indiretti, in conseguenza dell’insorgere di p roblematiche inerenti alla p resente garanzia.

w!i�v)b�d!n�b�(8|�ipoqb�d�f8d�v9b�ip����oqb w!i�o-i�m�ipg�ipd�klb i

1 Danni causati dal trasp orto, scarico e p osa (N .B . la consegna v iene semp re effettuata franco fabbrica).

2 L e p arti soggette al normale logoramento.

3  Guasti, rotture, malfunzionamenti o danni in generale a p ersone e/o cose causati da imp erizia, negligenza, non regolare 
manutenzione o uso non corretto (ov v ero imp rop rio o non conforme risp etto alle caratteristiche della macchina ed a q uanto 
indicato nel manuale di installazione ed uso, iv i comp rese ev entuali manomissioni ed imp iego di p arti non originali) e comun-
q ue non riconducibili a difetti di fabbricazione.

4  Guasti, rotture, malfunzionamenti o danni in generale collegati ad un uso delle macchine in combinazione con altre macchine 
e/o accessori, salv o div ersamente p rev isto.

5  A fronte di interv enti e/o rip arazioni di comp onenti, sebbene v iziate all’origine, effettuate da p ersonale non autorizzato dal
p roduttore

6  Interv enti richiesti p er v erifi che di comodo.

7  Q ualsiasi ev ento conseguente a condizioni di lav oro in ambienti o climi al di fuori delle normali condizioni d’uso indicate nel
manuale di installazione ed uso.

8  Guasti, rotture, malfunzionamenti o danni in generale causati da carenze degli imp ianti elettrici ed idrici del locale in cui la 
macchina è  installata o difformi risp etto a q uanto indicato nel manuale di installazione ed uso.

9  L a garanzia non si ap p lica nel caso in cui sia stata asp ortata o  manomessa la targa dati tecnici e matricola ap p osta sulla 
macchina o dall’esame della targa non sia comunq ue p ossibile p erv enire ad una certa identifi cazione della macchina mede-
sima.

10  L ’interv ento in garanzia è  subordinato alla regolare e p untuale osserv anza delle concordate condizioni di p agamento.
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1. INFORMAC. DE CARÁCTER GENERAL

`�a `%a�e-�"«-�r� ¡��" -�^�
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`�a tJa��Q�%�����l -�J���" -¡%����Åq�%�q�

A la má q uina p ueden tener acceso dos encargados q ue realizan tareas esp ecí-
fi cas y  son los q ue a continuació n se indican.

� ������	������
P ersona con adecuados conocimientos técnicos en cuanto a la p rep aració n de 
los p roductos q ue la má q uina utiliza p ara el suministro de granizados en confor-
midad con lo disp uesto p or las normativ as v igentes relativ as a la higiene.
P ersona q ue desp ués de haber leído el p resente manual esté en condiciones 
de efectuar:
•! las normales op eraciones de carga y /o sustitució n de los p roductos de consumo; 
• el correcto suministro del p roducto;
• la limp ieza y  la higienizació n de la má q uina.

G�W�#��%� #��"��������#-� 	-� � � 	����
P ersona q ue, desp ués de haber leído este manual, está  encargada de modo es-
p ecífi co de la instalació n, uso y  mantenimiento de la granizadora y , p or lo tanto:
• está  en condiciones de efectuar interv enciones de rep aració n en caso de 

malfuncionamiento grav e y  tiene conocimiento del contenido del p resente 
manual y  de todas las informaciones relativ as a la seguridad;

• está  en condiciones de comp render cabalmente las instrucciones de este 
manual y  de interp retar correctamente dibujos y  esq uemas;

• conoce las p rincip ales normas higiénicas, de p rev enció n de accidentes, tec-
noló gicas y  de seguridad;

• tiene ex p eriencia esp ecífi ca en cuanto al mantenimiento de granizadoras;
• sabe có mo comp ortarse en caso de emergencia, dó nde encontrar los me-

dios indiv iduales de p rotecció n y  có mo usarlos correctamente.

B ��� ]q������$�� ,%� ���J������9� ��� �r�-�Z�����J���l� 	q"]������ ��	q	q������������	��q�����q���
� �21���	��9� ���
� ������� �-� � ����	���� ���!� ���%� #�	������-�

`�a sJa�nQ�%�^�r�-¡����-���j�q�J�����J q�-�"�

E l cliente debe leer con má x ima atenció n todas las informaciones e instruccio-
nes q ue ap arecen en este manual.

`%a s"a `�ayf8«43T�%��� ¨��65�¡��l -�^�" q� �q�

E ste manual tiene p or objeto p rop orcionar al cliente todas las informaciones 
necesarias p ara efectuar la instalació n y  el mantenimiento de la granizadora, 
así como p ara utilizarla.

®/��� ���5���5��* ��#�� ��	���#���	-� ����� ������������	�#-� _�������� 	5"]������ ��	�¤T� ���5��������	�¥
���������q+!� ����� W�#��%� #����q��������#-� 	-� � � 	�����������,����)� �����r	�� ����� 	�"����� �l� 	��
� ����� ����#�#N� ����������X���������� 	��������-��������������� �
����#���"����� ���

E n caso de dudas sobre la correcta interp retació n de las instrucciones rogamos 
contactarse con el fabricante p ara obtener las necesarias aclaraciones.

B ��� ]!������$%� ,�� �����^YZ��#���� 	��5#���	-� ����� ���5��������	�#N� _��)�-� �)$�	�,����[� �87 ����+
#������� ������� ����#�	�,�	-� ������ ���N��#������ ���%� �������-��������������� ��"	�����	-� �

`%a s"a t"a§u����%�'�  -���^���r� �q�

E ste manual está  destinado a op eradores y  técnicos esp ecializados.

�(���¦��������	����������¦��������,�������Y���#���� 	��Q��������	�#-� �������l�����¦����� ]�������������1�	���	��¦	
� ���
� W�#���� #�������������#-� 	-� � � 	������-�

E l fabricante declinará  toda resp onsabilidad p or dañ os q ue deriv en de la inob-
serv ancia de la p recedente p rohibició n. E l manual de instrucciones es p arte 
integrante de la má q uina adq uirida y  debe acomp añ arla siemp re, incluso en 
caso de entrega de la misma a sucesiv os p rop ietarios.

`%a sJa s"ayw!�l -���%��¨��%¡"� 9l 

E l manual de instrucciones debe ser conserv ado en inmediata p rox imidad de 
la má q uina.
P ara p oder garantizar p ermanentemente la integridad y  p osibilidad de consulta 
del p resente manual, se recomienda resp etar las siguientes indicaciones:
•! emp lear el manual ev itando dañ arlo en todo o en p arte;
• p or ningú n motiv o q uitar, arrancar ni reescribir p artes del manual;
• conserv ar el manual en lugares p rotegidos contra humedad y  calor a fi n de 

imp edir su deterioro y  garantizar la legibilidad p ermanente del mismo en 
todas sus p artes.

B ��#�	��������¦�����[����� �¦"	�����	-� ���¦��X�� ��	�187 �[�����¦��	8:���¤T���[����,�����]
����� � #-� � 	��%����� ��"����� 	�� �!��� ��	�#����%� 	[	-��* 	�,���� #�	���� �[�l	N����� ��� ��� ,��%� �����
	���� ����� ��	��������-�^��	87 �����������!� 	��]����%� ��	����
����%� ��	���	-�

`%a sJa z"ayv<; �£«-�l� �q�þ�-��� � � ©2���q�q�

M B �(¬ 4[& � 4 B O � &'¬ A �
Indica un p eligro q ue conllev a riesgo incluso mortal p ara el usua-
rio. E n este caso se debe p roceder p restando má x ima atenció n y  
resp etando todas las instrucciones en cuanto a seguridad de inter-
v enció n.

M B �(¬ 4[& � . B ° ² �&'¬Z& A/Æ � ±5²JBlB � � A G%&�¬ A �
Indica al p ersonal resp ectiv o q ue, si no es ejecutada resp etando la 
normativ a de seguridad, la op eració n descrita conllev a riesgo de 
sufrir choq ue eléctrico.

®
. P:B &�G B O A ¬ ®
S e refi ere a una adv ertencia o nota sobre funciones esenciales o in-
formaciones ú tiles. S e debe p restar má x ima atenció n a los bloq ues 
de tex to indicados mediante este símbolo. 

M:& � Æ ¬Z0�¬ A ¬ =5O
L a p resencia de esta señ al indica las op eraciones cuy a ejecució n 
debe ev itarse absolutamente y a q ue conllev an p eligro p ara el usuario 
y  demá s p ersonas q ue op eran en las p rox imidades de la má q uina.

M:& � Æ ¬Z0�¬ A ¬ =5O}. B ®/M�®/45®
&)� � °l¬ O A
B OJ.'¬ � ° A � O!®%4 ² ®
L a p resencia de esta señ al indica la p rohibició n de ap agar los incen-
dios con agua o con cualq uier sustancia q ue la contenga.

M:& � G BUA%A ¬ =5O)M B &'° � O/®J�
L a p resencia del símbolo ex p uesto al costado de la descrip ció n 
comp orta p ara el op erador la obligació n de uso de disp ositiv os de 
p rotecció n p ersonal, y a q ue ex iste riesgo imp lícito de accidente.

G � A O/¬ A � B °2M BUA ¬ ®
��¬ ¯�®
. �
Identifi ca las interv enciones q ue p ueden ser ejecutadas só lo p or 
p ersonal técnico esp ecializado.

=[&'45®/O � °l6$= P ¬�� B °
Identifi ca el p eligro deriv ado de los ó rganos mó v iles p resentes en 
la má q uina. Ap agar la má q uina antes de efectuar cualq uier op era-
ció n.
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2. DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA

t"a `%a�|����Ì¢-���%¨"� �%�^�£�q�þ� ���?>�@l���  -�

L a má q uina de uso p rofesional q ue está n utilizando, es idó nea p ara la fabri-
cació n de 

#������	��[$��-� 	�����¤T#������	��[* �A7 	��[+[��	�����#-� �����-�
 E n el caso de q ue se 

utilice con p roductos a base de leche y /o cuando las ley es lo p rev ean segú n los 
p roductos utilizados, tiene q ue contar con la op ció n “v isualizador de temp era-
tura” del p roducto en la cuba. Ademá s, hay  q ue resp etar imp erativ amente las 
normas v igentes p ara los p roductos utilizados.

F ig.1

t"a tJa��Q�r�  -¡"� ¢-�J� ����¡��l�£¢-�l -�" -�^�%�

L os p rincip ales comp onentes de la má q uina, q ue v arían segú n el modelo ad-
q uirido, son:

A T ap a cuba 

B  C uba

C  P anel de mandos 

D P ies

E  C uba recep tora de goteo

F  R ejilla

G T ecla de erogació n facilitada

H  S uministrador p roducto

I P alanca de suministro p roducto

I

H

B

F

E

D

C

A

G
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t"a sJa�u����^�q���CB%¡" q� ¡%�q�

A continuació n se indican los datos y  las características técnicas.

6
�����-� �
Granizadora

Dimensiones
L  x  P  x  H  (mm).

C on tap a 
está ndar

26 0  x  40 0  x  6 3 0  (6 8 0 )*

P eso (k g). (cuba v acía) 22 

P otencia má x ima consumida (W ). V éase p laca de datos técnicos situada en 
el costado de la má q uinaT ensió n de funcionamiento (V ).

T emp eratura de funcionamiento
M in. 24° C
M ax . 3 2° C

N ú mero de cubas 1

C ap acidad de cada cuba agua (l) 2,5  (P roducto líq uido)

P resió n sonora < <  7 0  dB
A

C lase. N

* S ó lo p ara v ersió n 6 0 H z

O/��� 	N� B ��* 	�,���� #�	���� �"���J����������1�	"�-����������#�$��¦���"��* ��#�� ��	��N����%� µ�#�	�¥
#-� ��������	!� 	��]����%� ��	��-� �"��,%� � ��	�#-� _������
	�1-� ����������1-� �%�

D ®/� ����#-� _���¶ A ��	-� ���%� ���������� µ�#�	�#-� _��Ê+ ? �£� ����� 	-� 	�#-� _������)	�#�#�������¥
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�(�����	������������!� 	��]����%� ��	����
����#�������� ��	��������-������������#��(� 1�����	����-�^�-� � ��	����"����������	���� �!� 	�� ����	-� �

º9»"¼"½"¹ º)¹!½)¾-¿�¹ À�Á"¼"¸"Ã E!¼

T O DAS  

L AS  V E R S IO N E S

¬ ��� �U� ���'��� ���T4Q�����U� 	-� ´
su funció n es la de gobernar:

- el encendido de la má q uina y  del motorreductor q ue acciona el sinfín de 
mezcla del p roducto en la cuba.

- la desactiv ació n de todas las funciones p resentes en la má q uina. 

T O DAS  

L AS  V E R S IO N E S

¬ ��� �U� ���'��� ���T���U��12� 	U�����Q� �'��� 	2� 	�#2� _'�"* � � ���'�A7 µ�#U	2´
- en p osició n “0 ” el sistema refrigerante se encuentra desactiv ado;
- en la op ció n “I” la instalació n frigorífi ca está  activ ada p ara la fabricació n 

de p roductos helados;
- en la p osició n “II” la instalació n frigorífi ca está  activ ada p ara la funció n de 

descongelació n.

T O DAS  

L AS  V E R S IO N E S

¬ ��� �U� ���'��� ���T���U��12� 	U�����Q� �'��� 	2� 	�#2� _'�"* � � ���'�A7 µ�#U	2´
- en la p osició n “I” el mezclado está  ajustado p ara la fabricació n de p ro-

ductos helados p ara cuchara (cremas de helado y  p arecidos);
- en la p osició n “II” el mezclado está  ajustado p ara la fabricació n de p ro-

ductos helados p ara beber (cremas frías y  p arecidos).

T O DAS  

L AS  V E R S IO N E S

Mr	��'� 	-� � 	-´
- M uestra en la p antalla las informaciones acerca del funcionamiento de la 

má q uina.
- M ediante las teclas  se p uede regular la consistencia del p ro-

ducto.
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3. SEGURIDAD

s"a `%a�d��q�r������Åq�" -�%���"� �����q�j�%��Ål�-�r� �q���

• L éase atenta y  enteramente el manual de instrucciones.
• E l enlace a la red eléctrica debe efectuarse segú n lo establecido p or las normas 

de seguridad v igentes en el p aís de uso.
• L a toma de corriente a la cual conectar la má q uina debe:

- corresp onder al tip o de enchufe instalado en la misma; 
- ser dimensionada resp etando las indicaciones de la p laca de datos p resente 

en el costado de la má q uina;
- ser conectada a un sistema efi ciente de contacto de tierra;
- ser conectada a un sistema con diferencial y  magnetotérmico.

• E l cable de alimentació n no debe:
- entrar en contacto con ningú n tip o de líq uido: p eligro de choq ue eléctrico y /o 

de incendio;
- ser ap lastado ni entrar en contacto con sup erfi cies cortantes;
- ser utilizado p ara desp lazar la má q uina;
- ser utilizado cuando está  dañ ado;
- ser manip ulado con las manos hú medas o mojadas;
- ser enrollado en madeja durante el funcionamiento de la má q uina;
- ser alterado.

• Q ueda p rohibido:
- instalar la má q uina con modalidades diferentes de aq uéllas ilustradas en el 

C ap . 5 ;
- instalar la má q uina en zonas en las q ue sea p osible utilizar un chorro de 

agua;
- utilizar la má q uina en p rox imidad de sustancias infl amables y /o ex p losiv as;
- dejar al alcance de los niñ os bolsas de p lá stico, p oliestirol, clav os, etc., y a q ue 

son p otenciales fuentes de p eligro;
- dejar q ue los niñ os jueguen y  p ermanezcan en p rox imidad de la má q uina.
- utilizar recambios no aconsejados p or la emp resa fabricante;
- introducir cualq uier modifi cació n técnica en la má q uina;
- sumergir la má q uina en cualq uier tip o de líq uido;
- lav ar la má q uina con chorros de agua;
- utilizar la má q uina con modalidades diferentes de aq uéllas indicadas en el 

manual;
- utilizar la má q uina en condiciones p sicofísicas alteradas p or infl uencia de dro-

gas, alcohol, p sicofá rmacos, etc.;
- instalar la má q uina sobre otros ap aratos;
- el uso de la má q uina en ambientes p otencialmente ex p losiv os, agresiv os o con 

alta concentració n de p olv os o sustancias aceitosas en susp ensió n en el aire;
- el uso de la má q uina en ambientes sujetos a riesgo de incendio;
- el uso de la má q uina p ara suministrar sustancias no p rev istas considerando 

las características de la misma.
• Antes de limp iar la má q uina controlar q ue el enchufe esté desconectado de la toma 

de corriente. N o lav ar la má q uina con bencina ni solv entes de ninguna naturaleza. 
• T oda rep aració n p uede ser ejecutada só lo p or un C entro de Asistencia Autorizado 

p or el F abricante y /o, en todo caso, p or p ersonal esp ecializado y  cap acitado.
• N o obstruir las rejillas situadas en los costados de la má q uina.
• N o colocar la má q uina en p rox imidad de sistemas de calefacció n (tales como estu-

fas o radiadores).
• E n caso de incendio utilizar ex tintores de anhídrido carbó nico (C O

2
). N o utilizar agua 

ni ex tintores de p olv o.

G������"�'����� "��� ���/� �J��� ��1��'#�	U� ]!� 	l� ��1U	2� � ��	U#-� _��"� ��� 	2���'�!� 	q��	�� 	U��� 7 	�¤
���U#-� � ��	��'���
�2��* 	�,�� � #�	U��� �:� �'��	:� �U���'�����U	�,%� � � ��	U�
���'�������2� ,%� �U�¦� ���2� ��¥
���U�q	l� 	��:����� �U����	U�q+ ? �J��	�:����q	¦� 	U�q#U����	U�q���'�q���q�2� � �J���U� � 1U���/�

E s de considerar como uso imp rop io:
- cualq uier uso diferente del p rev isto y /o con ap licació n de técnicas diferentes 

de aq uéllas ilustradas en esta p ublicació n;
- cualq uier interv enció n q ue se efectú e en la má q uina en contraste con las 

indicaciones ex p uestas en esta p ublicació n;
- todo uso desp ués de alteraciones de comp onentes y /o de disp ositiv os de 

seguridad;
- todo uso desp ués de rep araciones efectuadas con uso de comp onentes no 

autorizados p or el fabricante;
- la instalació n de la má q uina al aire libre.

s"a tJa�eq�q -¡"� �! -�%�j�q��¢-�����%�q�

L as funciones de p arada de la má q uina se obtienen mediante el interrup tor general. 

s"a sJa���� ��¡%���
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®/� ����#-� _���� B ��� ]�������$�� ,�� ��������	�#��(� #�	��2#������ ����	���� #-� ����	N� ���������-����"¥
,�	-� 	^YZ�-�

�(���q��	8:����������l� 	��]������ ��	q��������	q����* ��� �r������	���� �����"� ��	������������ ��+q��������� 	�� 	�¥
)� ����� �"��������� ]��"#���,�� ����� ���������:� 	
4Q®J&'®%O/G�H ®
�
&'����	���	�#-� ���������9��������� � ��#-� �������������%� ��� 	��!��1������ ��	-� ������ ����	8:�	���	�������,����
��* ��#�� ��	������������2#�������� 	
+�	�#�	����������N��#-� � ����� �N�

z"a sJa�ip� ���%¡��" -�J�£� �J N�^�

®/��� ���"���"	-� �	�#�����	��
� 	"�]������ ��	"�¦	-�(����	�#���� 1�	�� � 	"����������W��"�������
�����A7 ����������	N� "	�#�����	�)� ����� ��¤/������]j� ����� ����������	�,%� ����* ��#�� ��	��q����	
#��%� ��	�������	�� � ��%� ��� 	��
$%� ��� ����� � 	�#-� _��"���!� 	��]����%� ��	�9� ���	-�

®/� ����#N� _�����®
�(��* ��#�� ��	��N�-��	-� "	�#�����	�)� ����� �¦���¦����,��������������N�]��J���J�����"����	�¥
�%� � 	������ 	��-�

E n caso de p rolongada inactiv idad, la má q uina debe ser almacenada adop -
tando las p recauciones q ue corresp ondan considerando el lugar y  el p eríodo 
p rev isto de almacenamiento, esto es: 
• almacenar la má q uina en lugar cerrado;
• p roteger la má q uina contra golp es y  p resiones;
• p roteger la má q uina contra humedad y  oscilaciones térmicas elev adas;
• ev itar q ue la má q uina entre en contacto con sustancias corrosiv as.

F ig.4

4. DESPLAZAMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
GU����	��[� 	��5��������	�#-� �������[� � ����� ��	���	��5�����-� #�	���7 � �%� � @ �����
���5��X�#N� ��¥
�-� 1�	q#���"����� ����#-� 	q���l� ���q� W�#���� #�������������#-� 	-� � � 	����������J�N� ��1�	�#-� _��
+���������� 	�� 	�9� ����� ������"]������ ��	������,�	-� 	���	���+����������,�	-� 	���	��N�
B ��* ����#-� _������£� 	���#�	���	�#�� ���A7 ����� #�	���+����N�T�����������N�T	���	���	�� �p	
��������� 	�� 	�� ¤%�%� #�$������ W�#���� #����)����,�����]���������	���� � 	��!� 	��)�%� * ��������� ���
����#�������#-� 	��¦��������	��(� 1�	��¦+¦�N����"��� �������l"����� ���¦	�����#���	������¦���
�-� ��1�	�#-� _��l+"� ��	������������ ��¤���������	������l���l� �����¦��������� �l#����¦��� ����¥

������	�	���� � #�	�#-� _������!� 	����������	���1-� ������� ���
���"����� 	
"	�� ����� 	-�

z"a `%a�n��£«-�J� �I3��

L a má q uina se env ía lista p ara el uso, embalada en una caja de cartó n. L a caja 
de cartó n está  comp uesta p or una base y  una cubierta, fi jadas mediante dos 
cintas de ny lon.

.�¬ 6 B O/°2¬ � O B °KJ¦M B ° � . B ��®!6*F ±5² ¬ O/® B 6�0'®
��®
.�®
®/��#�$�����	�È���É

�
M2����* ������� ��	��

È M2É��
®
� � ����	�È Æ É�

M2�����
7��

45��	��%� � 	�������	 L�<�= @�<�= K�@�F <�@

O/��� 	N�-�(	����%� ������-� �������!+!�N���������)���p� 	!�]������ ��	!���,�	-� 	���	!���
� ���%� #�	��"�����	�������	�	�������X-� �	���	-�

z"a tJa������J -�"¢-�q���^�,5j�q�%�"¢q� ��©r�"�£� �J -���

A ����� ���%� 	��%�����[�%� ��������	������ ������	������ W���� ��������� ��������� ���!���-����	��%� �
��������	���� 1��
���:�-� ��1�	�#-� _��J+:�������%� 	���	�)� ����� �J���¦� 	:#�	�����	:+�¤����J�-� � ��	�¥
#-� �������5���5��	����(� #���� 	����%� µ�#���� � 	���¤ ���(� � � � 	���������������	-� �����5#������ ����� �[� ���
�������%� 	�� 	�9� ����� ����	���* ��#�� ��	����

E l desp lazamiento manual de la má q uina debe ser efectuado al menos p or 
dos p ersonas.
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i

E lev ar la má q uina embalada y  transp ortarla p rocediendo con cautela; ev ítense 
tray ectos accidentados, p restando atenció n a las dimensiones y  p osibles p ie-
zas sobresalientes.

F ig. 3
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5. INSTALACIÓN
GU����	��[� 	��5��������	�#-� �������[� � ����� ��	���	��5���
�-� #�	��j7 � ��� � F ���������5��X�#-� ��¥
�-� 1�	:#���"����� ����#-� 	5���:� W�#��%� #����:��������#-� 	-� � � 	�������¤T� ���:�����5����,�����]��
������	���� � 	��:� 	������ * ��������� ��������#�������#-� 	�����������	��(� 1�	��
+��-����"��� �������
����%� ���:	�����#���	������:��	���	:	�#�� ��	������
� �����
���"����� �
#����
��� ����������	

	���� � #�	�#-� _������!� 	����������	���1-� ������� ���
���"����� 	
"	�� ����� 	-�

L a má q uina debe ser instalada en el interior de un edifi cio iluminado, aireado y  
p rov isto de p av imento só lido, niv elado (inclinació n inferior a 2º) y  estable.

��	9"]��'�%� �'	9���)���-����� ���Ê#����Ê12� �/� � 	��'#-� 	�¤%������� �Ê�����)����,'��� ]9�U���
� ���U� 	2� 	U��	"�U�¦����� ����	U�N���¦�����J�����U��	"�U�U�/��,'���U� 1�	U��	"�'���/�'��� �U����	-�
#U	��'	�#2� � 	����/�
®/� ����#-� _���´T����� ]�������$%� ,�� ���8� ����� 	-� 	��l� 	�"]������ ��	������-� �(� �������������
��������	[�����%	N� #�	�����	���	�¤T� ��#�	���	�+ ? �!	�#�#N� ����	���	������%������������	��[�%� * ��¥
� ����� �������!� 	��
��������#-� µ�#�	���	��������-��	���	���� 	���� H � < �

L a má q uina debe funcionar en ambientes con temp eratura comp rendida entre 
20  ° C  y  3 2 ° C .

� a `%a�oq� �%�����q����¡�¡%���%�q�r� �q�j�q�����%�r� �

• P 	����N� � ��	 : p ara lubricar todas las p iezas indicadas en el p resente manual 
desp ués de efectuar las op eraciones de lav ado e higienizació n.

� a tJa�h��l -���k3T�,5j�J�£¢q� ��©2�J�£� �J N�^�

E l op erador debe efectuar las siguientes v erifi caciones:
• q ue el local hay a sido p rep arado p ara instalar la má q uina;
• q ue la sup erfi cie de emp lazamiento sea só lida, p lana y  estable;
• q ue el local reú na los req uisitos p rev istos en cuanto a iluminació n, aireació n 

e higiene y  q ue la toma de corriente sea de fá cil acceso.

.'��,���������YZ	������[� � ,������5������	�#-� ���5	�����#���	������5���5	�#�#�������	[� 	5�]������ ¥
��	:	qµ��J���:�����:�N����������	������T��������	l� ��� ����1������ �T���J�-� � 	:�N� �
��� µ�#��%� � 	�¥
������+���������	�� 	�",�� W��"	�,�	���������	��2� ]��%� ��	������� ���-��]�����	������ ��	�,�	�YZ�
���"#�	�������������#����-� ��	��%�

E n fi gura 5  se indican las distancias mínimas necesarias p ara efectuar la ins-
talació n.
A continuació n se indican los esp acios req ueridos p ara los accesos:
• a la botonera situada en la p arte lateral derecha;
• a las unidades q ue p uedan req uerir interv enció n en caso de malfunciona-

miento de la má q uina.

O/��� 	-� B �p� 	���	���� ������������� ���%����,�������YZ	����������l������	�#-� �Ê� � ,�������� <�F#�8È H�= ����� ��	���	���É��

U na v ez situada la má q uina embalada en p rox imidad de la zona de emp laza-
miento, se deberá  p roceder de la siguiente forma:
1. cortar las cintas de ny lon q ue mantienen cerrado el embalaje;
2. elev ar la cubierta de cartó n; 
3 . a continuació n emp lazar la má q uina en el lugar p rev isto p ara ello.

®N�'� ���
�'�
�'�'�'���-����* �'�'#2� �'�'	�)� �U�'� �9� 	
J]U�'�/� �'	
�'�'�2�'� � "��� 	�1U�U�5���
�'�U,'��� ]¦�U* �U#�� �'	U�Q�'�'	l#��%� �'	U�'�'�U	�� � "�/� �U�(	l�'��� �'�¦#U�'J�'�'�'�U�'� �U�¦�'�
� 	"�� �UJ	J	U�'�UJ]U�J�'��� 	J$/� �/� �U�/� ��	�#2� _'�[�'�)� 	U�J�/� ����	��J���'�J����� � 	U�[�U�
#����'� 	�#U� �q#��'�q�2� �'� 	U�/� ��	��'��Ë��'	U� 	�"	�+U�'� �U���'�U� 	2� � �U����7 � 1�	U�U��#����'���/� � 	U�

�r��� �U���'�U#U�^� 1U�
	��'	U� � 	U�'�/�

� a sJa��%�����^�"�£� �" -�^�£�q�"���"�£«-�"� �I3T�

U na v ez abierto el embalaje, se recomienda subdiv idir segú n su tip o los mate-
riales q ue lo comp onen y  tratarlos segú n lo disp uesto p or las normas v igentes 
en el p aís de destino.

Aconsejamos conserv ar el embalaje y a q ue p odría ser ú til p ara efectuar suce-
siv os desp lazamientos o transp ortes de la má q uina.

� a zJa�n� q� ��¡����"� B�¡%���r� ¡��

B ��� 	!��������	�#-� _��)����,��!�����:��YZ��#���� 	���	l��_%� �9�����5������������	-��� W�#���� #��
��������#-� 	-� � ��	������

Antes de introducir el enchufe en la toma de corriente se deberá  controlar q ue 
el interrup tor general se encuentre en p osició n “0 ”.

E l enlace eléctrico de la má q uina deberá  ser realizado a cargo y  bajo la res-
p onsabilidad del cliente.
L a má q uina debe ser conectada a la línea eléctrica mediante el enchufe y a 
p resente en el cable eléctrico, considerando:
• las ley es y  normas técnicas v igentes en el momento de efectuarse la instala-

ció n;
• los datos indicados en la p laca de datos técnicos q ue está  fi jada en el costado 

de la má q uina.

®%� ����#-� _��%� B � ������� �
���5#�������X-� _��
���[� 	5� ���	5���5#�������� ����� �5����,��5�����
����* ]�#-� ��	�#�#������"��	���	��-��������	���� ��¤�	�µ���������������������	�������#�������#�� 	��
�N� �!��� µ�#��%� � 	�������� 	[�]����%� ��	[����������#�� ������� 	�� 7 ����	[�-� W�#�� ��� #�	[#�	���	
1����5�������-� � ������	
����#�����	���� ���

B �
#�	����J���:��	8:�	�� ���5�N� #�	�,%� �:���:	-� � ������ 	�#-� _���¤���	���	:���
��������� � ��#-� _��J���:����,���¥
��]�#������ 	�#�� 	��2��X�#-� ���-� 1�	�"����� �
	-��* 	�,���� #�	���� ����	������ W�#��%� #��"��������#N� 	-� � � 	����%�

± ������	�������$%� ,%� ���%´
; �-�������"����	-� 	�����	����������
���
#���	N� ����� ���2��� ����Ë
; �������(� � ��� �2�-�^����#�$���* ������� �%� ��	-� Ë
; �-�������"����	���	���� 	����������N�

F ig.5
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®/� ����#-� _�����O/�9���������:���9* ����#-� ����	�9� ����� �3� 	!�]������ ��	!�-� �9�����p� 	
� 	���	J����� WJ#�������	���	-��®/��� ���J���J����� � 	���� 	J� 	���	�¤'	���	���	���� 	J"]������ ��	J+
������#�������#�� 	��2�-������#�$���* ������������#�� �"���!� 	�� ��"	�����#�������� ����� �-�

®/� ����#-� _����%.'����� ���Ê���}� 	9#���,�	9���)����#�������� ��	��Ê_�����	������9"_�1-� � ���
�����
�����������[#�	�����	��q� ���-� ��������ËT	���	���	��q� 	J"]������ ��	J+
������#�������#�� 	��
�-�^����#�$���* �
����������#�� ������� 	J� ��"	J���J#�������� ����� �J	���� ���J����� ��� ����1������ �

������� � �9� 	
#���,�	-�
Í'Î%ÏQl���Þ'Ò Ó'Î/ÐUÞ'ÜUÓ'× Î%ÐUÖ'Ó5Þ'Ó5Õ'Ò Ø�Ù'Ö'ØUÒ × Ò Ú�Ö��'Þ�Ü/ØUÒ Ó5Û Î%× ÎUÙ'Î%ÐUÖ'Ý Ý ÜUÐU× ÎUÏJÜUÓ
	
× Ü:ÐUÖ'Û Ö'ÐUÎUÕ'Î5ÜUÓ
Û Î:ÐUÞ
�'ÎUà�Û Î:Ï$l��'Þ'Ò Ó'Î:Ó'Ö
ÜUÓ'× Ý Î:ÜUÓ á Þ'Ó'ÐUÒ Ö'Ó'ÎUÏJÒ ÜUÓ'× Ö'â

ã-ä å2äçò5øNðrùTï�í�ðTî�û9írì^örõ/í!ë[ì^írî/é m'íróNê/ì�í!ñ�òQì�ê/óNø/örï ê/ù!õ/ðr÷ író/êNù
ó/ð!örøNörõNírì�ígnTðAo'úTörì�ðTû�íTù�õNðr÷ íróNê&prq/íTì�ðröTé ó/íTù�ü

Interrup tor  en p osició n “I”: má q uina en tensió n y  mezclador en funciona-
miento.

F ig.9

F ig.10

6. FUNCIONAMIENTO
®/��� ���5���5��* ��#�� ��	���� 	5����� "��� 	5��������� 	5����* ����#-� ����	�9� ����� �
�-� � W�#���� #��
��������#-� 	�¥
� � � 	����"����,�����]�1������ µ�#�	��2������� 	��]������ ��	������ W�#���������#�� 	�"����� ��� ����� 	-� 	���	-�

�"a `ý�Q���J¢-�����%¡"� 9l ��q�J��¢-���q�l�-¡��^�

®/� ����#-� _���� B ������������#�� �9���������������q1������(� �������3� 	�#���,�	���_%� �9#����
"]������ ��	!����� ����� ��	!+!����#�$���* �!������#�������#�� 	����)���Ê� 	l� ���	l���l#���¥
��� � ����� �-�

Diluir y  mezclar en un recip iente el C O N C E N T R ADO /P R E P AR ADO  segú n las 
indicaciones del fabricante. L A M E Z C L A O B T E N IDA H A DE  T E N E R  U N  C O N -
T E N IDO  M ÍN IM O  DE  AZ Ú C AR  DE  13 °  B R IX  - U na menor concentració n p uede 
dañ ar los tornillos sinfín mezcladores y /o los mismos motorreductores.

P ����� ���q�-����� ������#�� �9���3� 	!#���,�	���������� 	������9	�� ����#N� _��9	!µ��9�������
��������� 	��2�-����� 1��-���]�X-� ��9� ����� #�	����%�

Desp ués de haber echado el p roducto en la cuba, cerrar ésta ú ltima con sub-
tap adera y  con la tap a.

F ig.6
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F ig.7
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Desv iador : en p os. “I” instalació n frigorífi ca en funcionamiento p ara la fa-
bricació n de p roductos helados.

Interrup tor  en p os. “II”: mezclado ajustado p ara la fabricació n de p roductos 
helados p ara beber.

�"a zJa����-�%���^���" £���%��¡"³-��·'�q -¡J� 9l ��q���%¡��l -Åq�"� ���q�

Desv iador : en p os. “II” instalació n frigorífi ca en funció n descongelació n.

Interrup tor  en p os. “lI”: mezclado ajustado p ara la funció n descongela-
ció n.

E n la funció n descongelació n la temp eratura de funcionamiento esta entre los 3 /4° C .

Interrup tor  en p os. “I”: instalació n frigorífi ca en funcionamiento p ara la fa-
bricació n de p roductos helados.

Interrup tor  en p os. “I”: mezclado ajustado p ara la fabricació n de p roductos 
helados p ara gustar con cuchara

�"a sJa����-�%���^�j�J £���%��¡"³-��m����" q� ©2���q�q������¢-���q�l�-¡%���q�
³-�"� ���q�q�þ¢-�%����«-�"«-���s���k3Qa�¡%���"���%�j·^�g; ���t�
¢-�l� �q���q�j¡%���"�������%��¡Ja �

Interrup tor  en p osició n “I”: má q uina en tensió n y  mezclador en funciona-
miento.

F ig.11
F ig.14

F ig.12

F ig.13

F ig.16

F ig.15

F ig.17
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�"a � a�g���Ål�q� �%¡"� 9l ��q��� ��¡��l -�"� ���^�" -¡J� �j�q�J��¢-���q�l�-¡��^�

C olocando el desv iador instalació n frigorífi ca   : en p os. “I” se p uede v ariar 
la consistencia del p roducto usando las teclas  de la p antalla.
L a regulació n se p uede efectuar en step  de 1 a 20 :

 : may or consistencia
 : menor consistencia.

�"a �Ja�nQ���qÅq�%¡"� 9l £¢-���q�l�-¡%���

P ara tomar la bebida op erar con la p alanca del grifo.

P ara facilitar la erogació n de los diferentes p roductos, antes de erogar, ap retar 
el botó n de erogació n facilitada.

A ����� ���%� 	��[������� _���� #�	������� ��� 	Ê� ��"������	�� ����	Ê���-�2����������#�� �j���þ� 	
#���,�	"#����¦���¦� �����_�"��� ���¦���"��	��J��	���	J1������ µ�#�	��N�����"�-������������#�� �
����� W:�-� ������ �q�����T����,�	�YZ�J���¦� 	:� ��"������	�� ����	:���:#�����������1�	�#-� _�����O/�
����� � 	���������#�	�� 	¦	-� � "����� 	�#-� _���	�� 	¦"]������ ��	¦+¦����	���	���	��Q������#�	
�-�-� ��� ����������� ���5����������	-�U#����)�-������������#�� �)���}� 	!#���,�	!� ����	�187 	!�����
#���������)� ���
°:��� 	q�]������ ��	:���J���q���(� � � � 	:#����J#������(� ����� ��	���¤U���J#�	����J���q����������#�¥
� ����	�,�	����
���!� ��#�$���¤�$�	�+������-´
¥Ê&'��#-� 	���#�������� ����� ��#N� _�����	�����	�������	����£� 	�� ����	����N������� * ��+����
�-� )� ��"�!����� * �!È #�����!	-� � ������	���� 1�	[���9� 	�1�	��%#����!��	2:��p� � ��%� �!+
��	�����	�������É Ë

�",�� ����´
¥lGU��"	��/����	����������8:�	�#�	������ ��	��l��������������#�� �l���-������� * �l	���� �������
��������	��:� 	������-� �
��	���	��N��#-� � ����� �N�

F ig.18

�"a `��"aUv9� �'�-�%¡"� �l -�%�j�q���"���%��Åq�" -¡"� �

®TG B O A ¬ =5O
� B �J#�	����J���q��"����������#-� 	�¤���	���	:����� �������Q� 	q"]����%� ��	:���
����,����������-� ����	��-#��������������j7 	��-��� ��� ����������� ���2����������	-�^�%� �������%� W�������¥
� �"���������-� #-� _���¥ = ¥��

B ��#�	��������5#��������N� 	�#-� _���¤ 	���	���	���� 	5"]������ ��	5+5#������ 	�#�� 	������5#������-� #������ � �
���
	��-� ��� ����#-� 	���#����"���"� W�#���� #�����������#-� 	-� � ��	������

B ��#�	���������� ��#�������� �q���5����,��Q	�,�	���������	��%� ������%� 	�� 	������� ��� 	5������	
��	���	5������)� �(� ��� 	¦� ��� ����1�����#-� _������5������������	-��#�	���	�#-� � 	����
+5������� ��	����
#����[������ ���J���"������� ��#�#-� _��¦	�����#���	������-� ² ��� � � ��	��N�-� ��������"��X���� ��� ��¥
������$������� ����	������-��O%�l��"��� ��	��%������#�	�	�����	��%� ��� � 	���������� 	���#-� 	��

����µ�	�,%� ���-�
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7. PROCEDIM. DE LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
�(	Ê� � ��%� ����	l+l�-�U"	���� ���%� 9� ����� �����Ê� ���l#���"����������� ���¦��X�� ���������
���)� 	""]������ ��	�����,��"��* ��#�� ��	������"��� ��������� �������l������1N� 	�"����� �"�-��� ��¥
� ����������� ���5��������� 	N�U���)�����-� #-� _���¥ = ¥/+!������#�������#�� 	������)�-�U����#�$���* �

����������#�� �����!� 	�� ���	�����#�������� ����� �-�
®/��� ���l���¦��* ��#�� ��	��Q#���	-� ���%� ���5��������	�#-� _������-� 	��(� 1�	l	Ê� 	�� � ���� ��� 	¦+
�	���� ���%� "����� �[����� 	J"]������ ��	�¤'��������������� 	��J������� ��#�#N� �������J����������¥
��	N� ���qÈ ����	���� ����¤U��	�* 	���¤U��� #N� � É'µ�YZ	���	��q�����5� 	��q�������	���� 1�	��q���q��������¥
��� ��	��"����1-� �����2���"�N����	87 ��������������������%� ��	�� 	��]������ ��	-�

Al efectuar los trabajos de L imp ieza o M antenimiento, 
	��%� � #�	��
� �¦�����"���"������¥

#���� ,���	�#������(� ����	�#-� _���´
• p onerse guantes de p rotecció n p ara la p rev enció n de accidentes;
• no utilizar solv entes ni materiales infl amables;
• no utilizar esp onjas abrasiv as y /o metá licas p ara limp iar la má q uina y  sus com-

p onentes;
• p restar atenció n a fi n de no disp ersar líq uidos en el ambiente;
• no lav ar los comp onentes de la granizadora en lav av ajillas;
• no utilizar un horno conv encional ni microondas p ara secar p iezas de la grani-

zadora;
• no sumergir la má q uina en agua;
• no ap licar a la granizadora chorros de agua de modo directo;
• lav ar utilizando ex clusiv amente agua tibia y  un higienizante adecuado conforme 

con el  21C F R 17 8 10 10  (conforme con lo disp uesto p or las normativ as v igentes 
en el p aís de uso) q ue no p rov oq ue dañ os en los comp onentes de la má q uina;

• al concluir estas tareas reinstalar y  fi jar correctamente todas las p rotecciones y  
cubiertas q ue han sido retiradas o abiertas.

L a limp ieza y  la higienizació n son op eraciones q ue deben efectuarse habitual-
mente con cuidado má x imo a fi n de garantizar la calidad de la p roducció n y  
ap licar las necesarias normas higiénicas. L a frecuencia mínima de las op era-
ciones de limp ieza y  sanitizació n debe ser conforme a la norma indicada p or los 
E stados federales o el E nte de control local con p oder jurisdiccional.

Í'Î�Û Ò Ï
Ù�Ò Ü�ß�Î!Ü�Ñ'Ò �'Ò ÜUÓ'Ò ß(ÎUÐUÒ u'Ó9Õ'Ü�Û Î!ÐUÞ
�'Î�Ø�Ü�× Ò ÜUÓ'Ü-�'Þ'Ü�Ü á ÜUÐ�× Þ'Î�ÝqÎUÛ
ÏJÜUÓ'Ö'Ø�Þ'Ó'Î
ÚUÜUß5ÎUÛ�Õ
v Î*w
ÜUÓ�Ð�Þ'ÎUÛ �'Þ'Ò ÜUÝ-Ð�ÎUØUÖ�Ý Ü�ØUÙ'ÜU× ÎUÓ'Õ'Ö�Û ÎUØ
Ó'Ö'Ý ÏJÎUØ
Ñ'Ò �'Ò xUÓ'Ò ÐUÎ�ØlÚ�Ò �'ÜUÓ'× Ü�Ø¦ÜUÓ�Ü�Û2Ù'Î�v Ø¦Õ'Ü¦ÜUÏ
Ù�Û Ü�Ö'âyTØU× ÎUØ¦Ö'Ù'ÜUÝ Î�ÐUÒ Ö'Ó'ÜUØ¦ØUÜ

× Ò ÜUÓ'ÜUÓ&��Þ'ÜJÝ ÜUÎ�Û Ò ß�Î�Ý/ÏQl�Ø"ÎJÏJÜUÓ'Þ'Õ'Ö¦ÜUÓ[ÜUÛ�ÐUÎ�ØUÖ¦ÜUÓ&��Þ'ÜJÛ ÎUØJÐUÎUÝ Î�ÐU× ÜUÝ v ØU× Ò ÐUÎUØJÕ'ÜUÛ
Ù'Ý Ö'Õ'Þ'ÐU× Ö�Þ'× Ò Û Ò ß(ÎUÕ'Ö�Û Ö�Ý Ü��'Þ'Ò ÜUÝ ÎUÓ
�NÙ'Î�Ý Î¦Ï$lUØ[Õ�Ü�× Î�Û Û ÜUØ¦Ð�Ö'Ó�Ø�Þ'Û × Î�ÝQÎUÛTØUÞ'ÏJÒ Ó'Ò ØU× Ý Î�	
Õ'Ö'Ý�Õ'ÜUÛrÙ'Ý Ö'Õ'Þ'ÐU× Ö'âgyTÓ�ÜUÛrÐ�ÎUØUÖ�Ü�Ó-�'Þ'Ü¦Û Î[ÏQl��'Þ'Ò Ó'Î¦Ó'Ö�Ø�Ü¦Þ'ØUÜ[ÐUÖ'Ó�Þ'Ó'Î¦Ð�Ò ÜUÝ × Î
ÐUÖ'Ó'× Ò Ó'Þ'Ò Õ'ÎUÕ"Õ'Þ'Ý Î�Ó�× ÜqÜUÛ�Õ
v ÎUà�Û Î�ÚUÎUÝrÐUÖ'Ó"Þ'Ó"Ù'Î�z'Ö"Û Ò Ï
Ù�Ò ÖQw�ØUÖ'Û Þ'ÐUÒ u'ÓJÑ�Ò �'Ò Ü�Ó'Ò ß(ÎUÓ'× Ü
Û Î
ß(Ö'Ó'Î
Õ�Ü�Û
�'Ý Ò á Ö0w
ÜUÛ�ÐUÖ'Ó'Õ'Þ'ÐU× Ö[Õ'Ü
ØUÎ�Û Ò Õ'Î
Õ�Ü�Û'Ù'Ý Ö'Õ�Þ'Ð�× Ö'à�ÐUÖ'ÏJÖ�ØUÜ
Ò Ó'Õ'Ò ÐUÎ
ÜUÓ�Û Î
�
�'Þ'Ý Î5Õ�Ü5Î��'Î|{�Ö'â

B �������¦���J�	�� ����� 	-� ���)� ����X-� ��	�,�� ����¤'��� ]����(� #����J+J���J�����	��J��	���	�� 	
* 	�,���� #�	�#-� _��
���5��� #�$����5#���"����������� ����¤�	��87 #���������
* ����"	5��	������ #���¥
� 	�� ¤�* 	�#-� � � � 	��Ê� 	"��YZ��#���#-� _��l���9� 	)� � ���� ��� 	"�������¦���Ê� ��%� �����Ê� 	"* ����¥
�	�#-� _��"����,�	�#�� ����� 	���+����$�������#�	���������� � ��%� ��� 	!� ������µ�#N� ����� �-�

B ��� ]"��� ��$�� ,%� ����� � ��%� 	��N�¦��* ��#�� ��	��N�	���� ����� )� ����� �¦���)� 	"��� 	��%� � 	�¥
������	�#����"�-��� ��� ����������� ���2����������	-�����"�����-� #-� _���¥ H ¥�+�#������-������#�$���* �
#�������#�� 	��������9� 	�� ���	�����#�������� ����� �-�

F ig.19

~"a `%a��q��¡J� ���q�£¡J�q«-�

Antes de limp iar la cuba hay  q ue v aciarla comp letamente del p roducto q ue se 
ha p rep arado p recedentemente.

M2	���	���* ��#�� ��	��5� 	!� � ���� ��� 	q������#���������� ��	-������� ����2�����"���"��������#�����	���� �"1�	�#-� 	��
� 	�#���,�	�Ë�#������21%� � ������	N������������#�� ���-��	���	���� 	���� K � < �

~Ja `%a `�ay�q��¡J� ���q�£m9���" q� ©2�%�q�q���

C on la má q uina encendida, disp oner el interrup tor  en p os. “0 ”, sistema 
refrigerante detenido.

F ig.20

A continuació n v aciar la cuba, retirando enteramente el p roducto q ue contiene.

F ig.21

P or ú ltimo, disp oner en O ff el interrup tor general/mezclador 
+"������#�������#�� 	��N�-�

����#�$���* ������������#�� ������� 	�� ���	�����#���� ��� ����� �-�

F ig.22

P roducto
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~"a tJa�u����J���l -���k3T�����J��Åq�r� ·��

Antes de desmontar la cuba es conv eniente desmontar el grifo; sucesiv amente, 
el grifo deberá  ser reinstalado só lo una v ez q ue la cuba ha sido correctamente 
reinstalada.

P ara desmontar el grifo p roceder de la siguiente forma:
1 manteniendo inmó v il la p alanca del grifo, q uitar el p erno 

È��É
;

4 ex traer el resorte y  el cuerp o del grifo emp ujá ndolos con un dedo hacia 
abajo.

F ig.23

2 q uitar la p alanca;

F ig.24

F ig.26

F

L os comp onentes p ueden ser dep ositados en una cubeta con agua caliente 
(ap rox . 5 0  ° C ); sucesiv amente deberá n ser tratados de la manera ilustrada en 
el ap artado 7 .5 .

F ig.28

B ��� ]
������$%� ,%� ����������"����� 	��2�N������� * ��#�����������������#N� 	���������������#�� ���
����#���	-� ����� ���2��� ���)� 7 ����� �������9� 	�#���,�	-�

~"a sJa�u����J���l -���k3T���q�þ� ��¡"�q«-�,5������ ���^�"¢-�

E l desmontaje de cada cuba p resente en la granizadora es fundamental p ara 
p oder efectuar una correcta limp ieza e higienizació n de la má q uina.

P ara desmontar correctamente una cuba se debe p roceder de la siguiente forma:
1 Q uitar la tap a y  la subtap a.

F ig.27

AGU A

3  Desmontar la reducció n a estrella.

F ig.25
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2 desmontar la cuba elev ando su p arte delantera hasta desengancharla;

F ig.29

3  emp ujando la p arte trasera (ap licar p eq ueñ os golp es) hacer salir la cuba 
desde su alojamiento;

F ig.3 0

F ig.3 1 ~"a � a�o-��¨%���q�£��³q� Ål� �J q� ©2��¡J� 9l ��q�þ� �q�j¡%�l�£¢-�l N�J -�^���

T odos los comp onentes p recedentemente desmontados deben ser cuidadosa-
mente lav ados e higienizados.

² ��� � � ��	��[�N�2����������#�� �}$�� �%� ���%� � 	���� �Ê	��%� � #�	������þ� 	���� ����� ����#�#-� �������
��X���������� 	������9� 	������ ������� 	����-������������#�� ��)� ��"���

P ara ap licar correctamente este p rocedimiento, se deberá n realizar las siguien-
tes op eraciones:
1 llenar un fregadero con detergente y  agua caliente (5 0 /6 0  ° C );
2 lav ar los comp onentes desmontados en esta solució n detergente;
3  enjuagar con agua caliente controlando q ue no q ueden trazas de lubricante;
4 llenar otro fregadero con una solució n higienizante p rep arada en agua;
5  sumergir los comp onentes desmontados en la solució n higienizante (usar el 

p roducto higienizante resp etando las instrucciones de su env ase);
6  enjuagar con agua limp ia;
7  colocar los comp onentes sobre una sup erfi cie limp ia y  hacerlos secar.

U tilizar un p añ o hú medo p ara eliminar del ev ap orador todo residuo de p ro-
ducto.

L av ar e higienizar la tap a.

4 ex traer el sinfín y  q uitar las guarniciones (
®

) y  (
0

).

A

B

~"a zJa�u����J���l -���k3T�������l� �%�þ� �q -����� ���^�����J� �%�

P ara efectuar el desmontaje de las medias lunas laterales hacer lo siguiente:

1 afl ojar los 2 p omos de retenció n de cada una de las medias lunas.

F ig.3 2

F ig.3 3

2 q uitar cada una de las lunas ex tray éndola hacia arriba como se muestra en 
la fi gura. 
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F ig.3 4

L av ar e higienizar el sop orte y  el p lano de ap oy o de la cuba.

W

~"a �Ja�n� -�%�"�£«q� �k3T������� �q��¡��l�£¢-�l -�J N�^�%�þ� �%¨��%�q�q�

L os comp onentes lav ados e higienizados deben ser reensamblados con gran 
atenció n.
Algunos comp onentes deben ser adecuadamente lubricados p ara garantizar 
su correcto funcionamiento. 
Instalar la guarnició n 

È ®/É
 en el sinfín p rocediendo de la manera ilustrada en la 

fi gura fi g. 3 5 .

F ig.3 5

L ubricar la guarnició n 
È ®/É

 en las zonas indicadas en la fi gura 3 6 , utilizando la 
v aselina suministrada adjunta.

F ig.3 6

A

F ig.3 7

O/��� 	Ê� �������� 	���� �-´'#������ ���%� 	��5�-� ���������� 	Ê� ��� ������� ��	�������� 	l����	����%� ¥
#-� _��"+
��������� � �%� ��� 	
#�������� ��	�������1�	��-����������#�������� � 	
����� ����� ����	���	-�
��	�����	������ #-� _��"È ®/É�����,��������2��������� � �%� ��	������:� �"��������
����	�1����5�����
	8:��%�

Instalar la guarnició n (
0

) lubricá ndola con v aselina en toda la sup erfi cie indica-
da mediante las fl echas.

Introducir el sinfín haciendo enganchar el cabezal ( A ) en el eje (
.

).

O/��� 	N� B ��������	���#�$������-���-� ��* 7 ��������,���� ������$�	�#-� W�������� ���%� ��	��(�

F ig.3 8

C olocar la cuba en su lugar; elev ar ligeramente la cabeza ( A ) del tornillo sinfín 
haciéndolo emp almar con el alojamiento ( B ) de la cuba (F ig.3 8 -3 9  y  40 ).

F ig.3 9

B

C

D
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F ig.40

P resionar la cuba hacia abajo hasta obtener su enganche con la sup erfi cie, tal 
como se ilustra en la fi gura. 

F ig.41

P ara montar el grifo, p roceder de la siguiente forma:
1 lubricar de manera idó nea el tap ó n (

�
) con la v aselina suministrada;

2 introducir el resorte y  el cuerp o del grifo p or la p arte inferior del grifo;
3  manteniendo p resionado el cuerp o del grifo hacia arriba, introducir la p alan-

ca y  engancharla en su alojamiento;
4 manteniendo inmó v il la p alanca del grifo, introducir el p erno (


).

5  v olv er a colocar la reducció n de estrella.

F ig.42

O/��� 	-� ¬ ����� 	-� 	���#���������#�� 	������� �[� ���Q#��������������� ����¤ � 	N� #���������[� � ����¥
� ��	
���)� 	
µ�������	-�
O/��� 	-´'� 	:* 	-� � 	:���¦� ��,���� #�	�#-� _��
���N� � 	���_��J���������:������1���#�	��T�-������#�	����

���
����������#�� �������2�-������� * �%�

C

E

F

X
Y

P ara montar las medias lunas laterales hacer lo siguiente:
1 C olocar las medias lunas en su lugar.

2 E nroscar los p omos de contenció n de manera q ue ap rieten cada una de las 
medias lunas.

F ig.43

F ig.44

~"a ~Ja�x!� Ål� �J q� ©2��¡J� 9l ��q�"����¨%�"¢-�q�����q�q�

Antes de p oner en funcionamiento la má q uina se deberá  higienizar el ev ap o-
rador.

P roceder de la siguiente forma:

1 p rep arar la solució n higienizante en un recip iente (ap licar las instrucciones 
q ue ap arecen en el env ase del p roducto higienizante);

2 v erter la solució n higienizante en la cuba;

3  dejar actuar durante el tiemp o necesario (v éanse instrucciones del higieni-
zante);

4 v aciar la cuba del higienizante a trav és del grifo.

A continuació n enjuagar la cuba y  el ev ap orador p ara eliminar todo p osible 
residuo de higienizante.

®%� ����#-� _��%� B �����(YZ��	����������9� 	�#���,�	��������(� ��	����!	��-� � 9� ��	��
� 	����%� ��¥
#N� _���$%� ��� ����� ��	���� ������,��[��* ��#�� ��	������[����� 	[�	�������	�� ����� #�	���	[���!�-�
����1�	����J���-��$�� ��� ���%� � 	���� �"9� ��"�¦+"����������� 	�������� 	��J�������	��"$%� ��� W�¥
��� #�	��
1-� ������� ���������-����	87 �
��������������� 	��]������ ��	-�



SL310005940 Ed.00 - 03-2011- 18_ES -

~"a �Ja�oq� �£¢q� �%©2�j�q�J��¡%�l N�q�J -���%���q�

��	!� � "��� ��� 	����-��#�������������	������2����������X�#N� ���-� 1�	q#��������� ����#-� 	����N�
� W�#���� #��¦��������#-� 	N� � ��	�����¤'�����"����,�����]"����������� 	��N� ����	���� 	��J����#�������¥
#-� 	��5������� 	���� 1�	��5+:����%� ��	���"���%� ���5	�����#���	������:	:µ��
���5��,������ 1�	��
��� ����������	������� �!� 	����������	���1-� ������� ���
���"����� 	
"	�� ����� 	-�

E fectuar una limp ieza p erió dica del condensador instalado en el 
interior de la má q uina. 

®/� ����#-� _����U®/��� ��������� � ���� 	��q�-�'#�������������	������q��������,�����]�	���	���	��
� 	�"]������ ��	�+�������#�������#�� 	��q�-������#�$���* ������������#�� �9���p� 	!� ���	����
#�������� ����� �-�
®/� ����#-� _���� ± �%� � 	������3� ���!#�]�� � �����������!��,��(� �����!	�#�#������9	!	N� ������	��
����������µ�#-� ����#������ 	���� �������!� 	��]����%� ��	

² �!#�������������	�����������#-� �����������[#����������"��� �����-� * ����#-� ����	�9� ����� �
���!� 	�"]������ ��	N�

P ara obtener acceso al condensador se deben retirar los cá rteres de p rotec-
ció n.

B ��� ]q������$%� ,�� ���J����	��Q� 	:�]������ ��	¦� ��#N� �����J#����
���
���%� �J��	����-��È * ������¥
� 	-� ¤�� ��	��������
��� 	�� ����	N� É����
#������ ��#�� 	�"����� �:������ 	����%���(	¦� � ��%� ����	:���N�
#�������������	������2��������,��
�����2��* ��#�� ��	���	������2�-����������	������(�

~Ja �"a `�a§oq� �£¢q� �%©2�j¡%�l -�q�" -���%�q�q��m����J q� ©2���q�q���

U tilizar un destornillador idó neo p ara desmontar los cá rteres de p rotecció n.

S acar los p omos de bloq ueo de la p uerta trasera, q uitar la p uerta y  limp iar el 
condensador con la ay uda de un p incel seco.

F ig.46

~"a `��"aUh��" -�^�" q� �8� �" -�^�Ì¢-���r� 9��l� ¡��

B � 	���	���	�� ���(� �����5�����5������#������ ����� 	������������ _���� #�	������� ��¤ ������� �����¥
�����
����	�1����5	-�^	8:���¤������2���"� W�#���� #�����������#-� 	-� � � 	����%�
B ��� �l#������ �����U������� _���� #��)�-� ��1��!��	�� 	!�	���� �������5���)��� 1��-���-� ��1�	����
��������������� ��	������
� ��������� ���
#���"����������� ����� ����� 	-� 	�������+
���-��	���	�¥
��	�� �"���"#��������(� _����

°:�����!��������	���� 	!����	���	���� �����-��	���	���	�� �9$�	�+�������#�	��,%� 	�� � 	!#����9���9������1��
������������� ������� ��� ��	-� �

B ��� ]"������$�� ,%� ���¦����� � � ��	��/�-�(	���	���	�� ��� ��#N� �����l#���	������¦���l���%� �¦#���"¥
����������� ������	q����* ��#�� �������"�"����� W���	���� 	������ B ��� ]�������$%� ,�� ���"�-��"	���¥
� ����� 9� ����� �8������� _��%� #��"�����2��	���� �����N����������	������(�

~"a �Ja�oq� �£¢q� �%©2�j�q��� ��¡"�q«-���^������¡%�"¢-�^�q��������Åq�q�^���

E l v aciado y  limp ieza de la cubeta recep tora de goteo deberá  efectuarse dia-
riamente.

O/��� 	N�T��	��¦��������	�#N� �������¦����� � ���� ��� 	[����,�������* ��#�� ��	������¦����� ����	��
� 	��
#���,���� 	������ ��������� ���
���)� 	
"]������ ��	N�

S ujetando fi rmemente el tubo de descarga elev ar la cubeta con la rejilla y  ex -
traerla desde su alojamiento tirando hacia afuera.

L av ar la cubeta y  la rejilla p or sep arado en agua tibia.

S ecar los comp onentes lav ados.

R einstalar la rejilla sobre la cubeta. 

M ontar el tubo de descarga en la resp ectiv a abertura.

Instalar la cubeta en su alojamiento y  emp ujarla hacia abajo p ara fi jarla a la 
má q uina.

F ig.45
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9. PROBLEMI - CAUSE - RIMEDI

}h~I�t��� ���r��� ¸ ���t����� �����r��t� �t�
L a má q uina no se enciende. Interrup tor general en O ff (en p osició n “O ”) (C ap . 6 ) Disp oner el interrup tor en p osició n “I”.

E nchufe no conectado. C onectar el enchufe a una toma adecuada.

Grifo con p érdida (sale líq uido p or debajo). T ap ó n del grifo no lubricado (F ig. 42). L ubricar tap ó n

T ap ó n dañ ado. S ustituir el tap ó n.

P érdida de p roducto en la p arte trasera de 
la cuba.

C uba no correctamente montada (Ap art. 6 .7 ). C ontrolar el montaje de la cuba.

Guarnició n de la cuba no lubricada (F ig. 3 7 ). L ubricar la cuba de modo correcto.

Guarnició n dañ ada. S ustituir la guarnició n.

E l sinfín no gira. Interrup tor en p osició n “O ” (C ap . 6 ). Disp oner el interrup tor en p osició n “I”.

H ay  bloq ues de hielo dentro del recip iente. Ap ague el ap arato, deje q ue se descongele el p roducto y   
comp ruebe q ue el p roducto esté diluido correctamente.

L a má q uina no p roduce granizado. Interrup tores en p osició n “O ” (C ap . 6 ). Disp oner los interrup tores en p osició n “I”.

M á q uina en p rox imidad de fuentes de calor. C ambiar p osició n de la má q uina (C ap . 5 ).

M á q uina con v entilació n insufi ciente.

C ondensador sucio (Ap art. 7 .9 .1). L lamar al técnico esp ecializado p ara q ue efectú e la lim-
p ieza del condensador.

R egulació n erró nea de la consistencia (Ap art. 6 .5 ). R egular correctamente la consistencia.

S infín ruidoso. Guarnició n delantera montada de modo erró neo (F ig. 3 5 ). M ontar correctamente la guarnició n.

Guarnició n no lubricada (F ig. 3 6 ). L ubricar correctamente la guarnició n.

N o sale p roducto p or el grifo H ay  bloq ues de hielo dentro del recip iente. Ap ague el ap arato, deje q ue se descongele el p roducto y
comp ruebe q ue el p roducto esté diluido correctamente.

L a p antalla muestra A1 o A2 S onda q ue funciona mal L lamar al técnico esp ecializado.

L a p antalla muestra A3  y  la má q uina 
está  detenida

E l p roducto de la cuba resulta demasiado helado Ap agar la má q uina. E sp erar a q ue el p roducto se derrita 
un p oco. V olv er a encender la má q uina y  disminuir la 
regulació n de la densidad del p roducto.

L a p antalla muestra A4 y  la má q uina 
está  detenida

N o está  la tap a en la cuba V olv er a colocar la tap a en la cuba.
S i colocando la tap a el p roblema p ersiste, llamar al téc-
nico esp ecializado.

E n caso de malfuncionamiento de la má q uina no esp ecifi cado en esta tabla o de remedio inap rop iado p ara resolv er un determinado p roblema, sírv ase contactar 
con un técnico esp ecializado.

8. DESGUACE
�����¦	���	���	�� ���¦�N� W�#�� � � #����¦+¦�N� ��#�� ��_��%� #����¦����,������������N� � )� ��	������
����#�����* ����9� ��	��"#����9� 	!.%� ����#���� 1�	 B ����������	 <�=�=�<�? E�>�? AJB �
E stos ap aratos N O  p ueden ser eliminados segú n el fl ujo normal de 
residuos só lidos urbanos, sino deben ser recogidos sep aradamen-
te p ara op timizar la recup eració n y  el reciclado de los materiales  
q ue los comp onen.

E l símbolo 

  

del recogedor de basura tachado se encuentra  sobre 
todos los p roductos p ara recordar las obligaciones de recogida selectiv a. 
O bserv ando correctamente todas las disp osiciones q ue se refi eren a la elimina-
ció n de los p roductos v iejos, se contribuirá  a la p rotecció n del medioambiente.
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10. ESQUEMA ELECTRICO GRANIZADORA

Den. Descripción
I.G. Interrup tor general

M .C . M otor comp resor 

M .V . M otor v entilador

E v . E lectrov á lv ula gas

F . F usible

T r. T ransformador

M M otor mezcladora

N tc S onda temp eratura

C .P .U . T arjeta E lectró nica

S .C . S ensor tap a

P .e. P ulsador erogació n

D.G.B . Desv iador hielo / descongelació n

S .v . S elector v elocidad
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

`�a `%a�h��" q�-·^��¡%�'�-���%�

G�$��)"	�����* 	�#�� ��������� ������� 	N� � �)	�������$���\Q�Ê����� $��}� �������(� µ�#�	���� ������� 	�� ��¤
� � � ����¥
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`�a tJa�ip�-��³N�q�r� ©2���Ì¢-�%�����l -�

T w o ty p es of p ersons may  access the machine for different p urp oses.

² �����
A p erson w ho has adeq uate technical training to p rep are the p roducts the ma-
chine uses to disp ense granita, in observ ance of current standards of hy giene.
After reading this manual, he w ill be cap able of:
•! carry ing out normal p roduct loading and/or rep lacement op erations;
• p rop erly  disp ensing the p roduct;
• cleaning and sanitizing the machine.

°2����#-� 	-� � � ����� ��#�$���� #-� 	��
A p erson w ho has ex amined this manual and has sp ecifi c training in the installa-
tion, use and serv icing of the granita machine:
• he must be able to carry  out rep airs in the ev ent of serious faults and be w ell 

acq uainted w ith this manual and all the information regarding safety ;
• he must be able to understand the contents of the manual and correctly  

interp ret draw ings and diagrams;
• he must be familiar w ith the most imp ortant sanitary , accident p rev ention, 

technological and safety  standards;
• he must hav e sp ecifi c ex p erience in serv icing granita machines;
• he must k now  how  to behav e in case of emergency , w here to fi nd indiv idual 

safety  eq uip ment and how  to use it p rop erly .

M2�����������J\5$��[���[�����T������r� $��J	�,���1��"��������� ���������� �J������T�����r,��
	-� � ��\5���"� �"������� $��
"	�#�$%� ���-�

`�a sJa�o-�t5%�l�-�q�q·���³-�����" q�-�J�

T he P urchaser must v ery  carefully  read the information contained in this man-
ual.

`%a s"a `�a§���-�r¢-�q�%�j�J -�£¡��l -�^�" -�^�

T he p urp ose of this manual is to p rov ide the P urchaser w ith all the necessary  
information regarding the installation, maintenance and use of the granita ma-
chine.

0'��* �����l#�	���� +N� ���)�����/	���+l��������	���� �������)� $��l"	�#�$%� ����¤2���������l	����
������#N� 	-� � � ���3� ��#�$��%� #N� 	�����������"#�	�����* �%� � +�����	��3� $���� ����� ����#���� �����
$������-� ���

S hould y ou hav e any  doubts as to the correct interp retation of these instruc-
tions, contact the manufacturer to req uest the necessary  ex p lanations.

J'���!��$������ �!�����N#�	�����+[�����-	���+[� +����[��*-��������	��(� ���!������� ��+�����$�	�1��
� ��	���	������ $�����������$�� +�������������� �����"� $���#������ ����� �
��*�� $�� ���	�����	-� �

`%a s"a t"a�� ³-�Ì�£�-���q���%���£��³-�þ���" q�-�"�

T his manual is aimed at users and sp ecialized technicians.

² ����� �
"������������	�� � �������� ��#�	�����+�������	���+
��������	���� ������������� � � #�� ����� ������	-� � µ����
� ��#�$���� #-� 	����-�

T he manufacturer w ill not be liable for any  damage or injury  caused as a result 
of failure to comp ly  w ith this rule.

T he instruction manual is an integral p art of the p roduct p urchased and must 
therefore be handed ov er to any  subseq uent ow ners.

`%a sJa s"a§x��h���^�������"¢��'³-�����" q�-�J�

T his instruction manual must be k ep t in the immediate v icinity  of the machine.
Due p recautions should be tak en to ensure that the manual is maintained intact 
and legible ov er time:
•! U se the manual in such a w ay  as to av oid damaging any  of its contents.
• Do not for any  reason remov e, tear or rew rite p arts of the manual.
• K eep  the manual in a p lace that is p rotected against humidity  and heat in 

order to p reserv e the q uality  of the p rint and the legibility  of all its p arts.

¬ *%� $��!�������������J� ����� ����#���� ���)�	�����	-�-� �!��	��	������)���¦� ����� ¤-	������ $����
#�����+[��$����%� ��,���� "������ 	�� �-� +[������������� ����* ������ $��¦"	�����* 	�#�� ��� ���
���2	���� $������ �����"��� ��� ��� ,���� ���:� ��� $������������ ��#�������� ��+��

`%a sJa z"ayv05J�£«-�l� ���-�����

4 B O B &'®J�J.�®/O/4 B &��"®J&'O%¬ O/4
It indicates a danger w hich may  also p lace the U ser at mortal risk . 
In such cases utmost care is req uired and ev ery  p recaution must be 
tak en in order to op erate safely .

.'®/O%4 B & �  B � BUA G%& � A%² G�¬ � O
It w arns the p ersonnel concerned that the op eration described may  
result in an electric shock  unless all the necessary  safety  p recau-
tions are tak en.

¬ 6�M � &'GU®%O/G
It indicates a cautionary  note, a note about k ey  functions or useful 
information.
V ery  close attention should be p aid to the p ortions of tex t mark ed 
w ith this sy mbol.

M:& � Æ ¬Z0�¬ G B .
T his sy mbol is used to indicate op erations that must absolutely  be 
av oided since they  create hazards for the U ser and any  other indi-
v iduals p resent in the v icinity .

. � O � G B �2G�¬ O/4 ² ¬ ° Æ (¬Z& B °K�l¬ G Æ ��®TG B &
T he p resence of this sy mbol w arns against attemp ting to ex tinguish 
fi res w ith w ater or any  substance containing w ater.

M B &'° � O/®J�%M:& � G BUA G�¬ � O
W hen this sy mbol ap p ears alongside a descrip tion it means that 
p ersonal safety  eq uip ment must be used, as there is an imp licit risk  
of accidents.

°2M BUA ¬ ®J�(¬ ¯ B .JG BUA/Æ O/¬ A ¬ ®/O
It identifi es op erations that may  be p erformed only  by  q ualifi ed tech-
nical p ersonnel.

6 � P ¬ O/4�6�® A/Æ ¬ O B M�®
&'G�°
It identifi es the danger due to mov ing p arts ex isting in the machine. 
T urn off the machine before carry ing out any  op eration. 
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2. MACHINE DESCRIPTION

t"a `%a�|������q·q�'³-������¡J³q�  -�

T he p rofessional machine that y ou are using is suitable for the p roduction of 1�	���� � � 	)� #��"#�����	�"¤�#���� �¦1�	���� � � 	"����������#�� �"	����¦�-� 9� � 	��/����������#�� �
. If used w ith 

dairy -based p roducts and/or w hen env isaged by  law  in according to the ty p e 
of p roduct used, it must be eq uip p ed w ith the op tional ex tra of a “temp erature 
gauge” for the p roduct in the bow l.  It is also obligatory  to comp ly  w ith the cur-
rent regulations and standards concerning the p roducts used.

F ig.1

t"a tJa�h��"�  �¡��l�£¢-�l -�" -�^�

T he main comp onents mak ing up  the machine w ill v ary  according to the ma-
chine p urchased. T hey  comp rise:

A B ow l lid

B  B ow l

C  C ontrol p anel 

D F eet

E  Drip  tray

F  Grid

G F acilitated disp ensing k ey

H  P roduct disp enser

I P roduct disp ensing lev er

I

H

B

F

E

D

C

A

G
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T he technical data and features are listed below .

6������N�
Granita machine

Dimensions
L  x  P  x  H  (mm).

W ith
standard lid

26 0  x  40 0  x  6 3 0  (6 8 0 )*

P eso (k g). (bow l emp ty ) 22 

M ax imum E lectrical Inp ut (W ).
S ee rating p late on side of machine

O p erating v oltage (V ).

O p erating temp erature.
M in. 24° C
M ax . 3 2° C

N umber of bow ls. 1

C ap acity  of each bow l (l.). 2.5  (L iq uid p roduct)

S ound p ressure lev el. < <  7 0  dB
A

C lass. N

* O nly  for the 6 0 H z v ersion

O/��� �N´�G�$��"�	�����* 	�#�� �������N����������1����"� $��"��� ��$��2� �¦�	�7��"#�$�	��������"� �
� $����	�#�$�� ���
\[� � $������������(� #��-�

¬ "������� 	�����¶U®/��+[#�$�	��������¦	���� ? ����	������ ��� �����¦��*N	�#�#������������ ���¦"�����
,�����X��%� � #N� ��� +
	���������1����"	����9� ��%� �������� ����,�+�� $���6�	�����* 	�#�� ��� �����

F ig.2
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AL L  V E R S IO N S

6q	-� �J��\�� � #U$%´
 it is used to:

- turn on the machine and the gearmotor that driv er the p roduct mix ing 
auger in the bow l.

- turn off all machine functions.

AL L  V E R S IO N S

&'�U* � � ���U��	U��� ���J��+U�U� ��}�U�-� �U#�� �'�r�U\�� � #U$%´
- in p osition “0 ” the refrigeration sy stem is off;
- W ith the sw itch in the “I” p osition, the refrigeration sy stem is activ ated for 

the p roduction of chilled p roducts.
- W ith the sw itch in the “II” p osition, the refrigeration sy stem is activ ated for 

defrosting.

AL L  V E R S IO N S

&'�U* � � ���U��	U��� ���J��+U�U� ��}�U�-� �U#�� �'�r�U\�� � #U$%´
- W ith the sw itch in the “I” p osition, mix ing is set for the p roduction of 

sp oon-serv ed chilled p roducts (v anilla ice cream and similar p roducts).
- W ith the sw itch in the “II” p osition, mix ing is set for the p roduction of 

chilled drink  p roducts (v anilla ice drink s and similar p roducts). 

AL L  V E R S IO N S

./� �U�%� 	U+2´
- T he disp lay  v isualises the information regarding the functions of the ma-

chine.
- U sing the  k ey s, the consistency  of the p roduct can be regu-

lated.
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3. SAFETY

s"a `%a�m��J -�����J�����%·^���s5j�r�q� ���

• C arefully  read the w hole instruction manual.
• T he connection to the electricity  mains must comp ly  w ith the current safety  stand-

ards in the user’s country .
• T he machine must be connected to an electric outlet that is:

- comp atible w ith the p lug p rov ided w ith the machine; 
- of dimensions conforming to the data show n on the rating p late on the side of 

the machine.
- p rop erly  grounded;
- connected to a sy stem p rov ided w ith a differential sw itch and circuit break er.

• T he p ow er cord must not be:
- allow ed to come into contact w ith any  k ind of liq uid: danger of electric shock s 

and/or fi re;
- crushed and/or brought into contact w ith sharp  surfaces;
- used to mov e the machine;
- used if it show s any  damage;
- handled w ith damp  or w et hands;
- w ound into a coil w hen the machine is on.
- tamp ered w ith.

• DO  N O T :
- install the machine in a manner other than that described in C hap . 5 .
- Install the machine in a p lace w here it may  be ex p osed to sp ray s of w ater.
- use the machine near infl ammable and/or ex p losiv e substances.
- leav e p lastic bags, p oly sty rene, nails etc. w ithin children’s reach, since they  are 

p otential sources of danger.
- allow  children to p lay  or stay  near the machine.
- use sp are p arts other than those recommended by  the manufacturer.
- mak e any  technical changes to the machine.
- immerse the machine in any  k ind of liq uid.
- sp ray  w ater on the machine to w ash it.
- use the machine other than as directed in this manual.
- use the machine w hen not in full p ossession of y our mental and p hy sical facul-

ties: under the infl uence of drugs, alcohol, etc.
- install the machine on top  of other eq uip ment.
- use the machine in an ex p losiv e or aggressiv e atmosp here or in the p resence 

of a high concentration of dust or oily  substances susp ended in the air;
- use the machine in a p lace w here there is a risk  of fi re;
- use the machine to disp ense substances that are not comp atible w ith the ma-

chine’s sp ecifi cations;
• B efore cleaning the machine, mak e sure that it is unp lugged; do not clean the ma-

chine w ith gasoline and/or solv ents of any  k ind. 
• R ep air w ork  may  be p erformed only  by  a S erv ice C enter authorized by  the M anufac-

turer and/or sp ecialized, trained p ersonnel.
• Do not obstruct the grill v ents on the side of the machine.
• Do not site the machine near heating eq uip ment (stov es or radiators).
• In case of fi re, use carbon diox ide (C O

2
) ex tinguishers. Do not use w ater or p ow der 

ex tinguishers.

¬ �J� $�����1������'��*/� ������������r������¤U	-� �Z\5	�����	���� +q��� ��$�� �q\[� � �Z,��q* ����* �-� � ���
	����l� $����	�����* 	�#�� �������%\[� � ��	�#�#������-���p� � 	�,%� � � � +�* ���J� ��YZ����+����%��	�"¥
	������ ����������������	���� ? ���2������������� +��

T he follow ing are to be considered imp rop er use:
- any  use other than the intended use and/or w ith methods other than those 

described herein;
- any  op eration on the machine that is in contrast w ith the directions p rov ided 

herein;
- use of the machine after any  comp onents hav e been tamp ered w ith and/or 

safety  dev ices hav e been changed;

- use of the machine after it has undergone rep air w ith comp onents not au-
thorized by  the manufacturer;

- outdoor installation of the machine.

s"a tJa�v��^�l¢�·��q -¡���� �l -�

T he machine is shut dow n by  turning off the main sw itch.

s"a sJa���� ���^���
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	������ $����(�

If the machine is to remain unused for a long p eriod of time, due p recautions 
must be tak en w ith resp ect to the p lace and duration of storage: 
• store the machine in a closed p lace;
• p rotect the machine from shock s and stresses;
• p rotect the machine from humidity  and large temp erature fl uctuations;
• p rev ent the machine from coming into contact w ith corrosiv e substances.

F ig.4

4. HANDLING AND STORAGE
®J� � � $��[��������	���� �����¦������#���� ,����p� �!#�$�	���� ��� @ "	�+[,��[#�	������ ���������
��X�#-� ���N� 1��-� +Ê,�+Ê� ��#�$��%� #-� 	����Ê\5$��j	�� �Ê	-� ���j������#-� 	-� � � ���þ� �j� $��
� � * ��� ����	�����$�	������ � ���9��*���	�#�7��������q������	�#�7�����"	�#�$%� �����-��G�$���+
�������������	��%� � �J	-� �^� $��J��������	��(� ����	-�^������������#����J	����[�����
���%� � 	�,%� �
������� �������� ¤�	�#�#�������� ���[� �[� $��
#�$�	���	�#�� ����� ����� #��
	�����\5�-� ��$��T��*T� $��
��,(YZ��#��'� �",��q$�	������ ���"	����)� �J��� � � #��'#���"��� � 	���#��q\[� � $J� $��q	������ � #�	�¥
,�� ���������%� 	���� �����
#�������������� +!� ��* ��� #��-�

z"a `%a��Q�%¡�����Ål�  -Å

T he machine is ship p ed ready  for use in a cardboard box . T he cardboard box  
comp rises a base and a cov er, w hich are secured together w ith tw o ny lon 
strap s.

.'¬ 6 B O/°2¬ � O/°[®%O
.Q� B ¬ 4 Æ G � QM'® A S�¬ O/4 A � O%GU®/¬ O B &
�Ê� ��� $"È(�(É

�
.'����� $�È M2É

" Æ �-� ��$���È Æ É�
�¦�-� ��$��

7��
45��	��%� � 	��	�#�$�� ��� L�<�= @�<�= K�@�F <�@

O/��� �N´�� $��[�%� ������-� �����[	����!\5�-� ��$��-��*-� $��[��	�#�7-� ���!#������ 	-� �����%	����
	���������X-� �	�� �N�

z"a tJa�w!�l -¨��t5%�" -¡%�j�J -�Ì³-�" -�l� �  -Å

6�	�7��l����� �l� $�	��/����������� �l��� 	���� ��������\�� � $%� ��� 	������¦��*
� � * �(� ����	����
$�	����%� � ���"��������	��(� �����-�Z¬ �"��� * µ�#���� �'#�������� �(� ������¤U������#-� 	N� � �����J������������¥
���-����$������ �¦,��"	������%� ��� ���¦� �l��1����������"� $���"��1��������� ����*2� $��"�	�¥
#�$%� ���-�

M anual handling of the machine req uires at least tw o p eop le.

� f WhNQM�` f T U
W*NQS
Y�c�X�WhNQ_�b�W�V�T U�c _�M�U�S
[
ZAT � f c�[�_
Y�T c T _�U
�8_�U
\ dhM�� c W�ZW�b�W�Z d*X
_��t\
f M�YhX�W�W�UQW�NQ[�c T W�VQ_��
[
ZA_
V�S
`�c i

L ift the box  and carefully  conv ey  it, av oiding routes w ith obstacles. P ay  attention 
to the ov erall dimensions and any  p arts stick ing out.

F ig. 3
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5. INSTALLATION
®
� ����*Q� $�����������	��(� ������������#���� ,����8� �9#�$�	���� ��� F "	�+�,���#�	������ ���
��������X�#-� ���-� 1��-� +:,�+:������#-� 	-� � � ���
� ��#�$��%� #N� 	�����¤ \5$��
�������������	���� ���
	-� ��� $�����������	��(� ����	-��������������#�����	����l���������%� � 	�,�� �"������� �������� ¤�� �
��� ��� #��-#���"��� � 	���#��[\[� � $!� $��[	����%� � #�	�,%� ����������� 	���� ������#�������������� +�� �

* ����#��-�

T he machine must be installed indoors in a w ell-lit and w ell-v entilated room w ith 
a fi rm, solid, lev el fl oor (slop e less than 2° ).

G'$���"	U#�$%� ����� ����*�� $���	U� � �U�����U�9� +��'��¤-	����9"���U��,���� ���U� 	2� � ���3� �
�/� 	U#��U�q\Q$��U� �l� �'#U	U�",'�q"���%� � ��� �U�J,�+q� � 	2� �'���J���U� �����'���-� �
��	�� ��� ���%´T� �Q� �J* ����,%� �������[� ��� ����� 	-� ��� $��J�	�#�$�� ����� �[	J�%� 	�#��J\5$������
� �N�	�+¦,��¦����	�#�$�����¤r� ����#�$�����	���� ? ���Q��������	�� ����,�+l�������������¦��� $����
� $�	��"� $�������������#N� µ����9� ������#��(� ��� H � < �

T he machine may  only  op erate in p laces w ith an ambient temp erature ranging 
betw een 20 ° C  and 3 2° C .

� a `%a�oq� �%�q��·q�%¡�¡%�����%�q�r� �%�þ¢-���q¨J� �q���

• P 	����N� � ��� : to lubricate all of the p arts indicated in this manual after w ashing 
and sanitization op erations.

� a tJa�b  -�%���J� � �%�'� �! -���Q�q�J� ��� �l q�  -Å

T he installer must check  that:
• the site has been duly  p rep ared for machine installation;
• the surface the machine w ill be installed on is fi rm, fl at and solid;
• the room is adeq uately  lit, v entilated and hy gienic and an electric outlet is 

w ithin easy  reach.

®/��������	�� �J#-� ��	�� 	���#��J������T,���� ��* �T	����������[� $��J"	�#�$%� ���
� �[����	�,%� �
���������������-�Z� �J\5����7:\[� � $������'	���+q#�������� � 	N� ��� �:	����J	-� ���J� ��� ��	�1��:� $��
\Q����7�	�����	�� "������ 	�� �-� +!� ��#�	����
��*��������%�

F igure 5  show s the minimum clearances for installation.
T he fi gure indicates the sp aces req uired for accessing:
• the control p anel on the right side;
• machine p arts so that they  may  be serv iced in the ev ent of a fault.

O/��� �-´�#-� ��	���	���#��
��* <�F #�3È H�= � ��#�$�����É�"������,��!� ��* ��	���� $��
� ���%�

After p ositioning the p ack ing container in the v icinity  of the installation site, p ro-
ceed as follow s:
1. cut the strap s securing the box ;
2. lift the cardboard box ;
3 . then lift the machine and p osition it on the p rep ared site.

0���* �'� �:� $'�:"	�#U$/� �'�¦� �:�'�U���J* �'�T� $'�:*^� � �U�'�^� J�U¤r� � �:#U�'J�'�'�'�U�'� �:J�'�U�
�'�'�'�U� �'�[� $'�'� �'�'�'$[#r� �U	��/� �'�[	U�'�[� $'�
�'	U� � �J� $'	U��\�� � �^#U�'J��� �'� �[#U�'�'¥
� 	�#U�r\�� � $l� $'�J��� 	U�/� � 	"J�'�U�r,'�"�U	U�/� �^� �(�U�'Ër* �'�/* �'� � $'�U�/�'��� 	2� � �"�U���"� $'�
� �2� ��1U	U�'���U�U#��^� �'�
$'��� �r� �/�

� a sJa�u!� �J¢-���%�"���q·l¢N�%¡��%�  -ÅÌ���%���%�r� �"� �

After op ening the box , mak e sure to sep arate the p ack ing materials according 
to ty p e and disp ose of them in accordance w ith the current regulations in the 
user’s country .

W e recommend k eep ing the box  for future conv ey ance or transp ort.

� a zJa�n�� ��¡%���r� ¡��"��¡��l q -��¡%��� �l 

G�$�� �qYZ��,��	�+l,��l������* ����"��������� +l,�+l������#-� 	-� � � ����� ��#�$��%� #�	-��������¥
���������-� �

B efore p lugging in the machine, mak e sure that the main sw itch is on “0 ”.

T he P urchaser is resp onsible for mak ing the electrical connection.
T he machine must be connected to the electricity  mains by  means of the p lug 
fi tted on the p ow er cord. B e sure to comp ly  w ith:
• the technical regulations and standards in force at the time of installation;
• the data show n on the rating p late on the side of the machine.

�[	������ ���%´'� $��¦�-� ��#�� ��� #l������� ���/������N,��¦�-� � ��	�� ���j� ��	¦��� 	�#��l��	��-� � +
\[� � $%� ������	�#�$���*/� $��l������� ¤2����� $�	��/������* * �����
� �l�������%� �����j� �����������
� ����� ��#���������#���� $��
�	�#�$%� ���
* ����8� $��
����\5���2�������%� +
\5$���������#�����¥
��	���+��

¬ *�� $�������\5���q#������3� ����	��	�������¤N+����9�������$�	�1���� �Q�����%� 	�#����9�N� � $����q,�+�� $��
"	�����* 	�#�� ��� ���2���2	�������#N� 	-� � � ����� ��#�$���� #-� 	����

¬ �%� �
* ��� ,�� ��������´
; � �������
��X�� �����-� ����#�����������*�	���+�� +�����Ë
; � �������%� 	�#���� $�������� �%� ��	-����� ����Ë
; � �������
	���	���� �����-�

F ig.5
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��	�� ��� ���%´ ����1����N��\[� � #�$[���¦� $��
�	�#�$�� ����� *r� $���� � ��� �J)� ���-� �����'0'��¥
* ��� �
�������1-� ����� $��!� � ��¤���\[� � #�$"��* *�� $����	�#�$�� ���
	������������ ���9� �(�

��	�� ��� ���%´�G�$�������	���������"�����1-� ���!��	���� �9� ���-� ����� $���,���\�� ¤�\5$�� #�$
"	�+q#�	������¦� ��YZ����� ����Ë�� �����J��* *'	����J������� ���J� $��:�	�#�$�� ���:,���* �����:#�	���¥
� +N� ����������	���+
��������	��(� ���9� ���N� ���
� $���,���\[� �
�'Ñ'ÜJÏJÎUÐUÑ'Ò Ó'ÜJÒ ØJÜ��'Þ'Ò Ù'Ù'ÜUÕ���Ò × Ñ¦ÎJØUÎ á ÜU× wJÕ'ÜUÚUÒ ÐUÜJ× Ñ'ÎU×rØU× Ö'Ù'ØJ× Ñ'ÜJÏJÎ�	
ÐUÑ'Ò Ó'Ü á Ý Ö'Ï á Þ�Ó'Ð�× Ò Ö'Ó'Ò Ó
��Þ'Ó�Û Ü�ØUØl× Ñ�ÜlÛ Ò Õ�Ò ØlÐUÖ'Ý Ý ÜUÐU× Û wlÙ'Ö'ØUÒ × Ò Ö'Ó'Ü�Õ)Ö'Ó
× Ñ'Ü:× ÎUÓ
�Uâ

ã-ä å2ä�����é ï�öTõ/é îNô�êNî�ï õ/ð!ë[ì�íTî/é ï í�û9írörõNé î/ð!ñ�ù�q/ê/êNî!� ùrðrì^èrðró
örõNé ÷ ÷ ðTó qNì�ê/óNø/öTï�ùg¡Nðrú ôNú nrèríTî/é ÷ ÷ í�é öTð�öTì�ðríTû
írîNó�ùTé û9é ÷ írì¢q/ì�êNó/øNörï�ù ü�ú

S w itch  in p osition “I”: machine p ow ered and mix er on.

F ig.9

F ig.10

6. OPERATION
0'��* �����J� $��
�	�#�$�� ���
�	�+J,��
��� 	���� �������[* ���-� $��
µ��������(� "��¤�������#-� 	-� � � ���[� ��#�$�¥
�%� #�	-�����������������-���������#�$���#�7�� $�	��%� ��* ����#���� ������������������� +��

�"a `ý�Q���J¢-���r�  -Å8�'³-��¢-���q�l�-¡��

��	����%� ���%´�M2��������#��-�	�+¦,��¦������������� ��� ��� $��[,���\[������� +[\5$������ $��
"	�#�$%� ���!� �
��* *�	����"�����%� �����������

Dilute and mix  the C O N C E N T R AT E /P R E P AR AT E  in a container according to 
the instructions of the manufacturer. T H E  M IX T U R E  O B T AIN E D M U S T  H AV E  A 
M IN IM U M  S U GAR  C O N T E N T  O F  13 ° B x  –  a lesser concentration could dama-
ge the Archimedean mix er screw s and/or the same geared motors.

M2�����5� $��l����������#��
� ��� �)� $��l,���\[� ¤2� 	�7-� ���)#�	����l�����/� �)��1�����µ%� ��,���¥
+�������� $����	�X!� ��1��-��� ���%� #�	�� ���%�

After p ouring the p roduct into the tank , close the under-lid and the lid.

F ig.6

O BUP:B & ² ° B � OJ� J���®rG B &

O BUP:B &J¬ O%G%& � . ²/A
B�Æ � G)��¬ ±5² ¬Z.�°È \[� � $�� ���������	�� ����������X�#�������� ��� <�F�� A É

MAXIMUM

LEVEL

F ig.7

F ig.8
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W ith the  sw itch in the “I” p osition, the refrigeration sy stem is activ ated for 
the p roduction of chilled p roducts.

W ith the  sw itch in the “II” p osition, mix ing is set for the p roduction of chilled 
drink  p roducts. 

�"a zJa�v0�3� �^¡"³q�  -Å£�l ���³-�����%·^���q���q·��q -¡���� �l 

W ith the  sw itch in the “II” p osition, the refrigeration sy stem is functioning 
in defrost.

W ith the  sw itch in the “II” p osition, mix ing is set for the defrost function. 

O n the basis of defrosting, the op erating temp erature is 3 ° C /4° C .

W ith the  sw itch in the “I” p osition, the refrigeration sy stem is activ ated for 
the p roduction of chilled p roducts.

W ith the  sw itch in the “I” p osition, mix ing is set for the p roduction of sp oon-
serv ed chilled p roducts.

�"a sJa�v0�3� �^¡"³q�  -Å£�l ���³-�jm9���" q� �^������¡J³q�  -��� ¡"³q� � � ���
�:�T�  ��Ê¢2� �:�¦�2¡%���Q£r�
a Å¦a �/¡/�¦� �3¨%�
 :� � � �!�/¡/� �J�8�  q� �/�%��¡
a �

S w itch  in p osition “I”: machine p ow ered and mix er on.

F ig.11

F ig.14

F ig.12

F ig.13

F ig.16

F ig.15

F ig.17



SL310005940 Ed.00 - 03-2011- 12_EN -

�"a � a�g���Ål�q� �%�'� �l ��q·���³-��¢-���q�l�-¡��q¡��l -�J� ���^�" -¡�5

P ositioning the refrigeration sy stem selector sw itch in the  p osition: in p osi-
tion “I” the consistency  of the p roduct can be modifi ed using the  k ey s 
on the disp lay .
T he regulation can be carried out at step  from 1 to 20 :

 : greater consistency
 : lesser consistency

�"a �Ja�u!� �"¢-�J -�"�  -Å£��³-��¢-���q�!�-¡%�

T o disp ense the bev erage, use the tap  lev er.

B efore disp ensing, p ress the easy  disp ensing k ey  to facilitate the disp ensing of 
v arious p roducts.

&'�����%� 	���� +q#�$���#�7q� $��q� ���������	�� ��� ����*�� $��q����������#��%� �J� $��q,���\�� ¤�����¥
� ���
	:��� 	�����	����
� $���� ���"��� ��� ¤ � �
�	�7��:�������:� $�	���� $��:����������#��N� �:	-� ¥
\5	�+��5,��-� ��\)� $��:��� ����	����:� ��"������	�� �����-��O/��1�������� ��#���������#���� $��5�	�¥
#�$�� ���5* ����j� $��5����\5������������� +5������\[� � #�$���* *�� $��5�	-� ����\�� � #�$
\Q$����
� $������!� �
	���+
����������#�������� � ��� ��,���#�������������9� ���-� ���
� $���,���\[� �
¬ *2� $���"	�#�$%� ���)� �"�����2�������l#�������� ���������N� +(¤�\5$����l�������l\[� � $l9� � 7�¥
,�	�����������������#�� ��¤-� �%� �
����#�������	���+
� ��´
¥l������	�+���	��%� ��� � ���q���%� ����� ����	������������ $������%� �����Q	�����	�	���������� $��
����� �����q� � ���N� *2È 	-� � ������	��(� 1��-� +(¤T\Q	���$l\[� � $!	�#-� ��	��!#-� ��� $!	����!��	��%� ¥
�(� ����� É Ë

���
¥l��� �����������[	[��"	N� ��	���������-��*-� $��[����������#��-* ������ $��[���%� �����-,���¥
* ��������� ���������N� ����� $�������� 1N� ����* ���2� $���#������ ������(�

F ig.18

�"a ~Ja�n����%��Åq�" -¡�5j�J� ���-����� �l -�

�"®J&'O/¬ O%4[´�� �[��1�����+
�������������#�+
�-� � ��	��(� ����¤�� ����$����T����\5��� $��
�	�¥
#�$%� ����¤�µ���)� +������������ $����	-� ����\[� � #�$)� ��� �������-� �(� ����¥ = ¥��

¬ �J#�	����:��*'* � �����T� ����¤U��\[� � #�$J��* *'� $��:�	�#�$�� ���:	����J#������ 	�#��'	:������1-� #��q#������ ���T���
������#-� 	-� � � ����� ��#�$���� #-� 	����

¬ *5	)µ����),�����	�7�������� ¤/� $��)	�����	)"�����5,��j� �����%� 	�� �-� +)#-� ��	�� ����� �
�	�7��!\5	�+!* ���:� ��	N� �����9����� ���������-��������1N� �����9\[� � $9���%� � 	�,�� �!��	�* ��� +
�����%� ��������(��®J� \Q	�+��J�����"	���������1����¦��X��(� ������� ��$�������¤'����1����/�����"\5	�¥
� ���2���2����,���� 	���#����
��*�����,%� ��������	�� �����-�
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7. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
0'��* �����¦����������� 	�7-� ����	���+¦#-� ��	��%� ����	������	-� ��� ����	���#��¦��*/��X�� ������	N�
"	�#�$%� ����#��������������� ��¤�"	�7��"��������� $�	��2� $����	-� �l��\[� � #�$Ê� �������-� ¥
��� �����������"¥ = ¥�	������ $�	���� $����	�#�$%� ���!� �������%� �����������
0'��* �����
������* ����)� ����	���+
#-� ��	���� ����	����["	-� ��� ����	���#��
��������	��(� ���[���
� $����	�#�$%� ����¤N\5��	��q� $���������������	-��������� ��#��(� ������È ��� ��1�����¤N�%� 	���������¤
��� #-� É ¤'\5$%� #�$[	����J����#��������������[,�+J� $��
��	�* ��� +J��� 	�����	�������� �[* ����#��
� ��� $���#�������� ��+�\5$�������� $����	�#�$%� ���!� �����������

W hen p erforming the C leaning and M aintenance op erations, 
* ��� � ��\�� $������9� ��¥

��� ����#��(� �����-´
• w ear p rotection accident-p roof glov es;
• do not use solv ents or infl ammable materials;
• do not use abrasiv e and/or metal sp onges to clean the machine and its comp o-

nents;
• tak e care to av oid disp ersing liq uids in the surrounding area;
• do not w ash granita machine comp onents in a dishw asher;
• do not dry  p arts of the granita machine in a conv entional and/or microw av e 

ov en;
• do not immerse the machine in w ater;
• do not ex p ose the granita machine to direct sp ray s of w ater;
• for cleaning use only  luk ew arm w ater and a suitable sanitizing agent comp ly -

ing w ith 21C F R 17 8 10 10  (in accordance w ith current regulations in the user’s 
country ) that w ill not risk  damaging machine comp onents;

• on comp leting w ork , mak e sure that all p rotectiv e cov ers and guards that hav e 
been remov ed or op ened are set back  in p lace and p rop erly  secured.

C leaning and sanitization are op erations that must be p erformed w ith utmost 
care and on a regular basis to guarantee the q uality  of the bev erages disp ensed 
and comp liance w ith mandatory  hy giene standards. 
T he minimum cleaning and sanitizing freq uencies shall be in comp liance w ith 
the regulation sp ecifi ed by  federal, states or local regolatory  agency  hav ing 
jurisdiction.

�'Ñ'Ü��'Ö
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G�$��5��� 	-� ��� �����:"	�� ����� 	-� ��¤ �%� 	������ #:	����
����,�,������������
� �
"	�����* 	�#�� ��� �
��	-� ����	���� ��¤�	��
\5�-� ��	���� $��-� �2��	������ #���� 	��2��$�	�����¤�"	�7���� $���8��	���+
� �
#-� ��	���,����T���[������������1�������� $��J,���� � ��¥ ������*�������"�J	����[��%� ��� ��� $��
��1���������*�� ��	���������	�� ��#N� ��	���� �����
¬ �2� �Q* ��� ,�� ��������� ��#-� ��	��q����������1-� #��Q� $��Q�	�#�$�� ���Q\5$����!� �2� �5�%� ���������
� �"	������ $����	-� ����\[� � #�$9� �������N� ��� �������"���"¥ H ¥��

F ig.19

~"a `%a�n��8¢-�C5J�  -Å£��³-�j�^�" h�

B efore p roceeding w ith cleaning the tank , emp ty  the tank  of the p roduct that 
w as p rev iously  p rep ared.

¬ *�� $��:,���\[��� �:� �J,��:#-� ��	������
��� � ���T� �J� $��:µ������'�����:��*�� $��:�	�#�$�� ����¤r� �'�������
�����
,��
��"����� ���%��¬ �"����#�$�	�#�	���������* ���2�%� ����#���� +�� �"����#��(� ��� K � < �

~Ja `%a `�a§n��8¢N�s5J�  -Å£m����J q� �������%¡"³q�  -�

W hile the machine is on, p ress the sw itch  into p os. “0 ”  to shut dow n the 
refrigeration sy stem.

F ig.20

T hen comp letely  emp ty  the bow l of its contents.

F ig.21

After that, p ut off the main/mix er sw itch and 
������� ���"� $����	�#�$�� ���-�

F ig.22

P roduct
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~"a tJa�u!� ���%���%�"�£«q� �  NÅ8�'³-���l� �"¢-�J -�"�  -Å£�^�J¢

B efore remov ing the bow l it is recommended to disassemble the tap ; after 
cleaning the tap  must not be reap p lied until the bow l has been correctly  p osi-
tioned in its seat.

F ollow  these instructions to disassemble the tap :
1 remov e p in 

È��É
 w ithout mov ing the tap  lev er;

4 remov e the sp ring and top  body  by  p ushing dow nw ard w ith a fi nger.

F ig.23

2 tak e out the lev er;

F ig.24

F ig.26

F

T hese comp onents may  be p laced in a basin containing hot w ater (ap p rox . 
5 0 ° C ); they  must later be treated as described in section 7 .5 .

F ig.28

O/��1����/�%� ��	��������,�� �"� $���� 	��Ê� *2� $��"����������#��2���%	���+���� $����
� � ���%� �Ê� �
��������������� ���N� ����� $���,���\[� �

~"a sJa�g��"���q¨J�  -Å£��³-�þ«-�h�8���" -�£��³-��� � �

R emov al of ev ery  granita bow l is fundamental to ensure correct machine clean-
ing and sanitization.

T o remov e a bow l correctly  p roceed as follow s:

1 R emov e the cov er and the under-cov er.

F ig.27

W AT E R

3  Disassemble the star geared motor.

F ig.25
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2 raise the front p art of the bow l to release it;

F ig.29

3  remov e the bow l from its seat by  p ushing and tap p ing lightly  on the rear 
p art;

F ig.3 0

F ig.3 1 ~"a � a§�����J³q�  -Å£�" -�£�%�" q� ��� ©:�  -Å£��³-��¡��l�£¢-�l -�" -�^�

All of the p rev iously  disassembled and remov ed comp onents must be thor-
oughly  w ashed and sanitized.

² ����� $��
��	���� ��� �T� ���"����������#���	��
�%� ����#�� ��������� $�������������#��%� 	�,��-� �

T o carry  out this p rocedure correctly  p roceed as follow s:
1 fi ll a sink  w ith detergent and hot w ater (5 0 -6 0 ° C );
2 w ash the disassembled comp onents w ith the detergent solution;
3  rinse w ith hot w ater, mak ing sure no traces of lubricants remain;
4 fi ll another sink  w ith a sanitizing solution p rep ared in w ater ;
5  soak  the disassembled comp onents in the sanitizing solution (use the sanitiz-

ing p roduct as directed on the p ack age label);
6  rinse w ith clean w ater;
7  p lace the comp onents on a clean surface and dry  them.

U sing a damp  cloth, clean all p roduct residues from the ev ap orator.

W ash and sanitize the lid.

4 tak e out the auger and remov e the seals (
®

 and 
0

).

A

B

~"a zJa�g��"����¨J�  -Å£��³-�j�%�"�£� ¡"� ��¡J�q� ���"�"� �q��¢-�" -�"� �

T o carry  out the remov al of the semicircular side p anels, p roceed as follow s: 

1 S lack en the 2 retaining k nobs of each semicircular side p anel.

F ig.3 2

F ig.3 3

2 R emov e the semicircular side p anels by  ex tracting them up w ards as demon-
strated in the fi gure. 
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F ig.3 4

W ash and sanitize the bow l sup p ort and resting surface.

W

~"a �Ja�g����%�����J�£«q� �  -Å£��³-�,�����J³-���£¡%�l�£¢-�l N�J -�^�"a

All of the w ashed and sanitized comp onents must be carefully  reassembled. 

S ome comp onents must be adeq uately  lubricated in order to ensure that they  
w ork  effi ciently . 

Ap p ly  the seal (
®

) on the auger as show n in fi gure 3 5 .

F ig.3 5

U sing the v aseline p rov ided, lubricate the seal 
È ®/É

in the areas show n in fi gure 
3 6 .

F ig.3 6

A

F ig.3 7

¬ �������� 	����QO%��� �-´r	-� \5	�+���#�$���#�7)� $�������	-�%� ��� ������� � +�Ë5��$������ �8� �5,��
\5������¤�������� 	�#��!� ��\[� � $�	�����\������-�
&'���%� 	�#���� $�������	N��È ®%É�����#���	�+���	��2	��%� ��	����(�

Ap p ly  seal (
0

), lubricating the entire surface indicated by  the arrow s w ith v ase-
line.

Introduce the auger, engaging head ( A ) w ith shaft (
.

).

O/��� �N´�&'��� 	�� ��� $��
	��������2� �"������	������ ���

F ig.3 8

P osition the tank  in its seat, slightly  lift the head ( A ) of the archimedean screw , 
allow ing it to connect w ith the seat ( B ) of the tank  (F igs.3 8 , 3 9  and 40 ).

F ig.3 9

B

C

D
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F ig.40

P ress the bow l dow nw ard until it engages the surface as show n in the fi gure. 

F ig.41

F ollow  these instructions to refi t the tap : 
1 suitably  lubricate the cap  (

�
) w ith the sup p lied V aseline.

2 introduce the tap  sp ring and body  from the low er p art of the tap ;
3  introduce the lev er and fi x  it in its seat w hile k eep ing the tap  body  p ressed 

up w ards;
4 introduce the p in (


) w ithout mov ing the tap  lev er.

5  rep osition the S tar gearmotor.

F ig.42

O/��� �-´ A ��������#��(� +!� ����� 	-� ��� $���#���"����������� �
	�����$���\5�9� ��� $���µ������ �N�
O/��� �-´^G�$��¦� 	�#�7:��*N� ��,���� #�	���� ������*�� $��5#�	���#������ �
#�	������5	¦� ��	�7�	����5��*
� $�������������#���* � ��8� $���� 	��%�

C

E

F

X
Y

T o assemble the semicircular side p anels, p roceed as follow s:
1 P osition the semicircular side p anels in their seats.

2 T ighten the retaining k nobs of the semicircular side p anels.

F ig.43

F ig.44

~"a ~Ja�v��J q� ��� ©:�  -Å£��³-�j�%¨��J¢-�q�����^�q�

B efore starting up  the machine, y ou must sanitize the ev ap orator.

P roceed as follow s:

1 p rep are the sanitizing solution in a suitable container (follow ing the direc-
tions p rov ided on the p ack age of the sanitizing p roduct);

2 p our the sanitizing solution into the bow l;

3  allow  time for the sanitizing solution to act (see directions on p roduct p ack -
age);

4 emp ty  the tank  of sanitizing solution by  op ening the tap .

T hen thoroughly  rinse the bow l and ev ap orator to eliminate residues of sanitiz-
ing solution.

�[	������ ���%´�� $��[,���\�� ������-,��[��� �������!��*-��	���� ��� �T� ���!����� ����� ���!	��[��� ¥
����#�� ���l���¦� $��"��	�#�7�	����"��*r� $��"��	���� ��� ��� ���¦��� ������#��r	������ �¦	�#�#���� ��¥
	���#��[\[� � $!� $��[$�+���� ��������������� 	���� ������#�������������� +�� �!* ����#���� �!� $�������¥
����� ��#�������� ��+��
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~"a �Ja�wp� ���J q�  -Å£��³-�j¡%�l -���J -���%�

G�$���#����������������2"	�+q,���#-� ��	������"���%� �-� +�,�+�	q������#N� 	-� � � ���"� ��#�$��%� ¥
#-� 	���¤'\Q$��["�����T������	���� ���J	-� �^��*�� $��
��������	��(� ����	-�^������������#����
	����
�����J���%� � 	�,�� �
�����%� �������� ¤N� �[��� ��� #��T#���"��� � 	���#��J\�� � $[� $��
	������ � #�	�¥
,�� ���������%� 	���� �����
#�������������� +!� ��* ��� #��-�

P eriodically  clean the condenser situated inside the machine.

��	����%� ���%´�,���* �����"������#�������� ���¦� �¦#N� ��	��¦� $��"#���������������� ¤'��\[� � #�$¦��* *
	������������ ����� $����	�#�$�� ���-�

��	����%� ���%´k�l$����"��	�* ��� +�����	�������	������������1�����¤�+����"$�	�1���	�#�#�������� �
���������$�	���������� * 	�#����
��*�� $����	�#�$�� ���N�

®!�%� � � +�#����������������2\[� � ��� ���	-� �2� $���������* ����"	���#��
��*�� $����	�#�$�� ���N�

T o access the condenser remov e the safety  guards.

¬ �J� �!* ����,�� �������)� �)�����!� $��!"	�#�$%� ���!\5$����)��1����9����� +!�����!��	����N�
È * ������� ¤�����	��/���/�-� ����É:� �������2�����2������������� +9� �l�%� 	�#��-�(¬ �5� �"������$�� ,%� � ���
* ���2� $�����������	�� ���2� ��#-� ��	���� $���#����������������(�

~Ja �"a `�aywp� ���J q�  -Å£��³-�j¡%�l -�q�" -���%���q·
��³-�jm�� �" q� �^�þ����¡"³q�  N�

T he guards must be remov ed using a suitable screw driv er.

R emov e the lock ing k nobs from the rear door; remov e the door and clean the 
condenser using a dry  brush.

F ig.46

~"a `��"a2�Q�%�r� �q�l� ¡����"�  N�^�J -�" -¡��

G�$��)"	�#�$%� ����������5,��)������� ���%� #�	-� � +)#�$���#�7�����È 	���� ��	����5����#���	
+���	���É�,�+�	�������#-� 	-� � ������� ��#�$���� #-� 	����
G�$%� �"������� ���%� #"#�$���#�7J������1����"� �¦�����������J� $�	��r	-� ��� $��J#��������������� �
� ����� 	N� � ���[	����[� $��J�	�#�$�� ����� � ���-� *T	����J"	N� ��� 	-� �����[	��T	J$�� ��$�� ��1��-�
��*���	�* ��� +��
®%��+"\Q�����¦#���"����������� �""�����r,��"������� 	�#����¦,�+J	��¦����� �%� ��	-�(����	�� �
��	������
¬ �:� ��* ����,�� �������l� �l������� $����	�#�$�� ����\5$����l��1����l����� +���������*:� � �
#���"�������:��� �¦� �:* 	���� � +:����\5�����%� ² �������:	����:* ����,%� �������
� �
������* ����
������� ����� #��	-� ��� ����	���#��-�

~"a �Ja�wp� ���J q�  -Å£��³-�j�q�r� ¢�������5

T he drip  tray  should be emp tied and cleaned daily .

O/��� �N´r	N� ����*5� $��9����� �Ê� ��	�+��9�������������¦� �Ê� $��)�	�#�$�� ���)��$������ �Ê,��
#-� ��	��������

H olding the drainage hose fi rmly , lift the tray  w ith the grid on top  of it and p ull 
it out.

W ash the tray  and grid sep arately  w ith luk ew arm w ater.

Dry  all of the comp onents.

R ep osition the grid on top  of the tray . 

P osition the drainage hose in the op ening p rov ided.

F it the tray  back  in p lace and p ress dow n to secure it to the machine.

F ig.45
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9. TROUBLESHOOTING

M2����,%� �� A 	������ &'�������+
T he machine does not turn on. T he main sw itch is off (p ositioned on “O ”). (C ap .6 ) P ress the sw itch into p osition “I”.

T he machine is not p lugged in. Insert the p lug in a suitable outlet.

T he tap  leak s (liq uid leak s from below ). T he tap  p lug is not lubricated. (F ig.42) L ubricate the cap

T he p lug is defectiv e. R ep lace the p lug.

P roduct leak s from the rear p art of the 
bow l.

T he bow l is not fi t correctly  in p lace . (P ar.6 .7 C heck  the p ositioning of the bow l.

T he bow l seal is not lubricated. (F ig.3 7 ) L ubricate accordingly .

T he seal is defectiv e. R ep lace the seal.

T he auger does not turn T he sw itch is p ositioned on “O ”. (C ap .6 ) P ress the sw itch into p osition “I”. 

B lock s of ice inside the bow l. S w itch off the machine, allow  the bow l contents to melt 
and check  that the p roduct has been correctly  diluted.

T he machine does not mak e granita. T he sw itches are off. (C ap .6 ) P ress the sw itch into p osition “I”.

T he machine is near sources of heat. Install the machine in a suitable p lace.

T here is insuffi cient v entilation.

T he condenser is dirty . (P ar.7 .9 .1) C all in a sp ecialized technician to clean the 
condenser.

T he consistency  has not been regulated correctly . 
(P ar.6 .5 )

C orrectly  regulate the consistency .

T he auger is noisy . T he front seal has been ap p lied incorrectly . (F ig.3 5 ) C heck  that the seal is ap p lied correctly .

T he seal is not lubricated. (F ig.3 6 ) L ubricate the seal accordingly .

T he tap  does not disp ense B lock s of ice inside the bow l. S w itch off the machine, allow  the bow l contents to melt 
and check  that the p roduct has been correctly  diluted.

T he disp lay  v isualises A1 or A2 S ensor malfunctioning C ontact the sp ecialist technician.

T he disp lay  v isualises A3  and the 
machine stop s

T he p roduct in the tank  is too chilled. S w itch off the machine. W ait for the p roduct to w arm a lit-
tle. S w itch the machine again and reduce the regulation 
of the p roduct density .

T he disp lay  v isualises A4 and the 
machine stop s

T he lid on the tank  is not in p osition. R ep osition the lid on the tank .
If the p roblem p ersists after rep ositioning the lid, contact 
the sp ecialist technician.

If the machine malfunctions due to causes other than those listed in this table or the p rop osed remedies do not solv e the p roblem, contact a sp ecialized 
technician.

8. SCRAPPING
B � ��#�� ��� #"	����l�-� ��#�� ������� #"������� ��������r������r,��"��� �����������l��*:� �l	�#�¥
#�������	���#��
\�� � $ B ����������	��).%� ����#���� 1�� <�=�=�<�? E�>�?ZBUA �
S uch eq uip ment may  not be disp osed of as normal municip al solid 
w aste but must rather be sep arately  collected to op timise recov ery  
and recy cling of the materials used to manufacture them.

All p roducts are mark ed w ith the crossed out w heeled bin 

  

sy mbol as 
a reminder of sep arate collection obligations. 
C orrect observ ance of all of the p rov isions for the disp osal of end-of-life p rod-
ucts w ill contribute to safeguarding the env ironment.
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10. GRANITA MACHINE WIRING DIAGRAM

Item Description
I.G. M ain sw itch

M .C . C omp ressor motor

M .V . F an motor

E v . Gas solenoid v alv e

F . F use

T r. T ransformer

M M ix er motor

N tc T emp erature p robe

C .P .U . E lectronic card

S .C . L id sensor

P .e. Disp ensing k ey

D.G.B . F reeze/defrost selector sw itch 

S .v . S p eed selector
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1. ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

`�a `%a�x������%�^�"� � �%�

./� �:®/����	�,����"� �� Æ ������� �-� � ���2,���µ��������"�-� #�$"	���*������2������� ���"����� ? �������5� ��� ��� ���
°2�-� � ������� Æ 	�����,���#�$��N�

`�a tJa�kl�-���sª" -�l� Å����Q�%�����l -�J 

F ü r den U mgang mit der M aschine sind zw ei P ersonen mit v erschiedenen 
F unk tionen v orgesehen:

0'������� � ���
P erson mit geeigneten technischen K enntnissen in der Z ubereitung der P ro-
duk te zur Ausgabe v on Gramolaten gemäß  den einschlägigen H y gienev or-
schriften.
N ach dem L esen dieser Anleitung sollte diese P erson folgende Arbeiten k orrek t 
ausfü hren k ö nnen: 
•! F ü llen bzw . W echseln des V erbrauchsp roduk ts; 
• Ausgabe des P roduk ts;
• R einigung und Desinfek tion der M aschine.

(	�#�$�� ��#�$��%� 7����
P erson, die genaue K enntnisse ü ber Installation, Gebrauch und W artung des 
Gramolate-Geräts besitzt und im E inzelnen folgende Anforderungen erfü llt:
• F ähigk eit zur Instandsetzung der M aschine bei grö ß eren B etriebsstö rungen und 

fundierte K enntnis der B etriebsanleitung und aller S icherheitsinformationen,
• V erständnis des Inhalts der B etriebsanleitung und richtige Interp retation der 

Z eichnungen und P läne,
• K enntnis der w ichtigsten V orschriften in B ezug auf H y giene, U nfallv erhü -

tung, T echnologie und S icherheit,
• sp ezifi sche E rfahrungen in der W artung v on Gramolate-Geräten,
• k orrek tes V erhalten im N otfall und K enntnis ü ber die B eschaffung und die 

k orrek te Anw endung der p ersö nlichen S chutzausrü stungen.

./� �J6�	���#�$%� ���
��	���*T��� #�$��T1����[M2��� ���������[,�������� � �T\5����������¤'�%� �
��� ��¥
���:®/��* ���������������������%� #�$�������* «�� � �����

`�a sJa�ip�-·�«N�J���q���)�
�%�^�r� �"«-�%�" q� �J� ���q NÅ

Der K unde muss die Informationen in diesem H andbuch aufmerk sam durch-
lesen.

`%a s"a `�aykh���%¡����q N�yb  q³-�"� �

Dieses H andbuch hat den Z w eck , dem K unden alle nö tigen Informationen in 
B ezug auf Installation und Gebrauch des Gramolate-Geräts zu liefern.

0'��1����
� ����������\5�N� #�$��
®%� ,��-� � ���¦9� �r,�� \J�(	��l�����N6
	���#�$�� ���"	���������¥
* «�$����N\5����������¤r�«���������0�������� �����Q������(	�#�$�� ��#�$��%� 7�������� �"®/��\5�-� ¥
�����������)� ����� ������ Æ 	�����,���#�$�	���* "����7���	�y� ���������

B estehen Z w eifel ü ber das richtige V erständnis der Anw eisungen, sollte der 
H ersteller k ontak tiert w erden.

B �l�-� ����7��-� ������� �-� ®%� ,��-� � ����9� �%,�� \"�U	��������56�	���#�$%� ���l� �%� R����-� ��¤
\Q��������� ������� Æ 	�����,���#�$�������� #�$������-� ���������������q�����q¬ ��$�	-� �Q�%� #�$��
1�������� 	���������\Q�������-�

`%a s"a t"aykh���%¡���«-�%����� �£�£�q -Å

Dieses H andbuch ist an B enutzer und F achtechnik er gerichtet.0'������� � ������«���* ���j�%� �������þ(	�#�$�� ��#�$���� 7������j1���� ,���$�	-� � �������p®/��,��N� � ���j�%� #�$��
	�����* «�$��������

Der H ersteller haftet nicht fü r S chäden, die w egen M issachtung dieses V erbots 
entstanden sind.
Die B etriebsanleitung ist B estandteil des gek auften P roduk ts und muss dieses 
immer, auch im F alle eines B esitzerw echsels, begleiten. 

`%a sJa s"ayip�-·�«N�����J³N�T�q NÅ

Die B etriebsanleitung in M aschinennähe aufbew ahren.

Damit diese B etriebsanleitung auf Dauer v ollständig und lesbar erhalten bleibt, 
emp fi ehlt es sich, folgende H inw eise zu beachten:
•! S orgfältig mit dem H andbuch umgehen, damit es unv ersehrt bleibt und auch 

nicht teilw eise beschädigt w ird.
• K eine T eile des H andbuchs grundlos entfernen, herausreiß en oder neu 

schreiben.
• Das H andbuch v or F euchtigk eit und H itze geschü tzt aufbew ahren, damit es 

stets unv ersehrt und in all seinen T eilen leserlich bleibt.

(	N� � ���%� ������� Æ 	�����,���#�$3,�����#�$�R��%� ���"\[� ���3�������¦1������ �������8����$�� ¤
������p����* �����J�-� �}��������� B X������� 	��[,��-�  Æ ������� �N� � ���[�������[,��-� 
	���� ����� �-� ����� ��� Æ R������ ���¦� §0�������� � �������-� 	����9�����:6
	���#�$�� ����	�������¥
* ��������� ��\5���������%�

`%a sJa z"ayv05J�£«-�l� �

®
���(4 B 6 B ¬ O B 4 B �® Æ &
Gefahr, auch L ebensgefahr, fü r den B enutzer. In diesem F alls mit 
grö ß ter V orsicht v orgehen und V ork ehrungen zum sicheren Arbeiten 
treffen.

4 B k¬ Æ &/��¬ A/ÆJBlB � B S�G%&�¬ ° A/Æ
B °2M'®/O%O ² O/4
Z eigt dem P ersonal an, dass beim beschriebenen Arbeitsgang die 
Gefahr v on S tromschlägen bei M issachtung der S icherheitsv or-
schriften besteht.

Æ ¬ O�� B ¬ °
H inw eis oder B emerk ung zu S chlü sselfunk tionen oder nü tzlichen 
Informationen.
Den zu diesem S y mbol gehö renden T ex ten ganz besondere B each-
tung schenk en.

P:B &/0 � G
Dieses Z eichen w eist auf H andlungen hin, die absolut zu v ermeiden 
sind, w eil sie eine Gefahr fü r den B enutzer und die P ersonen im 
U mk reis darstellen.

0/&
¬%O
. B O/¬ A%Æ G�6�¬ G0�"®%°2° B &��IQ° A%Æ
B O
Dieses Z eichen bedeutet, dass es v erboten ist, B rände mit W asser 
oder w asserhaltigen P roduk ten zu lö schen.

M B &'°5O
��¬ A/ÆJB ° A/Æ%² G�¯�® ² °:&
®%°2G ² O/4
Dieses S y mbol bedeutet, dass eine p ersö nliche S chutzausrü stung 
getragen w erden muss, da U nfallgefahr besteht.

�® A%Æ G BUA/Æ O%¬ZS B &
W eist auf Arbeitsgänge hin, die nur v on q ualifi zierten F achleuten 
ausgefü hrt w erden dü rfen. 

0 B � B 45G B 6�®/° A%Æ ¬ O B O%G B ¬Z� B
S teht fü r die Gefahr durch die T eile der M aschine, die in B ew egung 
sind. Die M aschine ausschalten, bev or irgendeine T ätigk eit daran 
v errichtet w ird.
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2. MASCHINENBESCHREIBUNG

t"a `%a�m��J«-���"�-¡"³����%��h����%¡"³q�  -�

Diese p rofessionelle M aschine ist fü r die H erstellung v on B � ��#��������¤/7�	-� � ���
A ��������������9����� ��� �-� #�$����

 geeignet. S ofern sie fü r M ilchp roduk te v erw endet 
w ird und/oder die jew eiligen Gesetze dies fü r die v erw endeten P roduk te v or-
sieht, muss die M aschine mit der O p tion “T emp eraturanzeige” fü r das im B e-
hälter befi ndliche P roduk te ausgestattet w erden. Darü ber hinaus mü ssen un-
bedingt die einschlägigen V orschriften in B ezug auf die v erw endeten P roduk te 
eingehalten w erden.

Abb.1

t"a tJa�x��"�q¢-�2���l�£¢-�l -�" -�^�J 

Die H aup tk omp onenten der M aschine, die je nach dem erw orbenen M odell v a-
riieren, sind die folgenden: 

A B ehälterdeck el

B  B ehälter

C  B edientafel

D F ü ß e

E  T rop fschale

F  S chw immer “T rop fschale v oll”

G T aste fü r erleichterte Abgabe

H  P roduk tausgabe

I H ebel P roduk tausgabe

I

H

B

F

E

D

C

A

G
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t"a sJa��/��¡J³q q� ��¡J³-�Êip -Åq�"«-�J 

Im F olgenden eine Ü bersicht der technischen Daten und M erk male.

6������-� �
Granita-maschine

M aß e
L  x  P  x  H  (mm).

M it S tandard-
deck el

26 0  x  40 0  x  6 3 0  (6 8 0 )*

Gew icht (k g). (leerer B ehälter) 22 

M ax . absorbierte L eistung (W ). S iehe S child mit technischen Daten seitlich 
auf der M aschine B etriebssp annung (V ).

B etriebstemp eratur
M in. 24° C
M ax . 3 2° C

B ehälteranzahl. 1

K ap azität jedes W asserbehälters 
(l.)

2,5  (fl ü ssiges P roduk t)

S challdruck . < <  7 0  dB
A

K lasse. N

* N ur bei Ausfü hrung 6 0  H z

®/O%6 B &/S ² O/4[´�.���� Æ ������� �-� � ���T,���$�R-� ���-� #�$
��	��[&���#�$���	���*�����	�������¥
78«������ ��� �*¬%�����������������"	��������26�	���#�$%� ����1������

®/#�$�� ������¶
¬/����������������������� ? �������%®/��* �A«���� ����������9� �/¯���,���$�¯���� �-� ¥
� ����,�����«���* ���������2	��������A«�#�7N� � #�$�����45������$�9� ������������� Æ ������� �-� � ��� ������"�-� ����1����"��� ������8	������ ��* «�$��������

Abb.2
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./� �
6�	���#�$�� ��������� �����������������",���µ����������-� #�$�	���*�����8���-� ��� � #�$����"M2	������-� �

�2»�°h�"¾ º)¹!½)¾-¿�¿ À�Á"¼^±t��Ã ¹!¼

AL L E

AU S F Ü H R U N GE N

Æ 	U����� ��#U$�	2� � �U� ´ hat die S teuerungsfunk tion:
- das E inschalten der M aschine und des Getriebemotors, der die M isch-

schneck e im B ehälter ak tiv iert.
- das Ausschalten aller auf der M aschine v orhandenen F unk tionen.

AL L E

AU S F Ü H R U N GE N

��	U$%� �U#U$�	-� � �U�5S2«�$%� 	��%� 	U���-´
- auf P osition “0 ” ist die K ü hlanlage deak tiv iert; 
- in S tellung “I” ist die K ü hlanlage auf die H erstellung v on gefrorenen P ro-

duk ten eingestellt;
- in S tellung “II” ist die K ü hlanlage auf Auftaufunk tion eingestellt.

AL L E

AU S F Ü H R U N GE N

��	U$%� �U#U$�	-� � �U�5S2«�$%� 	��%� 	U���-´
- in S tellung “I”  ist der M ischer auf die H erstellung lö ffelfester, gefrorener 

P roduk te eingestellt (E iscremes und dergleichen);
- in S tellung “II” ist der M ischer auf die H erstellung eisk alter Getränk e ein-

gestellt (k alte C remes und dergleichen) 

AL L E

AU S F Ü H R U N GE N

./� �U�%� 	U+2´
- Am Disp lay  w erden die Informationen bezü glich der F unk tion der M a-

schine angezeigt.
- Anhand der T asten  k ann die K onsistenz des P roduk ts einge-

stellt w erden.
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3. SICHERHEIT

s"a `%a�ip� � Åq�J���"�  -��v9� ¡J³-���r³-�J� �^��¨��q� ��¡"³-�r� ·��^�" 

• Die B etriebsanleitung v ollständig durchlesen.
• Den N etzstromanschluss entsp rechend den im B enutzerland geltenden S i-

cherheitsv orschriften ausfü hren.
• Die S teck dose fü r den Anschluss der M aschine muss

- fü r den M aschinensteck er geeignet sein,
- fü r die auf dem S child an der S eitenw and der M aschine aufgefü hrten 

Daten ausgelegt sein,
- an eine w irk same E rdungsanlage angeschlossen sein;
- an ein S y stem mit Differentialschutz und Ü berlastschalter angeschlossen 

w erden.
• Das N etzk abel darf nicht

- mit F lü ssigk eiten irgendw elcher Art in B erü hrung gelangen: Gefahr v on 
B ränden und/oder elek trischen S chlägen,

- geq uetscht w erden und/oder in B erü hrung mit scharfen Gegenständen 
k ommen,

- zum Z iehen der M aschine v erw endet w erden,
- w eiterv erw endet w erden, w enn es beschädigt ist,
- mit feuchten oder nassen H änden berü hrt w erden,
- w ährend des B etriebs der M aschine zusammengew ick elt w erden.
- unerlaubt geändert w erden.

• E s ist v erboten,
- die M aschine anders als im K ap . 5  beschrieben zu installieren,
- die M aschine in B ereichen aufzustellen, w o ev entuell mit W asserstrahlen 

gearbeitet w ird,
- die M aschine in der N ähe v on entzü ndlichen bzw . ex p losionsfähigen 

S toffen zu benutzen,
- V erp ack ungsteile, w ie P lastik tü ten, P oly sty rol, N ägel fü r K inder zugäng-

lich aufzubew ahren, da diese Gefahren bergen k ö nnen,
- K inder in der N ähe der M aschine sp ielen oder sich aufhalten zu lassen,
- nicht die v om H ersteller emp fohlenen E rsatzteile zu v erw enden,
- technische Ä nderungen an der M aschine v orzunehmen,
- die M aschine in irgendeine F lü ssigk eit zu tauchen,
- die M aschine mit einem W asserstrahl zu reinigen,
- die M aschine fü r andere Z w eck e, als die in der B etriebsanleitung be-

schriebenen zu v erw enden,
- die M aschine in schlechtem Gesundheitszustand, oder unter E infl uss v on 

Drogen, Alk ohol, M edik amenten usw . zu benutzen,
- die M aschine auf anderen M aschinen zu installieren,
- die M aschine in ex p losionsfähiger und aggressiv er Atmosp häre oder bei 

hoher K onzentration v on S taub und ö lhaltigen S chw ebestoffen zu benut-
zen,

- die M aschine in feuergefährdeter U mgebung zu benutzen,
- die M aschine zur Ausgabe v on S toffen zu v erw enden, fü r die sie nicht 

geeignet ist.
• B ev or der die M aschine gereinigt w ird, k ontrollieren, ob der N etzsteck er gezo-

gen ist. Die M aschine darf nie mit B enzin und/oder L ö semitteln gleich w elcher 
Art gereinigt w erden. 

• Instandsetzungsarbeiten gleich w elcher Art mü ssen v on einer autorisierten 
S erv icestelle des H erstellers und/oder v on geschulten F achleuten ausgefü hrt 
w erden.

• Die Gitter an den M aschinenseiten dü rfen nicht abgedeck t w erden.
• Die M aschine darf nicht in der N ähe v on H eizungsanlagen (w ie Ö fen oder 

H eizk ö rp er) aufgestellt w erden. 
• Im B randfall K ohlensäurelö scher (C O

2
) benutzen. K ein W asser oder L ö schp ul-

v er v erw enden.

0'�-�^������	�#�$�����"R2²���845��,���	���#�$������ � ��#�$���YZ�����!�����8�����24Q��\QR�$���¥
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����� ? �������2°2	�#�$���#�$�R������"	�,%�

Als unsachgemäß  w ird betrachtet:
- jeder andere Gebrauch als der v orgesehene und/oder mit anderen M etho-

den, als die in dieser Anleitung v orgesehenen.

- alle Arbeiten mit bzw . an der M aschine, die im Gegensatz zu den Angaben 
in dieser Anleitung stehen.

- jeder Gebrauch nach unerlaubten Ä nderungen an M aschinenteilen und/oder 
V erstellungen der S icherheitssy steme.

-  jeder Gebrauch nach R ep araturen mit nicht v om H ersteller zugelassenen 
E rsatzteilen;

- die Installation der M aschine im F reien.

s"a tJa�ip«-��¡J³-�"� �^·��q h����� �l -�" 

Die Abschaltfunk tionen der M aschine erfolgen ü ber den E in-/Ausschalter.
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B ei längerer S tillsetzung der M aschine sind folgende V ork ehrungen in B ezug 
auf O rt und Dauer der L agerung zu treffen: 
• In einem geschlossenen R aum lagern.
• V or S chlägen und B elastungen schü tzen.
• V or F euchtigk eit und groß en T emp eraturschw ank ungen schü tzen.
• V or K orrosion schü tzen.

Abb.4

4. TRANSPORT UND LAGERUNG
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Die M aschine w ird betriebsbereit in einer K artonschachtel v ersandt. Die K arton-
schachtel besteht aus S chachtelgehäuse und Deck el, die mit zw ei N y lonbän-
dern zusammengehalten w erden.
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W ird die M aschine v on H and bew egt, sind dafü r mindestens zw ei P ersonen nö tig.
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Die v erp ack te M aschine anheben und v orsichtig transp ortieren. U nebene 
T ransp ortw ege v ermeiden und auf den P latzbedarf bzw . auf herv orstehende 
T eile Acht geben.

Abb. 3
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5. INSTALLATION
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Die M aschine muss in einem beleuchteten und belü fteten R aum mit stabilem 
und ebenem B oden installiert w erden (N eigung <  2° ).
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Die T emp eratur des R aums, in dem die M aschine aufgestellt w ird, sollte zw i-
schen 20 ° C  und 3 2° C  liegen.

� a `%a�oq� �%�����q�����£� �^Åq�"� � ��·^�����^�J �kl�q«N�J³�³q���

• P 	����N� � ��� : zum S chmieren aller in diesem H andbuch angegebenen T eile 
nach der R einigung und Desinfek tion.

� a tJa�h��l -���%Åq���^ip�-·��%���J� � �q -Å

Der B ediener muss ü berp rü fen, ob
• der R aum fü r die Installation der M aschine v orbereitet ist,
• die F läche, auf die die M aschine gestellt w ird, eben und stabil ist,
• der R aum ausreichend beleuchtet, belü ftet und hy gienisch sauber ist und die 

S teck dose leicht erreichbar ist.
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In Abbildung 5  sind die M indestabstände fü r die Installation ersichtlich.

In Abb. 5  ist der P latzbedarf fü r den Z ugang angegeben:
• zur B edientafel auf der rechten S eite;
• zu den B augrup p en im F all v on S tö rungen der M aschine.
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N ach dem Abstellen der v erp ack ten M aschine in der N ähe des B estimmungs-
orts w ie folgt v orgehen:
1. die V erschlussbänder der V erp ack ung durchschneiden;
2. die K artonv erp ack ung abheben;
3 . dann die M aschine am v orbereiteten O rt aufstellen.
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B eim Ö ffnen der V erp ack ung emp fi ehlt es sich, die V erp ack ungsmaterialien zu 
trennen und sie gemäß  den V orschriften im B enutzungsland zu entsorgen.

Die V erp ack ung fü r einen sp äteren Gebrauch aufbew ahren.
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B ev or der N etzsteck er in die S teck dose eingesteck t w ird, sicherstellen, dass 
der E in-/Ausschalter auf „0 “ steht.

Der S tromanschluss der M aschine erfolgt durch den K unden und auf dessen 
V erantw ortung. 
Die M aschine muss mit dem am S tromk abel montierten S teck er an das S trom-
netz angeschlossen w erden. Dabei sind zu beachten:
• die ö rtlichen V orschriften und technischen B estimmungen zum Z eitp unk t der 

Installation, 
• die technischen Daten auf dem S child an der S eitenw and der M aschine.
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Abb.5
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S chalter  in P osition “I”: M aschine unter S p annung und M ischer in B etrieb.

Abb.9

Abb.10

6. BETRIEB
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In einem B ehälter das K O N Z E N T R AT /F E R T IGP R O DU K T  entsp rechend den 
H erstellerangaben v erdü nnen und mischen. DAS  E R Z IE L T E  GE M IS C H  M U S S  
E IN E N  M IN DE S T -Z U C K E R GE H AL T  V O N  13 °  B R IX  AU F W E IS E N . E ine gerin-
gere K onzentration k ann zur S chädigung der M ischer-S chneck en und/oder der 
U ntersetzungsgetriebe fü hren.

0'�N�  B � ���%� �8²����������lM2��������7�� �Ê� �������j0'��$�R-� � ���5"�����l"	�����	���¥
	���*�	�#�$�� ����¤/��	�������	���M2��������7���������"	�XN� "	N� ���8k«�� � ��� 	������%� #�$��
«�,�������� �-� �����

N achdem das P roduk t in den B ehälter gegossen w urde, diesen mit U nterdeck el 
und Deck el v erschließ en.

Abb.6

O/¬ B 6
®
��°lO ² &���®/°2° B &�0 B O ² G�¯ B O

S B ¬ O B ��®
&�6 B ��I®/°2°2¬ 4�S B ¬ G B ¬ O/45¬ B °2° B OÈ )� ���-� �����2GU���������	�� ���21����"���$��2	-� � <�F½� A É

MAXIMALE

FULLSTAND

PR
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Abb.7

Abb.8
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W ahlschalter  : in S tellung “I”  ist die K ü hlanlage auf die H erstellung gefro-
rener P roduk te eingestellt.

S chalter  in S tellung “II” ist der M ischer auf die H erstellung eisk alter Ge-
tränk e eingestellt.

�"a zJa�v��^�%���q�q���
ip«-�^�"�-·��q h����� �l 

W ahlschalter  in S tellung “II”: K ü hlanlage auf Abtaufunk tion eingestellt.

S chalter  in S tellung “lI”: M ischer auf Abtaufunk tion eingestellt.

W ährend der Abtaufunk tion beträgt die B etriebstemp eratur 3 -4 ° C .

S chalter  in S tellung “I” : K ü hlanlage auf H erstellung gefrorener P roduk te 
eingestellt.

S chalter  in S tellung “I”:  M ischer auf die H erstellung lö ffelfester, gefrorener 
P roduk te eingestellt

�"a sJa�v��^�%���q���%��m�� �" q� �^���^h����%¡"³q�  -��� �J� �����"� �^�
m��%���¥ª" h������©:a �!a����"� ����w!���"���%�t��w!���"�£�  q���-�t��a �

S chalter  in P osition “I”: M aschine unter S p annung und M ischer in B etrieb.

Abb.11

Abb.14

Abb.12

Abb.13

Abb.16

Abb.15

Abb.17
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�"a � a�n��  -�%�^�"� � �q -Å£�q�%�9�Q���q�l�h�����2Á��l -�"� �%�^�" -©

N ach Drehen des W ahlschalters der K ü hlanlage  auf S tellung “I” k ann die 
K onsistenz des P roduk ts anhand der T asten  am Disp lay  geändert 
w erden.
Die E instellung k ann in S chritten v on 1 bis 20  erfolgen:

 : hö here K onsistenz
 : geringere K onsistenz.

�"a �Ja�ip«-Åq�"«-���q�����Q���q�l�h���^�

Z ur Getränk eentnahme den H ahnhebel herablassen.

U m die Abgabe der v erschiedenen P roduk te zu erleichtern, zuv or die T aste 
„V ereinfachte Abgabe“ betätigen.

B ���N� "R8²�� ����� �)GU���������	�� ���
�����}�  0'��$�R-� � ���
,���µ����%� � #�$����ÊM2����¥
����7�� �£)� �!�-� ���� B � #�$�� $������������ ���97������ ����� � � ��������¤[�� �-� #�$����
���9��� �-� � ����¤-��	������%� ��GU���������	�� ���l� "����:����� ����$�	-� ,9�����lS'����������¥
1-� ������������� ��"������	�� ���5�����lM2��������7�� �Ê� � �������U°2��� 	������l�-� #�$)����#�$�� �
1�����,���	���#�$����������!M2��������7��J� �0'��$�R-� � ���5,���µ��������%��	���*%�%� �!°2� ����"¥
1������������������9�����:6�	���#�$�� �����%� #�$�������� ��� ,�����#�$����9�����9����� Æ 	������ ¥��#�$�	-� � ���2�%� #�$���	�����������#�$�	-� � ����\Q�����������
�¦�������%� �[6�	���#�$%� ���[�%� #�$��-��� R������ �!,�������� ���-\[� ����¤�� ���q�  (	N� ��1����
6!� � #�$�����������7�� ����\�� �
* ��� ����1�������������$�����´
¥Ê.'���-� ��* ��7��(� ������9� � � �-�
	���*9����� Æ 	�$��y�����y�����Ì��9� � �������������

0'�����-� #�$������A«�$�����È 	�����������* 	-� � �l)� �N�N� �������	���,���������GU��#�$������
.'���-� ��* ��7��(� ������9� � � �-�����-� ��� ������É Ë

��������´
¥ B � ����7-� �-� ����6���������M2��������7��2������#�$!����� Æ 	�$��l	�,%� 	���������¤�,���1����
��� �!.'���-� ��* «��2�����9S'��������������� �����"���"\[� �����

Abb.18

�"a ~Ja�d��q���J� ���-����� �l -�" 

® A/Æ G ² O/4[´�¬ �
YZ�������QO/��� �-� � ��	���� ��������� B � ��¥ ? ®/������#�$�	-� � ���Q�����Q6�	�¥
��#�$%� ��������1������¥«���� � #�$�	���*�¥ = ¥���� �-� � �����

0'�-� P �����-� �������!��� �[6�	���#�$�� ���[	�������#�$�	N� � ���������!�-� #�$!	���������S'�����������%� �������
�������2	����-� �����9(	�#�$�� ��#�$��%� 7����2\Q���������%�

¬  0'��	�����* 	-� �'�����80���	�������� �5����1������¥«��%� � #�$�1������ 	���������¤/��	�)� �5��	��
�I¯���#�$�������������	-� ¤"��	��Â«�,������ \5��#�7��R8²�� ���3°2#�$���� � 	������A«���� ���������
1�����* «���� ¤N�-� �������-� * ���97�	����%��°2� ��� �!� �����-� 	�����������(��������� ¯���#�$����:�����
��� �*�[	��������2�������2����,���7�	������ ��°2� ��* * ��1�����\5���������%�
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7. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
k«��q�%� ��&'�N� �%� ������������� �[	���� �����������5®/�j²������ �-� � ��������6�	���#�$�� ���
����� B � ��¥ ? ®/������#�$�	-� � ����	���*Q¥ = ¥Q��� �-� � ����������������O/��� � ��� ��#�7������T� ��¥
$������
0'��1����¦� ����������\5�-� #�$��¦®/��,��-� � ���)� ���¦&'�-� ��� �������)�����<�[	���� �����9�����
6�	���#�$%� ���"1��������������"���!\Q��� ������¤���� ���������8¯���� � #�$����l°2#�$���� � 	�����¥
�A«���� ���������JÈ °2#�$���� � $�	�������#�$���$���¤U°2#�$���� � ,�� � � � ��¤U����\"� É'	���� ��������¤U�%� �
������#�$��%� ���  0'������� � �������-� 	����!������6�	���#�$%� ���[���N� � ���������!°:� #�$�����¥

$��N� � ��1�������#�$���� * � ����1�������������,����"�-� �����
B ei der Durchfü hrung v on R einigungs- oder W artungsarbeiten 

����� � � �""	��[* �%� ¥
��������� P ������#�$���� * � ����,���	�#�$�� ���%´
• U nfallschutzhandschuhe tragen;
• K eine L ö semittel und entzü ndliches M aterial v erw enden.
• K eine S cheuer- oder M etallschw ämme zur R einigung der M aschine und ih-

rer K omp onenten v erw enden. 
• F lü ssigk eiten nicht in der U mw elt freisetzen.
• Die M aschinenteile nicht im Geschirrsp ü ler reinigen.
• Die M aschinenteile nicht im B ack ofen und/oder in der M ik row elle trock nen.
• Die M aschine nicht ins W asser tauchen.
• K einen direk ten W asserstrahl auf die M aschine richten.
• Z ur R einigung ausschließ lich lauw armes W asser und ein geeignetes Des-

infek tionsmittel (gemäß  den im B enutzungsland geltenden B estimmungen) 
v erw enden, das die M aschinenteile nicht beschädigen k ann.

• Z um S chluss alle S chutzsy steme w ieder k orrek t rü ck setzen und die ent-
fernten bzw . geö ffneten Abdeck ungen w ieder anbringen bzw . schließ en.

R einigung und Desinfek tion sollten zu einer regelmäß igen Gew ohnheit und mit 
grö ß ter S orgfalt durchgefü hrt w erden, damit die Q ualität des Getränk s und die 
E rfü llung der erforderlichen H y gienev orschriften garantiert w erden.
Die M indest-H äufi gk eit der R einigungs- und Desinfek tionseingriffe muss der 
gesetzlich geltenden V orschrift entsp rechen, die v on den L ändern oder v on der 
lok alen Aufsichtsbehö rde v orgesehen w ird. 

´NÒ ÜtÃNÜUÒ Ó'Ò �'Þ'Ó
�qÞ'Ó'Õh´NÜ�ØUÒ Ó
�'ß�Ò ÜUÝ Þ'Ó
�qÕ'ÜUØ¢·-ÜUÑ
¹UÛ × ÜUÝ Ø�ÏJÞ'ØUØ�ÏJÒ Ó'Õ'ÜUØU× ÜUÓ'Ø
ÜUÒ Ó'ÏJÎ�Û%Ù'Ý Ö?��Î���ÚUÖ'Ý �'ÜUÓ'Ö'ÏJÏ
ÜUÓ?��ÜUÝ Õ'ÜUÓ�Þ�Ó'Õ�Ï
Þ'ØUØ)Ò Ó�{�Ü�Õ�Ü�ÏÅÄ'ÎUÛ Û
Þ'Ó'× ÜUÝyTÒ Ó'Ñ'ÎUÛ × Þ�Ó
�"Õ'Ü�Ý2Ò ÏÂ¶'ÜUÝ ��ÜUÓ'Õ'Þ'Ó
��Ø�Û ÎUÓ'Õ��'ÜUÛ × ÜUÓ'Õ'ÜUÓ�Æ½w��'Ò ÜUÓ'ÜUÚUÖ'Ý 	

ØUÐ�Ñ'Ý Ò á × ÜUÓ¦ÜUÝ á Ö'Û �'ÜUÓ'âj´NÒ ÜUØ�Ü0¶�Ö'Ý �
¹UÓ
�'Ü"ÏQÇ'ØUØUÜUÓlÜ�ÚUÜUÓ'× Þ'ÜUÛ Û�Ó'Ö'ÐUÑlÑ
¹UÞ
�
�'ÜUÝ/ÎUÞ'Ø��'Ü�	
á Ç'Ñ'Ý ×���ÜUÝ Õ'ÜUÓ'à��QÜ�Ó'Ó"Õ'Ò Ü*µ:ÜUÝ �UÏ
ÎUÛ Ü�Õ'ÜUØqÚUÜUÝ �QÜ�Ó'Õ'ÜU× Ü�Ó�ÈrÝ Ö'Õ�Þ
��× ØqÕ'Ò ÜUØ�Ü�Ý á Ö�Ý Õ'ÜUÝ Ó'â
�½¹�Ñ'ÜUÝ ÜQyrÒ Ó'ß(ÜUÛ Ñ'ÜUÒ × ÜUÓ¦Ü�Ý á Ý Î��'ÜUÓ&ÉrÒ ÜQ�'Ò × × ÜQ��Ü�Ò Ï�Í'Ò Ü á ÜUÝ ÎUÓ'× Ü�Ó¦Õ'ÜUØQÈrÝ Ö'Õ'Þ
�U× ØUâ
Ä'ÎUÛ Û Ø
Õ'Ò ÜÊµ:ÎUØUÐ�Ñ�Ò Ó'Ü�Ò Ï�¶�Ü�Ý Û ÎUÞ á Õ'ÜUØÊ��Î��'ÜUØ�Ó'Ò ÐUÑ'×QÛ ÎUÞ á Ü�Ó'Õ?�'Ü�Ó�Þ'× ß(×���Ò Ý Õ'à/ÏJÞ'Ø�Ø�Õ'ÜUÝ
·NÜ�Ý ÜUÒ ÐUÑ[Õ'ÜUØhËNÞ'ØUÛ ÎUØUØ�Ñ'ÎUÑ'Ó'ØJÞ'Ó'Õ¦Õ'Ò ÜhËNÞ'ØU× Ý Ò × × Ø�Û ÜUÒ × Þ'Ó
�[Õ'ÜUØQÈTÝ Ö'Õ'Þ
�U× ØQ��Ò ÜJÒ Ó[Õ'ÜUÝ
Ó'ÎUÐ�Ñ'ØU× Ü�Ñ'ÜUÓ'Õ'ÜUÓ¢Ë½�
�'Ò Û Õ'Þ'Ó
�:Õ'ÎUÝ �'ÜUØ�× Ü�Û Û ×UÏJÒ ×�ÜUÒ Ó'ÜUÏ�ØUÎUÞ
�'ÜUÝ ÜUÓ:Þ'Ó'Õh� Þ'ÐUÑ:Þ'Ó'Õ�´NÜUØ�	
Ò Ó á Ü��U× Ò Ö'Ó'ØUÛ Ì'ØUÞ'Ó
�$�'ÜUÝ Ü�Ò Ó'Ò ��×2��ÜUÝ Õ�Ü�Ó'â

./� �[6�	���#�$�� ������� �N� � �[,������ ��$����!	����[������� * ���N� ���!6�	�� ����� 	-� ����¤QS'������� ¥
��� ��* *������:45���)� �����q�-� ���q	���#�$q������#�$l� $����Q,�����������������(����p����$��
���-� ��� ����������* ���������%� � #�$%�U°:� �l1�����$%� ���������JYZ������#�$���� #�$��/�%� �Ê0/� � �������
1����)0�	�7�� ����� ���������"°2#�$%� �"�N��,��N��"	������-� $�	�* � ���:&'�-� �%� �������%�

B �£� ���
1�����,���� ����¤5��� �Ê6�	���#�$�� ����� �j���-� �%� �����j�������0�[	���� ��������	���¥
,��-� � ���l��	���	��l������#�$�����* «�$�� ����¤�\5�����l����� B � ��¥ ? ®/������#�$�	-� � ���/	���*2¥ H ¥��� ��$��������"�����2O/��� � ��� ��#�7����2�-� ��������� ��#�7���� �����

Abb.19

~"a `%a�n� -��� �%�����J ��q�������"³�ª"� ���%���

B ev or der B ehälter gereinigt w ird, muss das zuv or hergestellte P roduk t v ollstän-
dig entnommen w erden. 

�¦�����
�-� ���[&'�N� �%� �������
1������������������ ���!0�������� �������
1�������������������\[� ����¤ ������
�����:0���$�R-� � ���2�%� #�$��������(� ��������\Q����������Ë��N� ��$��:®%,���#�$���� � � K � < �

~Ja `%a `�a§n� -��� �%���r�q -Å£m�� �" q� �^�"���%��¡J³q�  -�

B ei eingeschalteter M aschine den S chalter  in p os. “0 ” bringen, die K ü hl-
anlage steht still.

Abb.20

Anschließ end aus dem B ehälter das P roduk t k omp lett entleeren.

Abb.21

Anschließ end den H aup tschalter/M ischer ausschalten; 
�����)°2� ��#�7����5	����!�����

°2� ��#�7����������T� ��$������

Abb.22

P roduk t
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~"a tJa�ip�-�"«-�"���q����x
�J³q -�

E s w ird emp fohlen, v or dem Ausbau des B ehälters den H ahn auszubauen; 
anschließ end darf der H ahn erst nach der v orschriftsmäß igen Aufstellung des 
B ehälters w ieder angebracht w erden.

Z um Auseinandernehmen des H ahns w ie folgt v orgehen:
1 den H ebel des H ahns festhalten, den B olzen (


) entfernen;

4 mit dem F inger nach unten drü ck en und die F eder und den H ahnk ö rp er her-
ausnehmen.

Abb.23

2 den H ebel abnehmen;

Abb.24

Abb.26

F

Die K omp onenten k ö nnen in eine mit heiß em W asser (circa 5 0 ° C ) gefü llte 
S chü ssel gegeben w erden; dann mü ssen sie w ie in Abs. 7 .5 . beschrieben be-
handelt w erden.

Abb.28

B �j� ���Q1���� ,���� ����¤/����� Æ 	�$���	������ ��,�	�������¤/���%� 	���������	���M2��������7��
�������:� �����������-� ����	������������� «����-� ��7��-� ��� y0'��$�R-� � ���:� �����

~"a sJa�ip�-�"«-�J�£���"³�ª"� �^�%�9�q -�Ìu���¡Q���"�

Der Ausbau aller B ehälter ist fü r eine einw andfreie R einigung und Desinfek tion 
der M aschine unbedingt erforderlich.

F ü r den v orschriftsmäß igen Ausbau eines B ehälters w ie folgt v orgehen:

1 Deck el und U nterdeck el entfernen

Abb.27

W AS S E R

3  Das sternfö rmige R eduzierstü ck  abmontieren.

Abb.25
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2 Z um Abnehmen den B ehälter v orn anheben, bis er ausgehängt w erden 
k ann;

Abb.29

3  auf die R ü ck seite drü ck en und mit leichten S chlägen den B ehälter aus sei-
ner H alterung befreien;

Abb.3 0

Abb.3 1 ~"a � a�g��"�  q� Ål�q NÅy�q N�yu
�%�"�  -·^�Q����� �l ��q���"�/�"� � �

Alle v orher ausgebauten T eile sorgfältig w aschen und desinfi zieren.

®%#�$�� ������´T./� ��.'���-� ��* ��7��(� �����-� ¯��������[������
��� � P ������#�$���� * � ���[����* «%� ¥
� ����¤���� ��� ��3¯��-� � ������7�������� P ����\Q�����������������26�	���#�$�� ���
���-� � �����

U m diesen V organg k orrek t auszufü hren, soll w ie folgt v orgegangen w erden:
1 ein S p ü lbeck en mit S p ü lmittel und heiß em W asser (5 0 -6 0 ° C ) fü llen;
2 die abmontierten K omp onenten mit dem v orbereitetem S p ü lw asser reinigen; 
3  mit heiß em W asser abw aschen; k ontrollieren, dass k eine S p uren v on 

S chmiermitteln zurü ck bleiben;
4 ein anderes S p ü lbeck en mit einer in W asser zubereiteten Desinfek tionslö -

sung fü llen;
5  die abmontierten K omp onenten in die Desinfek tionslö sung geben (bei der 

B enutzung des Desinfek tionsmittels den auf der V erp ack ung angegebenen 
Anleitungen folgen);

6  mit k larem W asser abw aschen;
7  die K omp onenten auf einer sauberen F läche ablegen und trock nen lassen.

M it einem feuchten T uch alle P roduk treste v om V erdamp fer entfernen.
Den Deck el reinigen und desinfi zieren.

4 die R ü hrschneck e herausziehen und die Dichtungen 
È ®%É

 und 
È(0'É

 abneh-
men.

A

B

~"a zJa�n� -�^·^���r -�J ��q�����%�"� �'� � ¡"³-�" 8x
�J� «q���l -�q�

Z um E ntfernen der seitlichen H albmonde ist w ie folgt v orzugehen:

1 Die beiden B efestigungs-Drehk nö p fe der einzelnen H albmonde lö sen.

Abb.3 2

Abb.3 3

2 Die H albmonde einzeln entfernen, indem sie nach oben abgezogen w erden, 
w ie in der Abbildung dargestellt. 
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Abb.3 4

Die H alterung und Aufl agefl äche des B ehälters reinigen und desinfi zieren.

W

~"a �Ja�kl�-���J�£���" q«-�J���q����Åq�%���"�  q� Åq���J ��/�"� � �"a

Alle gereinigten und desinfi zierten T eile mü ssen sorgfältig zusammengebaut 
w erden.
E inige T eile mü ssen geschmiert w erden, um ihr einw andfreies F unk tionieren 
zu gew ährleisten.

Die Dichtung 
È ®%É

 an der R ü hrschneck e anbringen, w ie in Abb. 3 5  gezeigt.

Abb.3 5

Die Dichtung 
È ®%É

 in den in Abb. 3 6  gezeigten Z onen mit der mitgelieferten V a-
seline einfetten.

Abb.3 6

A

Abb.3 7

��� #�$��(� ����� Æ � ��\5�-� �-´�¬ �"���2�����"¯������ 	����������:./� #�$�� �����"7������ ����� � � ��¥
�����������"�N� ��,��-��®/,������ � ������������#�$��-� ���
����������������� � �����
./� �þ./� #�$�� �����8È ®%É"�������9� ��������� �������-� �86�	-��� ÎÍ�	�$��¦	���������¥
� 	�����#�$���\Q�����������

Die Dichtung 
È(0'É

 anbringen und auf der ganzen durch die P feile bezeichneten 
F läche mit V aseline einfetten.

Die R ü hrschneck e einfü hren und den K op f 
È A É  auf die W elle 

È(.'É
 aufsetzen.

Æ � ��\5�-� �-´�./� ��&
«�$�����#�$�����#�7���\[� ����������#�$9.'����$������-� ������$�R��������

Abb.3 8

Den B ehälter in seine Aufnahme einsetzen. Den K op f der S chneck e ( A ) leicht 
anheben, bis er in die Aufnahme ( B ) des B ehälters eingreift (Abb.3 8 -3 9  e 40 ).

Abb.3 9

B

C

D
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Abb.40

Den B ehälter nach unten drü ck en, bis er auf der Aufl agefl äche einrastet, w ie in 
der Abbildung gezeigt. 

Abb.41

Z ur M ontage des H ahns w ie folgt v orgehen: 
1 Den S top fen (

�
) mit der mitgelieferten V aseline schmieren;

2 die F eder und den H ahnk ö rp er ü ber die untere S eite des H ahns einsetzen; 
3  den H ahnk ö rp er nach oben gedrü ck t halten, den H ebel einfü hren und in den 

S itz einsetzen; 
4 den H ebel des H ahns halten, den B olzen einsetzen (


);

5  das sternfö rmige R eduzierstü ck  w ieder anbringen.

Abb.42

Æ � ��\5�-� �-´p./� �yGU�N� � �y1�������#�$���� * � ��"R2²%� � �-� ��,�	�������¤9\[� �§� � �����
®/,�,%� � ���������������N� ���(�
Æ � ��\5�-� �-´!�%� �¦"	������-� �����¦°2#�$�9� ���������������¦°2� ����* �����¦7�	���������

®/����� ����� ����1�����M2��������7���	��������� Æ 	�$���* «�$��������

C

E

F

X
Y

Z um Anbringen der H albmonde ist w ie folgt v orzugehen:
1 Die H albmonde in ihre Aufnahmen einsetzen.

2 Die B efestigungs-Drehk nö p fe anziehen, bis die H albmonde festsitzen.

Abb.43

Abb.44

~"a ~Ja�u����J�  -·^������� �l ��q�%�j�q�%���q�"�£¢-·^�����

V or Inbetriebnahme der M aschine muss der V erdamp fer desinfi ziert w erden. 

W ie folgt v orgehen:

1 das Desinfek tionsmittel in einem B ehälter zubereiten (den auf der V erp a-
ck ung des Desinfek tionsmittels angegebenen Anleitungen folgen) 

2 das Desinfek tionsmittel in den B ehälter fü llen;

3  die notw endige Z eit einw irk en lassen (siehe die Anleitungen des Desinfek ti-
onsmittels).

4 Das Desinfek tionsmittel aus dem B ehälter entfernen. 

Danach muss der B ehälter und der V erdamp fer abgew aschen w erden, um die 
R ü ck stände des Desinfek tionsmittels zu entfernen. 

Ë/ÐUÑ�× Þ�Ó���Ï(Õ�ÜUÝ·/ÜUÑ�¹UÛ × Ü�ÝrÏ"Þ�ØUØ�Ú�Ö'Ó"Õ�Ü�ÏÂ´NÜ�ØUÒ Ó á Ü���× Ò Ö'Ó�Ø�ÏJÒ × × Ü�Û�ØUÖ���Ü�	
Ý�ÜUÒ Ó�Ò �'×��QÜUÝ�Õ�ÜUÓ�à��QÒ Ü:Î�Þ á Õ�ÜUÝg¶�Ü�Ý Ù�ÎUÐ8�UÞ�Ó��JÕ�ÜUØh´/ÜUØ�Ò Ó á Ü8�U× Ò Ö�Ó�ØUÏ"Ò × × ÜUÛ Ø
��Ü�ØUÐ�Ñ�Ý Ò Ü���Ü�Ó¢�QÒ Ý Õ5Þ�Ó�Õ���Ò Ü%ÜUØ%Õ'Ò Ü�Æ½w8�'Ò Ü�Ó'Ü�ÚUÖ�Ý�ØUÐ�Ñ�Ý Ò á × ÜUÓ5Õ�ÜUØ%Í�ÎUÓ�Õ�ÜUØ�à
Ò Ó"Õ�ÜUÏ}Õ�Ò ÜhµqÎ�ØUÐ�Ñ�Ò Ó�Üh��Ü�Ó�Þ'× ß ×
�QÒ Ý Õ�à�ÚUÖ�Ý ��Ü�ØUÐ�Ñ�Ý Ò Ü���Ü�ÓQ�QÒ Ý Õ�â
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~"a �Ja�g��"�  q� Å!�q -Å£�q�%��Á��l -�q�" -�%���^�q���

.%� �¦&'�-� ��� �������
�����¦S�������������	�� �����¦� ����	�������#�$%� � �8²%� � #�$
����þ(	�#�$�¥
������������	-��� �K«�,���� � 	���������¤���	���	N� � �
®%��,��-� � ��	�,�� R���* �������!����� B � ��¥��	�� �:1���������� ��������#�$�����������6!� � � �N� ������� ���-��� ��� 7�� ��� B � ��$�	-� � �����[�����
���-� � �����������-� ����#�$%� R��%� ����� P ������#�$���� * � ���"1�����,������-� � �����

Den K ondensator im Innenbereich der M aschine regelmäß ig rei-
nigen.

®/#�$�� ������´ P ���:�����¦&��-� ��� �������9������S'������������	�� ������"�������%� ��6�	�¥
��#�$�� ����	�����������#�$�	-� � ���������9�����q°2� ��#�7����:	����������:°2� ��#�7�������������¥
���������"\5�����������

®/#�$�� ������´'0'�N�  B ��� * ��� �����J������®%,�����#�7����������J	���*'�-� �%� ���q��#�$�	���* ���
S'	���� ���9� �������26�	���#�$�� ����	�#�$�� �����

B � �p1�������#�$����� � � ���)S'������������	�� ���J,����-� ��� ��R�#�$��(� ���q�����p��� ¯�� ��������¥
* ���-� ���90���� ��� ��,������26�	���#�$�� ���-�

F ü r den Z ugang zum K ondensator die S chutzabdeck ungen abmontieren.

�¦������	���#�$������q�N� ���)M:� 	�� � ��È 1���������¤/$%� ��� ���������������-� ��� � #�$�É5�%� #�$��
7���������7��2������(� �����:� ��� ¤���	���*-�%� �[6�	���#�$�� ������� #�$��q� �p0'��� ��� ��,!��������� ���
\5�����������U./� �!&'�-� ��� �������J�����lS�������������	�� �����!� ���'��� #�$���®/��* ��	�,��q�����

0'������� � �����-�

~Ja �"a `�a§g��"�  q� Å!�q -Å£�q�%��Á��l -�q�" -�%���^�q���
�q���"m����" q� ���%��h��%��¡"³q�  -�

Die Gehäuse mü ssen mit einem geeigneten S chraubenzieher abmontiert w er-
den.
Die B efestigungsgriffe an der hinteren K lap p e entfernen, die K lap p e entfernen 
und den K ondensator mit einem trock enen P insel reinigen. 

Abb.46

~"a `��"aU�
�-�r q�-�"�?ªQÐq� Åq�"���%���'�q -Å

.%� ��6
	���#�$�� ���
������
�������-� �R8²%� ��¤���������\5	��-)� ��������� �����
�-� ��6�	N�
� ¸Í�	�$�� ¤�1������-� ����y(	�#�$��	�����«�,��������A«�* ��\Q�����������
.�����#�$!�%� ������� �����������R8²�� ���&®/,��������A«�* �����!����� ����	���°:� #�$�����$��N� � ��¥
��� 1���	��þ	-� � ���3� ����� 	-� � � ����� ��� S��������������� ���þ�����þ������6�	���#�$�� ���
���N� ,�����$���#�$�����$�	-� � ����\5�����������
�¦�������-� ���[S'�������������� �5	�,���������� ���N� ��� ¤ ������Q�N� �5������#�$��-� ��������¥
��� � ��� ��� ��	-� ������	�� � � �-� �^��������� � ��\5�����������

./� �90'������� � �����l�����%6�	���#�$%� ���)� ���21�����,���� ����¤�\5�����l	���#�$l�����%�-� ���
S'��"����������� �"����* ��7��r�������/	�,���������� � �5� ���(��./� �"� �����������R8²�� �����[	���¥
� ��������	�� *���� #�$���1����0������ �������2������#�$�����* «�$�����\5���������%�

~"a �Ja�g��"�  q� Å!�q -Å£�q�%���%���l¢N·^�%¡"³-�"� �

Die T rop fschale muss täglich geleert und gereinigt w erden.

®/�������7�������´ ®J� � ��	��!�����%6
	���#�$�� ���[1�����$�	������������!°2#�$�	-� ���l���N� �%� ¥
�����%�T.%� �[G�������* ��#�$�	N� �["�����5YZ�������[6�	-� 	��������-� �������N�����!�������-� ��� ���
\5����������¤T\5�����������"� �G�������* �%� � � ����	�������,���	�#�$�� �[����� �[°2#�$�\[� �����

$���#�$���� �N� ���(�

Die Abfl ussleitung festhalten und die S chale mit dem T rop fgitter hochheben 
und herausziehen.

Die S chale und das T rop fgitter sep arat mit lauw armem W asser reinigen.

Alle T eile abtrock nen.

Das T rop fgitter w ieder auf der S chale einsetzen.

Die Abfl ussleitung in den dafü r v orgesehenen S chlitz steck en. 

Die S chale einsetzen und nach unten drü ck en, damit sie in der M aschine ein-
rastet.

Abb.45
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9. PROBLEME - URSACHEN - MASSNAHMEN

M2����,%� ��"� ² � ��	�#�$���� 6�	8²���	�$�����
Die M aschine schaltet sich nicht ein. H aup tschalter aus (in S tellung “O ”). (K ap .6 ) Den S chalter auf “I” stellen.

S teck er nicht eingesteck t. Den S teck er an eine p assende S teck dose anschlie-
ß en.

Der H ahn ist nicht dicht (unten tritt F lü ssig-
k eit aus).

H ahnv erschluss nicht eingefettet. (Abb.42) S top fen schmieren

V erschluss schadhaft. V erschluss ausw echseln.

Austreten v on F lü ssigk eit auf der R ü ck seite 
des B ehälters

B ehälter nicht richtig montiert. (P ar.6 .7 ) M ontage des B ehälters k ontrollieren.

Dichtung B ehälter nicht eingefettet. (Abb.3 7 ) Den B ehälter v orschriftsmäß ig einfetten.

Dichtung schadhaft. Dichtung ausw echseln.

Die R ü hrschneck e dreht sich nicht. S chalter in S tellung “O ”. (C ap .6 ) Den S chalter auf “I” stellen.

E isbrock en im B ehälter. Die M aschine ausschalten, das P roduk t schmelzen las-
sen und k ontrollieren, ob es v orschriftsmäß ig v erdü nnt 
ist.

Die M aschine erzeugt k eine Gramolate. S chalter in S tellung “O ”. (K ap .6 ) Den S chalter auf “I” stellen.

M aschine in der N ähe v on W ärmeq uellen. An einem geeigneten O rt aufstellen . (K ap .5 )

M aschine unzureichend belü ftet.

K ondensator v erschmutzt. (P ar.7 .9 .1) Den F achtechnik er rufen und eine grü ndliche R einigung 
des K ondensators durchfü hren lassen.

F alsche E instellung der F estigk eit. (P ar.6 .5 ) F estigk eit richtig einstellen.

R ü hrschneck e macht Geräusche. V ordere Dichtung falsch angebracht. (Abb.3 5 ) Die v orschriftsmäß ige M ontage der Dichtung ü berp rü -
fen.

Dichtung nicht eingefettet. (Abb.3 6 ) Dichtung v orschriftsmäß ig einfetten.

Aus dem H ahn k ommt nichts E isbrock en im B ehälter. Die M aschine ausschalten, das P roduk t schmelzen las-
sen und k ontrollieren, ob es v orschriftsmäß ig v erdü nnt 
ist.

Das Disp lay  zeigt A1 oder A2 an F unk tionsstö rung der S onde Den F achtechnik er rufen.

Das Disp lay  zeigt A3  an und die 
M aschine steht auf S top p .

Das P roduk t im B ehälter ist zu stark  gefroren Die M aschine abschalten. Abw arten, bis das P roduk t 
etw as angetaut ist. Die M aschine w ieder einschalten und 
die K onsistenz auf einen geringeren W ert einstellen.

Das Disp lay  zeigt A4 an und die 
M aschine steht auf S top p

Der Deck el w urde nicht auf den B ehälter gesetzt Den Deck el auf dem B ehälter anbringen.
S ollte das P roblem auch nach Aufsetzen des Deck els 
w eiter anstehen, den F achtechnik er rufen.

W enn die U rsachen der B etriebsstö rung nicht in dieser T abelle aufgefü hrt sind, bzw . w enn mit den v orgeschlagenen M aß nahmen das P roblem nicht gelö st 
w erden k ann, einen F achtechnik er zu R ate ziehen.

8. ABBAU
B � ��7�� ��� ��#�$��������!�-� ��7�� ������� ��#�$���45����R�� ���«��������!��	�#�$l�����%��������¥
��R-� ��#�$����9&/� #�$���� � �%� � <�=�=�<�? E�>�?ZB 4������ ����������\5�����������
S olche Geräte dü rfen N IC H T  zusammen mit dem normalen H aus-
mü ll entsorgt w erden, sondern mü ssen getrennt gesammelt w er-
den, um eine op timale R ü ck gew innung und W iederv erw ertung der 
M aterialien, aus denen sie k onstruiert sind, zu ermö glichen.

Das S y mbol 

  

mit dem durchgek reuzten Abfallk orb ist auf allen P ro-
duk ten angebracht, um an die P fl icht zur getrennten S ammlung zu erinnern. 
Die genaue B eachtung aller V orschriften zur E ntsorgung v on Altgeräten ist ein 
B eitrag zum U mw eltschutz.
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10. SCHALTPLAN GRANITAMASCHINE

Position Beschreibung
I.G. H aup tschalter

M .C . M otor K omp ressor

M .V . M otor V entilator

E v . Gas-M agnetv entil

F . S icherung

T r. T ransformator

M M otor M ischer

N tc T emp eratursonde 

C .P .U . S chaltp lan

S .C . S ensor Deck el

P .e. Abgabetaste

D.G.B . W ahlschalter E is/Abtauen

S .v . Geschw indigk eitsw ahlschalter

���! "�$#&%��
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1. INFORMATIONS GENERALES

`�a `%a�e-�"«-�r� ¡��" -�

�(����� ��* �����	���� �����¦���N� 	���� 1����l	���* 	�,���� #�	����/�������/����������� W����l��	����Ê� 	l������)� V�� �
��� ? ������	����!� 	
��������� V�������	���������#���� � �������(� #��-�

`�a tJa��Q��BJ¢-�q�tB%�

L es p ersonnes autorisées à  accéder à  la machine ap p artiennent à  deux  caté-
gories distinctes:

� ��W���	�� �����
C ette p ersonne p ossè de les connaissances techniq ues p our la p rép aration des 
p roduits et utilise le distributeur de granités dans le resp ect des réglementations 
en v igueur en matiè re d’hy giè ne.
Ap rè s lecture de ce manuel, il est en mesure d’effectuer:
•! les op érations normales de chargement et/ou remp lacement des p roduits 

consomp tibles;
• la distribution du p roduit;
• le nettoy age et la stérilisation de la machine.

GU��#�$��%� #N� ��������W�#N� 	-� � ��W
T oute p ersonne q ui, ap rè s lecture de ce manuel, est sp écialisée dans l’installation, 
l’utilisation et l’entretien du distributeur de granités. C e technicien sp écialisé:
• est en mesure d’effectuer des interv entions de rép aration en cas de p annes; il 

est à  connaissance du p résent manuel et de toutes les informations relativ es 
à  la sécurité;

• est en mesure de comp rendre le contenu de ce manuel et d’interp réter cor-
rectement les Dessins et S chémas;

• est à  connaissance des p rincip ales N ormes hy giéniq ues, de p rév ention 
contre les accidents du trav ail, technologiq ues et de sécurité;

• a une ex p érience sp écifi q ue dans l’entretien des distributeurs de granités;
• sait comment se comp orter en cas d’urgence, où  trouv er les moy ens de 

p rotection indiv iduelle et comment les utiliser.

¬Z�������:� ��� ������� �2����#�����µ����
� � ���(� � � ��	��(� ���!���9� 	��	�#�$�� ���"	���X�������������¥
�����
���������
����"��� � ������������	��!� ����#������%� �(� ��������������� �����-�

`�a sJa�v��^�r�-¡%�'�-�����l�£���J ��-�J�

L e C lient doit lire trè s attentiv ement les informations rep ortées dans ce manuel.
`%a s"a `�a§�!�-�q���q¡��l -�^�" q�

C e M anuel a le but de donner au C lient toutes les informations nécessaires à  
l’installation, l’entretien et l’utilisation du distributeur de granités.

®-1�	����T��� ��* * ��#�� �����N�����J����W���	���� ���[������� 	""	�#�$%� ����¤/� ���J����W���	�� ����� �
���/� ���q� ��#�$��%� #-� ����������W�#-� 	-� � ��W��q���%� 1������%� � ����	�� � �����(� 1���������%� ���l� ����¥
� ����#���� �����
#������ ������������	����
#���� � ������,�� � #�	���� ���%�

E n cas de doutes sur la correcte interp rétation des instructions, faire ap p el au 
F abricant p our obtenir les éclaircissements nécessaires.

¬Z�������¦� ��� ������� �:��� ��* * ��#�� �����J�����9����W���	���� ���Ê��	����9	�1���� ��� �Ê���:,�� ���
#������� � ������,%� ����#���"����� �!� �
#������ ���������
#����	������-� �
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C e M anuel s’adresse aux  op érateurs et aux  techniciens sp écialisés.

�(��������W���	�� ����������������� 1������q��	�����X�W�#���� ���)� ��������W���	��(� ��������W�������1�W�����	���X
� ��#�$���� #-� ����������W�#-� 	N� � ��W��-�
L e F abricant décline toute resp onsabilité en cas de dommages dériv ant de la 
v iolation de cette interdiction.

C e manuel d’instructions fait p artie intégrante de l’ap p areil q ue v ous v enez 
d’acheter; il doit toujours accomp agner la machine mê me en cas de change-
ment de p rop riété.

`%a sJa s"ayw!�l -���%��¨��%�'� �l ��!�8���" q�-�"�

C e manuel d’instructions doit ê tre conserv é à  p rox imité de la machine.

P our le conserv er en bon état et le faire durer dans le temp s, nous v ous recom-
mandons de suiv re les consignes suiv antes:
•! Ay ez soin de ce manuel: ne l’abîmez p as en le consultant.
• N e déchirez jamais de p age ou de bouts de p age. N e réécriv ez rien sur le 

manuel, sous aucun p rétex te.
• C onserv ez ce manuel à  l’abri de l’humidité et de la chaleur p our p réserv er la 

q ualité de l’ouv rage et une totale lisibilité.

°:� 1������[�����������
#���� � �¦������� #��[���!�N� �-� � �[��� �����-	�,jÑ �W���¤T����"	��������
� �"W���� 	�� ���������������	���� ���q#������ �q	��"#�������� ����#�� �����r���"	��"�%� ��� ��� ,���¥
� �����2	�����W�W����"��	�+��
��Ç9� 	��	�#�$�� ���
���������(� � � ��W��-�

`%a sJa z"ayv05J�£«-�l� �����-��� � � ��B��

.'®/O%4 B &J4 B O B &�¬ ±5²
B
Indiq ue un danger av ec risq ue, v oire mê me mortel, p our l’U tilisateur. 
Dans ce cas, faites trè s attention. M ettez en œ uv re toutes les inter-
v entions p our op érer de maniè re sû re.

.'®/O%4 B &�.�� B � BUA G%& � A%² G�¬ � O
S ignale aux  p ersonnes intéressées q ue si l’op ération décrite n’est 
p as effectuée dans le resp ect de la réglementation de sécurité, 
l’op érateur s’ex p ose à  un risq ue d’électrocution.

6�¬ ° BlB O)4Q®J&/. B
Indiq ue une mise en garde ou une remarq ue sur des fonctions-clés 
ou sur des informations utiles.
F aites trè s attention aux  p aragrap hes indiq ués p ar ce sy mbole.

¬ O/G B &/.�¬ A G�¬ � O
Indiq ue des op érations q ui sont absolument à  év iter car elles créent 
un danger p our l’utilisateur et les p ersonnes q ui op è rent à  p rox imité.

¬ O/G B &/.�¬ A G�¬ � O}.'� B G B ¬ O
.%& B � B °l¬ O AJB O
.�¬ B °[® P:BUA . B �^� B ® ²
Indiq ue l’interdiction d’éteindre les incendies av ec de l’eau ou av ec 
toute substance q ui en contient.

M:& � G BUA G�¬ � O)M B &'° � O/O B ��� B
Ap p osé contre un p aragrap he, ce sy mbole imp ose à  l’op érateur le 
p ort de p rotections p ersonnelles car ce dernier s’ex p ose à  un risq ue 
imp licite d’accident.

G BUA%Æ O/¬ A ¬ B O�°2M BUA ¬ ®
��¬ ° B
S ignale les interv entions q ui p euv ent ê tre effectuées uniq uement 
p ar des techniciens q ualifi és. 

� &'45®/O B ° B O�6 � ²/PqB 6 B O/G
S ignale un danger lié aux  organes en mouv ement p résents dans la 
machine. E teignez la machine av ant d’effectuer toute op ération. 

2. DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE
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L a machine à  usage p rofessionnel q ue v ous utilisez est indiq uée p our la p ro-
duction de 

#���V�"���:�%� 	�#�W�����¤����:#���V�"���q* ���%� �����q�����-� 9� � 	-� � ���
. S i v ous l’utilisez 

av ec des p roduits à  base de lait et/ou q uand les lois le p rév oient selon les p ro-
duits emp loy és, elle doit ê tre munie de l’op tion “affi chage de la temp érature ” du 
p roduit dans la cuv e. E n outre, les normes en v igueur p our les p roduits utilisés 
doiv ent ê tre rigoureusement resp ectées.

F ig.1

t"a tJa��Q�r�  -¡"� ¢-�J�½Ò�¡%�!�8¢-���%�" -�^�

L es p rincip aux  comp osants de la machine, q ui v arient en fonction du modè le 
en v otre p ossession, sont:

A C ouv ercle du réserv oir

B  R éserv oir

C  T ableau de commande

D P ieds

E  C uv ette d’écoulement 

F  Grille

G T ouche distribution simp lifi ée

H  R obinet

I L ev ier du robinet

I

H

B

F

E

D

C

A

G
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N ous rep ortons ci-ap rè s les caractéristiq ues techniq ues. 

6�����V-� �
Granitore

Dimensions
L  x  P  x  H  (mm).

Av ec couv ercle 
standard

26 0  x  40 0  x  6 3 0  (6 8 0 )*

P oids (k g). (réserv oir v ide) 22 

P uissance max imale absorbée (W ) V oir p laq uette signalétiq ue, sur le cô té de 
la machineT ension d’ex ercice (V )

T emp érature d’ex ercice.
M in. 24° C
M ax . 3 2° C

N ombre de réserv oirs. 1

C ap acité des réserv oirs d’eau (l). 2,5  (P roduit liq uide)

B ruit < <  7 0  dB
A

C lasse. N

* S eulement p our v ersion 6 0 H z

O/��� �N´��(�:* 	�,���� #�	��������:��W������ 1��¦� �:������� ����� 	���������� ���T�����:W�1������ ���-� � ���
������ µ�#�	���� �����
ª!� 	��	�#�$�� ������	�����	�1-� �
����W�	N� 	�,%� �-�

®/� � ������� ���%¶�GU����� ������%� µ�#�	��(� ������� ? ���"������ 	�������� 	�#�#���������� ����������� ¥
1������jÓ�� ������X���� � #-� � ���������	�����������1�W�������� W�	-� � ��W��
��	��:� �!(	�,���� #�	������

F ig.2
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T O U T E S  

L E S  V E R S IO N S

¬ ��� �U� ���'��� �U���r�'W���WU� 	-� ´
su funció n es la de gobernar:

- la mise sous tension de la machine et du réducteur q ui actionne la v is s. 
f. de mélange du p roduit dans le réserv oir.

- la mise hors tension de toutes les fonctions p résentes sur la machine.

T O U T E S  

L E S  V E R S IO N S

¬ ��� �U� � ����� �U���r�'W�12� 	U� �U���Q� ���U� 	2� � 	U��� ���J� W�* � � ��WU��WU�2´
- sur la p osition “0 ”, le circuit de froid est désactiv é;
- en p osition “I”, l’installation de réfrigération est actionnée p our la p roduc-

tion de p roduits glacés;
- en p osition “II”, l’installation de réfrigération est actionnée p our la fonction 

de décongélation.

T O U T E S  

L E S  V E R S IO N S

¬ ��� �U� � ����� �U���r�'W�12� 	U� �U���Q� ���U� 	2� � 	U��� ���J� W�* � � ��WU��WU�2´
- en p osition “I”, le mélange est p rogrammé p our la p roduction de p roduits 

glacés à  manger à  la cuillè re (crè mes glacées et similaires);
- en p osition “II”, le mélange est p rogrammé p our la p roduction de p roduits 

glacés à  boire (crè mes froides et similaires).

T O U T E S  

L E S  V E R S IO N S

®/* µ�#�$'����� ´
- V isualise sur l’affi cheur les informations concernant le fonctionnement de 

la machine.
- A l’aide des touches  il est p ossible de régler la consistance du 

p roduit.
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3. SECURITE
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• L isez attentiv ement tout le manuel d’instructions.
• E ffectuez le raccordement à  la ligne électriq ue conformément aux  normes de sé-

curité en v igueur dans le p ay s d’utilisation.
• L a p rise à  laq uelle relier la machine doit ê tre:

- conforme au ty p e de fi che installée sur celui-ci;
- dimensionnée p our resp ecter les caractéristiq ues q ui fi gurent sur la p laq uette 

signalétiq ue de la machine;
- ê tre éq uip ée d’une mise à  la terre;
- branchée à  une installation av ec différentiel et magnétothermiq ue.

• L e cordon d’alimentation ne doit p as:
- entrer au contact de liq uides: danger d’électrocution et/ou d’incendie;
- ê tre écrasé et/ou entrer au contact de sup erfi cies coup antes;
- ê tre utilisé p our dép lacer la machine;
- ê tre utilisé si v ous constatez q u’il est abîmé;
- ê tre manip ulé si v os mains sont humides ou mouillées;
- ê tre enroulé sur lui-mê me q uand la machine est en marche;
- ê tre modifi é.

• Il est interdit de:
- installer la machine en suiv ant une p rocédure différente de celle décrite rubri-

q ue 5 ;
- Installer la machine dans un lieu où  l’on p ourrait utiliser un jet d’eau;
- utiliser la machine à  p rox imité de substances infl ammables et/ou ex p losibles;
- laisser des sacs en p lastiq ue, de la frigolite, des clous etc. à  la p ortée des 

enfants étant donné q ue ces matériaux  sont des sources de danger p otentiel;
- laisser des enfants jouer et stationner à  p rox imité la machine.
- utiliser des p iè ces de rechange non recommandées p ar le F abricant;
- ap p orter toute modifi cation techniq ue au la machine;
- immerger la machine dans un liq uide, q uel q u’il soit;
- lav er la machine av ec de l’eau, au tuy au;
- utiliser la machine dans des modes différents de ceux  décrits dans le manuel;
- utiliser la machine si l’utilisateur est dans une condition p hy siq ue et p sy chiq ue 

altérée, sous l’infl uence de drogues, alcool, médicaments etc.;
- installer la machine sur d’autres ap p areils;
- utiliser la machine dans un milieu ex p losible, agressif ou à  haute concentration 

de p oussiè res ou substances huileuses en susp ension dans l’air;
- utiliser la machine dans un milieu à  risq ue d’incendie;
- utiliser la machine p our distribuer des substances non adap tées aux  caracté-

ristiq ues de celle-ci.
• Av ant de nettoy er la machine, v érifi ez si le cordon d’alimentation est débranché; 

ne lav ez p as la machine av ec de l’essence et/ou des solv ants, q uelle q ue soit leur 
nature.

• T outes les rép arations doiv ent ê tre effectuées ex clusiv ement p ar un C entre d’Assis-
tance Agréé p ar le F abricant et/ou p ar des p ersonnes sp écialisées et ay ant reç u la 
formation nécessaire.

• N e colmatez p as les grilles situées sur les p arties latérales de la machine.
• N e p lacez p as la machine à  p rox imité d’une installation de chauffage (radiateurs, 

chaudiè res etc.).
• E n cas d’incendie, utilisez des ex tincteurs à  anhy dride carboniq ue (C O

2
). N ’utilisez 

p as d’eau, ni d’ex tincteurs à  p oudres.

GU����������	����¦� "�����������5����� ��	8Ñ ���¦� � 	�������� 	��(� ���
���5� ����� �5* ������5���5��	�¥
��	������ �5	-� ���-� �����[� �5��W�#-� � �����[� 	5� ������������	�,%� � � � W5���!(	�,���� #�	���������	����
	���X������"	������
"	�� W���� �-� �
�������������������-� ����#�#�	��-� ������W��-�

P ar « usage imp rop re» , nous entendons:
- toute utilisation autre q ue celle p rév ue et/ou tout emp loi de techniq ues autres 

q ue celles indiq uées dans ce manuel;
- toute interv ention sur la machine q ui contraste av ec les indications rep ortées 

dans ce manuel;
- toute utilisation ap rè s modifi cation de comp osants et/ou v ariations de disp o-

sitifs de sécurité;
- toute utilisation ap rè s une rép aration effectuée av ec des comp osants non 

autorisés p ar le F abricant;
- l’installation de l’ap p areil à  l’ex térieur. 

s"a tJa�e-�l -¡���� �l -���lÄ �����¥Ô��

L ’interrup teur général a les fonctions d’arrê t de la machine
s"a sJa���� �t@l�-���^�^���
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S i la p ériode d’inactiv ité est longue, emmagasinez la machine en adop tant tou-
tes les mesures relativ es au lieu et à  la durée du stock age:
• emmagasinez la machine dans un lieu fermé;
• p rotégez la machine contre tout choc et toute sollicitation;
• p rotégez la machine contre l’humidité et contre les chocs thermiq ues;
• év itez q ue la machine entre en contact av ec des substances corrosiv es.

F ig.4

4. LEVAGE ET STOCKAGE
GU����� ���Ê� ���l����W���	��(� �����l��W�#���� � ���l�������Ê� 	l����,���� ����� @ �������%���Ê� 	
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� ��1�	����Ê����� 	��	������ �����(� ���j���Ê"	�#�$%� ��������",�	-� � W��������
��W�,�	-� ¥
� W�����Ë%���)* ����#���� ���9������#�	���	�#�� W���� ���(� �������!�������9����� ���!����� � ��,�YZ���
ª
� ��	������������ ��� ¤�#�����X�¥ #-������1���������������	��%� �����2� ����� ����� ���
��W���������#����
����W�� 	���� �������-� � ���J���T����� � � �����q� ���
���+������J	�������������� W��
�������-����W������
��	����j� ����� ��� #��Q����������#��5��������W��%� �������� 	��(� ����������1-� �������������8� 	

�	���� V����N�
z"a `%a�n��£«-�J� � �%Åq�

L a machine est ex p édiée p rê te à  l’emp loi, emballée dans une boîte en carton. 
L a boîte en carton est formée d’une base et d’un couv ercle; leur fermeture est 
assurée p ar deux  cerclages en p lastiq ue.

.'¬ 6 B O%°2¬ � O/° B G�M � ¬Z.'°Ê. B ��� B 6!0'®J����®/4 B
�(	����������2È���É

�
M2����* �����������2È M2É

" Æ 	���� �����2È Æ É�
M2��� ���
7��

45��	��%� � ����� L�<�= @�<�= K�@�F <�@

O/��� �N´��������%� ������-� ����������� ������� ��������� � ��",�	-� � 	�������������� ����� #�	�¥
�(� * �-�

z"a tJa������J -�"¢-�q���q�%�!� ��¨%��Åq�

®/����������� ¥ 1������Q�����5���������������5���5��� 	��(� �������5��	����[� �5��	�+�������� 	�#���� ���
�����q����W���	���� �����:���¦� ��1�	����:����� ��	����������������¦� 	:#�$�	������-��°:��� ���:#������%� ¥
��� �������������2��� * µ�#-� � ����¤�* 	-� � ����	������-��ª"�����������������������"#�$�	�����W��������
1�������	����-� ��� ���2��������#������ �AÕ�� ���:� ���������1��������� �
ª���* * ��#�� �������

L e lev age manuel de la machine doit ê tre effectué p ar au moins deux  p erson-
nes.

L
MONQM�` f T U
WOV
_�T ctÖ�c Z WOV�e�[
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_
Y8T c T _
U^b�W8Z c T `�M8\ WOW�ctS
U�T R�S
W�NQW8U
ctM�[
Z ×8Y
M�b�_�T Zgb�T V
ehc _
S�Y�\ W�YhZ e�Y�W8Z b�_
T Z Y�i

S oulev ez la machine dans son emballage et transp ortez-la av ec p récaution; 
év itez les p arcours accidentés et faites attention aux  dimensions hors tout et 
aux  év entuelles p arties dép assantes.

F ig. 3
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5. INSTALLATION
GU����� ���Ê� ���!����W���	��(� �����l��W�#���� � ���l�������p� 	l����,���� ����� F �������%���Ê� 	
#���"��W�� ����#�����X�#-� ���-� 1��
����� ��#�$��%� #-� ����������W�#N� 	-� � ��W���Ë�#�����X�¥ #N������¥
1��������2������	��%� �����/� ����� ���9� ������W���������#���������W���	���� �������-� � �������2���(� � � ¥
�����J� �������+�������	�������������� W����������/����W������/��	����9� ����� ��� #��2����������#��

��������W��%� ��"����� 	���� �����
����1-� ���������2���9� 	��	���� V����N�

L a machine doit ê tre installée à  l’intérieur d’un édifi ce bien éclairé et aéré. L e sol 
doit ê tre ferme, solide et p arfaitement horizontal (p ente inférieure à  2° ).

A ���T	U����	U� �-� ��� �U���%� ��� �T�'���J�U��� 1��2� � � 	��'#��2��¬����'��1U� 	J�����'#QÓ�� � ��� ����� 	-� � W
�'	����Q�����U����� �%� �U��Ç!� � �'����� � 	�ÓU� � �Q��,��U��� 1UW5�'	��%� ���Q���U� �����'�����Q	U+�	U���
� ��Ø���� 	q* ��� "	U��� ���J	U����� ����� � W��2�
®/� � ������� ���%´'� �Z�����/� ��� ��� ��� �'���Z� ����� 	-� � ���Q� 	q"	�#�$%� ���q��	����q�����q����������� � �
��Çl�-� � �"�������gÓ�� ���"	�� � �-� ��� ��¤�� ����#�$�W������ ? ���l	�#���� ������W�����	��/�����"������¥
������������	���� ������������#��-� � ��������W�#-� µ�W���������,���� ����� H � < �

L a machine doit fonctionner dans des milieux  où  la temp érature est comp rise 
entre 20 ° C  et 3 2° C .

ÙQÚ Û�ÚÝÜhÞ ß�àsá,â�átßrã�ätä�á�ß�ß�åKÞ æ�á�ß,çså�èhæ�éhÞ ß,ã�ê�á�ä�ë ãrì6ã�äQí�Þ é�á

• P 	����N� � ��� : p our lubrifi er toutes les p arties indiq uées dans ce manuel ap rè s 
les op érations de lav age et de stérilisation.

� a tJa�h��l -���%Åq�j�qh�� �%�j�J £¢q� ��¡%�

L ’op érateur doit v érifi er si:
• le local choisi a été p rép aré p our l’installation de la machine;
• le p lan sur leq uel la machine est installée est ferme, solide et p arfaitement 

horizontal;
• le local est suffi samment éclairé, aéré, p rop re et la p rise de courant est facile 

à  atteindre.

��� ����W���	�� �����-����� ��������1���� �:� ��� ����1����%� �2�����:� 	
"	�#�$%� ������	�����	���#������
#������ ��	-� ��� ��ËJ� �����%� ��W���	N� ��"������������1���� �:	�,�	��������������¦� ���p� � ����X!���
#�	��l���l��W�#������N� � W-´'� �����Ê� ���l������	�#����l��� 	�#�#�V��lªÊ� 	l"	�#�$%� ���l����� ¥
1�������������#*Ó�� ������W���	���W��-�

V oir fi gure 5  les distances mini p our l’installation.
C i-ap rè s sont rep ortés les esp aces libres nécessaires p our accéder:
• au tableau de commande situé sur le cô té latéral droit;
• à  l’intérieur de la machine en cas de p anne.

O/��� �-´%�(	N� �����������)������	�#��l��� <�F #��È H�= ������#�����É/��	����Ê� 	l��	������ �
������W���� �������-�

Ap rè s av oir p lacé la machine emballée à  p rox imité de la zone d’installation, 
p rocédez comme suit:
1. coup ez les cerclages q ui assurent la fermeture de la boîte;
2. soulev ez la boîte en carton;
3 . p ositionnez ensuite la machine sur son emp lacement.

®r1U	U�'�2�'��J�U� � � �9� 	�J	U#U$/� �'���U�l�U��� 1r� #U�)� 	��'� �U�� V�� ��* �/� �U¤�� ���U���2�'WU¥
#��U�U�U	r� � �J�'� �U* * �U#�� �'�U�-�'�[�'�U� � �'+�	U�'�J���[�'� �'* �'�'�'�U�'�-�'�U�
#U�'J�'�'�U	��'� �
�����U� W�� � � � ���U�:� �U���/� VU#��U��	U��#��'�'� 	U#U���'���'� �'�'�/� � Ë��'�'�'�2�/� �'���'���'WU� 	2� � ��¤
1��%� ��� 	5� ��,'��� �'�'� K �

� a sJa�h�� �%�"î�� ���hB�¡"³-�%��Åq�j�q��� Ä �J�£«-�"� � ��Åq�

Au moment du déballage, il est recommandé de trier les matériaux  de l’embal-
lage et de les mettre à  la décharge en resp ectant les normes en v igueur dans 
le p ay s où  la machine est installée.

N ous conseillons de conserv er l’emballage p our les év entuels dép lacements 
ou transp orts à  v enir.

� a zJa�g���¡%¡��q���q�J���" -�hB"� ��¡��^�r� @!�-�

A ��� � �
����W���	���� ��������� ��Ó�� ������* * ��#�� ��W�����X�#-� ���N� 1������������	��2�����
� ��#�$�¥
�%� #N� �����
����W�#-� 	-� � ��W��-�

Av ant d’enfoncer la fi che dans la p rise de courant, v érifi ez si l’interrup teur gé-
néral est sur “0 ”.

L e raccordement électriq ue de la machine est aux  soins et sous la resp onsa-
bilité du C lient.
R eliez la machine à  la ligne d’alimentation en énergie électriq ue p ar le biais de 
la fi che installée sur le cordon électriq ue, en tenant comp te:
• des lois et des réglementations techniq ues en v igueur dans le p ay s où  la ma-

chine est installée;
• des caractéristiq ues rep ortées sur la p laq uette signalétiq ue de la machine.

®%� � �����(� ���%´%�(	l����� ���lWN� ��#�� ��� �����l�������[� �!��	�#�#���������������/���Ê� 	l�	�¥
#�$%� �������%� ������� ������1����2��	��������"���������%� ��* 	�#N� � ����� 	�#�#�V������
"	��%� V����
ªJ#��J������� � ����� � � ��	�� �����N����� ������� 	J��W�,���	���#�$����N	-� ��W�"�����T����� 	�� � �����
��� 	-� � ������ 	���� ���"����W���������� ��W-� ��#�� ��� ���������"#�	������
��W�#������-� � W-�

°:�T� �[#�������������� 	N� � "����� 	���� ���!�����-	�,jÑ "W�¤T�������"� �[������%� 	�#���� ¤�	�������������� ¥ 1������
��X�#-� ���-� 1���"������	��"* 	�,�� � #�	��������"ª
����� ��#�$���� #-� ��������W�#-� 	-� � ��W-�

¬���������� ��� �����%� ��´
; ��� ����� � � �����2��������	-� � ����������Ë
; ������������ 	�#����:� 	
µ�#�$������ ��� � �%� ����Ë
; ��� ����� � � �����2������	���	���� 	�� �������-�
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®/� � ������� ���%´ ���J��	��
���� � ���
���[* ����#���� ����� 	
�	�#�$�� ���J�-��� �J#�����1�����#-� �
��� �����2��	��������J� 	"#���1��N�^®-1�	����2��� ����� ��1����J� ��#�����1�����#N� ��¤�W�� �-� ����� �9� 	
"	�#�$%� ������������� ��1����:� 	
µ�#�$������!� 	������ ����WN� ��#�� � � �����-�

®/� � ������� ���%´ ª�� ��� ��� W���� �����-���[��W�������1��%� �N���J� ������1������T�����J������	������J���
"����1���"�����'������������1������'������1����������T�����l� W��-� ������Ë'W�� �-� �������"� 	:�	�¥
#�$%� ��������������� �����[� 	�µ�#�$������!� 	������ ��������#������ 	�����	�1�	���������� ��� ����1������ �

ª!� �Z� ��� W�� � �����2����� W�������1���� ���
Í'ÎQÏJÎ�ÐUÑ'Ò Ó'ÜQÜUØ�×�Ï
Þ�Ó'Ò Ü�Õ
� Þ'ÓqÕ�Ò Ø�Ù'Ö'ØUÒ × Ò á �'Þ'Ò�Ü�ï�ÐUÛ Þ'×UØUÎQÏJÒ ØUÜ�ÜUÓqÏJÎUÝ ÐUÑ'Ü
ØUÒ�Û Ü:Ð�Ö'Þ'ÚUÜUÝ Ð�Û Ü:Ó
� ÜUØU×�Ù'ÎUØ:ÐUÖ'Ý Ý ÜUÐU× ÜUÏJÜ�Ó'×'Ù'Ö'ØUÒ × Ò Ö'Ó'Ó
x:ØUÞ'ÝTÛ Î5ÐUÞ'ÚUÜUâ

ã-ä å2ä�ð*ñrû�íTì�ì�íTô/ð!ë[ì�êNø!qNð-ò!ë[ì^írî/é ï ñrù
ñ�òQì�ê/óNø/é ï ù�ôN÷ írö�ñrù-ò!û�íTî/ôNðrì�ò!÷ í!örø/é ÷ ÷ órì^ð
ðgôTúrörìsórû9ðrù�ôN÷ írö�ñrðrù!ðrïNùré û9é ÷ íTé ì�ðrù ü

Interrup teur  sur “I”: la machine est sous tension et le mélangeur est en mar-
che.

F ig.9

F ig.10

6. FONCTIONNEMENT
®-1�	��������q���� � ���!� 	q�	�#�$�� ���q���""	�� #�$��!� 	�������9� V�����* ��� ��¤-� ��� ��#�$���� #-� ���"����W�¥
#-� 	-� � ��W����%� ����� 	�,������"1�W���� µ����2�N���-� � ��������#���������#�� ���������� ����� 	-� � W��-�

�"a `ý�Q��BJ¢-�����%�9� ��¢-���q�l�q� �

®/� � ������� ���%´��(�q����������� �'���q�������
Ó�� ���q1�������W���	����l� �q��W�������1��%� �r�����q�N�
� 	��	�#�$�� ���
������ª�� � 	����AÓ������%� �
#���� �����"��� 	-� � ������ 	��(� ������W�,���	���#�$�W-�

Diluer et mélanger dans un récip ient le C O N C E N T R E /P R E P AR AT IO N  selon 
les indications du p roducteur. L E  M E L AN GE  AIN S I O B T E N U  DO IT  AV O IR  U N  
C O N T E N U  M IN IM U M  DE  S U C R E  DE  13 °  B R IX  –  U ne concentration mineure 
p eut endommager les v is à  mélanger et/ou les motoréducteurs.

P ���������[� ������������� ����	����!� ����W�������1���� �2���"* 	-� ��	�����	�� � ������� ���"ª�������	��
��W���	��������:� ����� 1���	��"�	�X-�

Ap rè s av oir v ersé  le p roduit dans la cuv e, refermer cette derniè re av ec son 
sous-couv ercle et son couv ercle.

F ig.6
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Dév iateur  en p osition “I”: installation réfrigérée en fonction p our la p roduc-
tion de p roduits glacés.

Interrup teur  en p osition “II”: mélange p rogrammé p our la p roduction de 
p roduits glacés à  boire.

�"a zJa�u*B"���������%Åq�j·^�l -¡���� �l ��hB�¡%�l -ÅhB"� �%�'� �l 

Dév iateur  en p os. “II” : installation réfrigérée en fonction de décongélation.

Interrup teur  en p os. “lI”: mélange p rogrammé p our la fonction de décon-
gélation.

S ur la fonction de décongélation, la temp érature de serv ice est comp rise entre  
3 /4° C .

Interrup teur  en p os. “I” : installation réfrigérée en fonction p our la p roduc-
tion de p roduits glacés.

Interrup teur  en p os. “I”: mélange p rogrammé p our la p roduction de p roduits 
glacés à  manger à  la cuillè re.

�"a sJaõð*ñrû9írì�ì�íTô/ð!ë[ì�êNø!qNð-ò!ë[ì^írî/é ïAñrù
ñ�òQì�ê/óNø/é ï ù�ôN÷ írö�ñrù-òOö/êNé ì�ð!ðgôrúTörìCóTû�ðTù-¼�ì^ê/é óNðrùgnTðrï�öTú ü

Interrup teur  sur “I”: la machine est sous tension et le mélangeur est en mar-
che.

F ig.11

F ig.14

F ig.12

F ig.13

F ig.16

F ig.15

F ig.17



SL310005940 Ed.00 - 03-2011- 12_FR -

�"a � a�g*B�Ål� �%Åq�j¡%�l -�"� �%���J -¡���¢-���q�l�q� �

E n p ositionnant le dév iateur de l’installation réfrigérée  en p os. “I”, il est p os-
sible de v arier la consistance du p roduit en agissant sur les touches 
p résentes sur l’affi cheur.
L e réglage p eut ê tre effectué sur des p as allant de 1 à  20 :

: consistance majeure
: consistance mineure.

�"a �Ja�n¢Ò%��� ��¡���� �l £¢-���q�l�q� �

P our débiter la boisson, baisser le lev ier du robinet.

P our faciliter l’ex traction des différents p roduits, av ant de distribuer, ap p uy er sur 
le p oussoir d’ex traction facilitée.

A ����� �AÕ%� ������W���� ���%� ������"�����!� 	�� �����W���	�� ������������� �����%� ����	����£� 	
#���1��"ª�� � 	-� ���"��� ���l� $�����"���V�� ���"�������N1�W�� � µ����/�����Z� �(����� �r� ���(Y��������
ªq������� �����W���	�� �����l� ��* W���� �������qª�#��-� � ������#�����������1�	���� ���%��O/�-YZ	�"	-� �
#������������ � 	-� � "����� 	���� ���
W-� ��#�� ��� �����5ª¦� 	5�	�#�$�� ���5�������rYZ	��	-� �:W�� �N� ��¥
�����j� �Z� ��� ����������� ��������W���W���	-�/� ������������� 	�#���1���#�������� �����Q����#����������
����������� ��ª����(� � � �������
°:�r� 	l�	�#�$�� ���l��� �����/��	��¦����� � � ��W��l���l* 	2Ø�������W������ � V�����¤2����#�	��l���
����������� � �
ª�,�	��������!� 	-� � ¤-� ��* 	�����´
¥ P 	�������� �����T�����5����� ����� ���
��W��N� ��* ��#�� 	���� �5������� 	:�������5��������,�� ���������
�����:� �
����,�� ����� ¥ 0Ó����È ����¤�����	-� � ������	��(� 1���¤-� 	�1����2	�1���#�����#�$�� * * ���
������������������W��N� ��* ��#�� 	���� É Ë

����´
¥�M2��WN� ��1����q������������� � ������	������ � W��������������%� ����������,�� ������	�1�	����Q���
��� ��� ��� ,������:� 	��������
�������:� �
#-� � �������

F ig.18

�"a ~Ja�v9� �'�-�%�'� �! -���lÄ �-��Åq�J N¡%�

®TG�G B O/G�¬ � OJ´ ��	����
� ����� ����� ���
�-� � ��	���� �����J��� ����������#���¤��������-	����AÓ�� ���
� 	��	�#�$%� ����¤�"��� � ���[� �Z� ��� ����������� �����2��W���W���	N�������:� 	������-� �(� ����¥ = ¥��

B �[#�	��J���J���-� ¤'W�� �-� �������l� 	J�	�#�$�� ���"���T	�������������� ¥ 1������JªJ���[#������ � �"��� 	����-� ��¥
� 	���#�������ª����"� ��#�$��%� #-� ���"����W�#-� 	-� � ��W

B �)#�	��!���Z� ��#�������� ��¤-1������!����1������ � ,�W������¦� "�W���� 	�� ��"�����J� 	��������
�������q���������� � ����� �Z� ��� ����1������(� ���9������������������������* �����W��������QW����%� ¥
��W����
�����
���+������
���
������� ��#��(� ����	���W�����	�� �N� ² ��� � � �����5� ����YZ�������
�����
��X��(� ��#�� ��������$���"��� ������W���Ë���� ����� � � �����TYZ	��	-� ����� ��	���¤��%�����q����,���� 	���¥

#�������������1�����������#�������	-� �������5��	���� 	���	�� ������	�1���#�#������(� � �����-�



SL310005940 Ed.00 - 03-2011 - 13_FR -

7. PROCEDURE DI PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
�(�"����� � ��+�	����"���:� � ����� �����(� ���¦�����"#���"������	���� �"��X�� ���������"���)� 	"�	�¥
#�$%� ���!����� 1�������Ó�� ���!��* * ��#�� ��W��!	�1���#Ê� �Z� ��� ����������� �����5��W���W���	-�U�����[� 	
�����-� ��� ����¥ = ¥������ ��#����������"��� 	-� � ������ 	��(� ���"��W�,�� 	���#�$�W-�
®-1�	����/��� ��* * ��#�� �����Q� ����� �l	�#���� 1-� � Wl���l����� � ��+�	����l���/��� ����� ������� �������
� 	¦�	�#�$�� ����¤5� ��* 	����/"��� � ���Ê� ���¦������� ��#���� �����¦����� ���������N� � ���¦È ��	���� ��¤
� ������� � ����¤2��� #-� É%����W�1������!��	��¦� ���l����������!���!��W�#������ � W!���)1-� ���������
��	����!� ����	�+�����Ç)� 	
"	�#�$%� ��������������� � � ��W��-�

Q uand on effectue les op érations de N ettoy age et d’E ntretien, 
����� 1������ ����� ���%� ¥

#�	��(� ����������� 1�	���� �N´
• M ettre des gants de p rotection p our la p rév ention des accidents;
• N ’utilisez p as de solv ants, ni de matériaux  infl ammables;
• N ’utilisez p as d’ép onges abrasiv es et/ou en métal p our nettoy er la machine et 

ses comp osants;
• ne jetez p as les liq uides dans la nature;
• ne lav ez p as les comp osants de la machine dans un lav e-v aisselle;
• ne séchez p as les p iè ces de la machine dans un four conv entionnel et/ou à  

micro-ondes;
• n’immergez p as la machine dans l’eau;
• ne lav ez p as la machine av ec un tuy au d’arrosage;
• p our le nettoy age, utilisez ex clusiv ement de l’eau tiè de et un p roduit stérilisant ap -

p rop rié conforme au  21C F R 17 8 10 10  (conforme aux  réglementations en v igueur 
dans le p ay s d’utilisation) q ui ne p eut abîmer les comp osants de la machine;

• le nettoy age et l’entretien terminé, rétablissez et fi x ez correctement toutes les 
p rotections et les p rotecteurs dép osés ou ouv erts.

L e nettoy age et la stérilisation sont des op érations q ui doiv ent ê tre ex écutées 
habituellement av ec un max imum d’attention p our garantir la q ualité de la p ro-
duction et conformément aux  normes hy giéniq ues.
L e nettoy age et la stérilisation doiv ent av oir lieu p ériodiq uement conformément 
à  la réglementation en v igueur sur le territoire où  la machine est installée.

Í'Ü�Ó'ÜU× × Ö
wUÎ��'Ü�ÜU×2Û Î�Õ
xUØ�Ò Ó á ÜUÐ�× Ò Ö'ÓlÕ'Ü�Û Î�Ð�Þ�Ú�Ü�Õ'Ö'Ò ÚUÜUÓ'×÷U× Ý Ü�Ü á á ÜUÐU× Þ
xUØ
ÎUÞ[ÏJÖ'Ò Ó'ØJÞ'Ó'Ü á Ö'Ò ØJÙ'ÎUÝ2{�Ö'Þ'ÝNÜU× à'Õ'ÎUÓ'ØJ× Ö'Þ�ØJÛ Ü�Ø"Ð�ÎUØUà'Õ'ÎUÓ'ØJÛ Ü"Ý ÜUØUÙ'ÜUÐU×
Õ'ÜUØQÓ'Ö'Ý Ï
ÜUØQÑ
w��'Ò xUÓ'Ò �'Þ'ÜUØQÜUÓqÚUÒ �'Þ'Ü�Þ�Ý'Õ�Î�Ó'ØQÛ ÜQÙ'Î�wUØQÕ
� Þ'× Ò Û Ò ØUÎU× Ò Ö'Ó'â¥ø-ÜUØ

Ö'Ù
xUÝ ÎU× Ò Ö'Ó'ØqÕ'Ö'Ò ÚUÜUÓ'×�÷U× Ý Ü�Ü á á ÜUÐU× Þ
xUÜUØqÙ'Û Þ'Ø á Ý x��'Þ'ÜUÏJÏ
ÜUÓ'×�Û Ö�Ý Ø��'Þ'Ü�Û ÜUØqÐUÎUÝ ÎUÐU× xUÝ Ò Ø�	
× Ò �'Þ'ÜUØJÕ'Þ[Ù'Ý Ö'Õ'Þ'Ò ×rÜUÏ
Ù'Û Ö�w�xJÛ ÜJÓ
xUÐUÜUØ�ØUÒ × ÜUÓ'× �TÙ'Ö'Þ'ÝNÙ'Û Þ'ØJÕ'ÜJÕ
xU× Î�Ò Û ØUà'ÐUÖ'Ó'ØUÞ'Û × ÜUÝNÛ Ü
á Ö'Þ'Ý Ó'Ò ØUØUÜ�Þ'ÝTÕ'ÞJÙ'Ý Ö�Õ'Þ'Ò × â�´NÎUÓ'Ø:Û Ü:ÐUÎ�Ø:Ö
�JÛ Î:ÏJÎ�ÐUÑ'Ò Ó'Ü:Ó'Ü:ØUÜUÝ Î�Ò ×'Ù'ÎUØ:Þ'× Ò Û Ò Ø�xUÜ:ÎUÚ�ÜUÐ
ÐUÖ'Ó'× Ò Ó'Þ'Ò × x�Õ'Î�Ó�Ø�Û Î½{�Ö'Þ'Ý Ó
xUÜ�à�Û Î�ÚUÜUÝ��Û � ÎUÒ Õ'Ü�Õ
� Þ'Ó�ÐUÑ'Ò á á Ö'Ó�Ù'Ý Ö'Ù'Ý Ü
Ü�×�ÎUÚ�ÜUÐ�Þ'Ó�Ü�Ø�Ö�	
Û Þ'× Ò Ö'Ó�Õ
xUØUÒ Ó á ÜUÐU× ÎUÓ'× Ü5Û ÎQß�Ö'Ó'ÜQÕ'Þ�Ý Ö
�'Ò Ó'ÜU×�ÜU×�Û Ü5× Þ
�'Ü5Õ'ÜQØUÖ'Ý × Ò Ü5Õ'Þ�Ù'Ý Ö'Õ'Þ�Ò × à Ð�Ö'ÏJÏJÜ
Ò Û Û Þ'ØU× Ý x5Õ�Î�Ó'Ø:Û Î��
�'Þ'Ý Ü:Ð�Ò 	 �'ÎUØ�â

�(���:�	�� W���� 	���Xl� ����X�+���	�,%� ����¤r� ���q"	�� W���� 	���X:��� 	����(� ��������¤2� ���:#�	������ ¥
#�$�����#��"����� � � ��W��"��	����)� 	"* 	�,���� #�	���� ���l����#����"��� V�#����"���:� �����/* ����"�
��	������ #���� � V����j* 	�#-� � � � �����9� ������� � ��+�	����j"	-� �j��� ��"�jÓ�#�$������"��	���� 	
* �����	���� �������),�	�#�� W���� ���)���:���)��%� �N� �����������)�-�%� �)����� � ��+�	����)�����

� ������* µ���	����(�
¬Z� �����N� ��� ������� �����:����� � ��+����T���
��� ��* * ��#�� �����Q� � ����� ������� ���
���¦� 	5�	�#�$�� ���
	�1���#�� �Z� ��� ����� ����� �����N��W���W���	-�������N¥ H ¥r���T	�1���#�� 	Jµ�#�$��J��	������ 	J����� ���
����#�������	����(�

F ig.19

~"a `%a���� �q�" -Åq��¡"�-¨%�

Av ant de p rocéder au nettoy age de la cuv e, il est nécessaire de la v ider du 
p roduit q ui y  a été p récédemment p rép aré.

°2�Z� �(��� 	��%� �2���l����� � ��+�	����"	�1�	����:� 	�������9� V��������(� � � ��	��(� ���¦���9� 	"�	�#�$�� ����¤�1������
���
����1����Q��	��
1-� �����:� ����W�������1���� ��Ë���	��������5�%� ����#�� ���������ª�� 	�����,���� K � < �

~Ja `%a `�ay��� �q���"m����" q� ���q���

L a machine sous tension, mettre l’interrup teur  sur “0 ”, le circuit de froid  
est à  l’arrê t.

F ig.20

V ider entiè rement le réserv oir de p roduit.

F ig.21

P uis éteindre l’interrup teur général/mélangeur et 
������� �����¦� 	!µ�#�$��!���p� 	!����� ���

���
#�������	������

F ig.22

P roduit
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~"a tJa�u*B"���l -�^���)� �j� �l«��  -���

Av ant de commencer à  démonter le réserv oir, il est recommandé de p rocéder 
au démontage du robinet; ensuite, il dev ra ê tre remonté uniq uement ap rè s av oir 
remis le réserv oir en p lace.

P our démonter le robinet, p rocéder comme suit:
1 immobilisez le lev ier du robinet et retirez la broche 

È((É
;

4 faites sortir le ressort et le corp s du robinet en les p oussant av ec un doigt 
v ers le bas.

F ig.23

2 ex tray ez le lev ier;

F ig.24

F ig.26

F

L es comp osants p euv ent ê tre dép osés dans une bassine d’eau chaude (env i-
ron 5 0 ° C ) av ant d’ê tre lav és et stérilisés, v oir rubr. 7 .5 .

F ig.28

¬Z�^�����Q� ��� ������� �T���J��W�"����� ����� �
����,�� �����T�N��� �J��W������ 1��%� �N#������(� �����T����¥
#������
��������������� ����������� ������	���� ���!� � ����� ���N�

~"a sJa�u*B"���l -�^���)� ����B��%����¨��l� �����l� ��¡%�!�-¨%����¡J� �

P our bien nettoy er et stériliser la machine, tous les réserv oirs p résents doiv ent 
ê tre démontés.

P our démonter correctement un réserv oir, p rocédez comme suit:

1 R etirer le couv ercle et le sous-couv ercle.

F ig.27

E AU

3  Démonter la réduction en étoile.

F ig.25
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2 dép osez le réserv oir en le soulev ant p ar l’av ant p our le désencastrer;

F ig.29

3  p oussez sur la p artie arriè re et, à  p etits coup s, faites sortir le réserv oir de son 
logement;

F ig.3 0

F ig.3 1 ~"a � a�o-��¨%���"���q���sB%�r� � � �%���9� ����¡��l�£¢-�q���J -�^�

T ous les comp osants démontés doiv ent ê tre soigneusement lav és et stérilisés.

² ��� � � ������� �[����������� �-��� W���� � � ��	����N���!����������#�� 	����q� ����� ����� ����#��(� �����[����¥
����� � W����
�����:� � W���� ������� � �
������� �����%� �(�

P our effectuer correctement ces op érations, p rocédez comme suit:
1 remp lissez un récip ient av ec de l’eau chaude (5 0 -6 0 ° C ) et du sav on;
2 lav ez les comp osants démontés av ec cette solution sav onneuse;
3  rincez av ec de l’eau chaude et assurez-v ous q ue tout résidu de lubrifi ant soit 

éliminé;
4 remp lissez un autre récip ient av ec le p roduit stérilisant dilué dans de l’eau;
5  p longez les comp osants dans la solution stérilisante (utilisez le p roduit stéri-

lisant en suiv ant les instructions rep ortées sur l’étiq uette);
6  rincez av ec de l’eau p rop re;
7  dép osez les comp osants sur un p lan sec et séchez-les.

L av ez l’év ap orateur de tous les résidus de p roduit à  l’aide d’un drap  humide.

L av ez et stérilisez le couv ercle.

4 ex traire la v is s.f et retirer les joints (
®

) et (
0

).

A

B

~"a zJa�u*B"���! -�^��Åq���q�����q�"�£� �'� �q N�%��� ���sB����J� ���

P our démonter les demi-lunes latérales, p rocéder comme suit:

1 desserrer les 2 p ommeaux  de fi x age de chaq ue demi-lune.

F ig.3 2

F ig.3 3

2 enlev er chaq ue demi-lune en l’ex tray ant v ers le haut comme indiq ué en 
fi gure. 
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F ig.3 4

L av ez et stérilisez le sup p ort et le p lan d’ap p ui du réserv oir.

W

~"a �Ja�i!���%�"�£«q� �%�9� �%�j¡%�l�£¢-�q���" -�^��� ��¨�B��

T ous les comp osants lav és et stérilisés doiv ent ê tre ré-assemblés av ec soin. 

C ertains comp osants doiv ent ê tre op p ortunément lubrifi és p our fonctionner 
correctement.

Installez le joint (
®

) sur la v is s.f. comme le montre la fi g. 3 5 .

F ig.3 5

L ubrifi ez le joint (
®

) dans les zones montrées fi g.3 6  av ec la v aseline fournie 
av ec la machine.

F ig.3 6

A

F ig.3 7

O/��� �3� �������� 	���� �N´r1�W���� µ������ ���(YZ�������3� �Z� ��� W������ � W9���lYZ��� ���5���%������� �
Ó�� ����������%� 	�#�W�	�1���#
���QYZ��� ����������1���	������"#�	������ ���������-�
���NYZ�%� ����È ®/É����%� �jÓ�� ���
����"��� 	�#�W
	���"��� ���
������* �%� ����	��2	����

Installez le joint (
0

) en la lubrifi ant av ec de la v aseline sur toute la sup erfi cie 
indiq uée p ar les fl è ches.

ntroduisez la v is s.f. de maniè re à  enclencher la tê te ( A ) dans l’arbre (
.

).

O/��� �N´(�������2���,���	�+����:� 	�1-� �
�-� *�� ¤N� ������* µ������!� 	�* 	-� ����� �������������

F ig.3 8

P ositionner la cuv e à  sa p lace; soulev er légè rement la tê te ( A ) de la v is sans fi n 
en la faisant coïncider av ec le siè ge ( B ) de la cuv e (F ig.3 8 -3 9  et 40 ).

F ig.3 9

B

C

D
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F ig.40

Ap p uy ez sur le réserv oir en bas p our q u’il s’encastre sur le p lan comme le 
montre la fi gure.

F ig.41

P our monter le robinet, p rocédez comme suit:
1 lubrifi er correctement le bouchon (

�
) av ec la v aseline fournie en dotation;

2 introduisez le ressort et le corp s du robinet p ar le bas du robinet;
3  p oussez sur le corp s du robinet p our le maintenir bien haut, introduisez le 

lev ier p uis encastrez-le dans son logement;
4 maintenez fermement le lev ier du robinet p our introduire la broche (


).

5  rep ositionner la réduction en étoile.

F ig.42

O/��� �-´/� ����� 	-� � ���J#���������#�� ��"������� ���¦#����������	���� �¦#�������� �Z� ���%� �����
� 	�µ��������-�
O/��� �-´Q� ��"	�������������� ��,���� µ�#�	���� ���9���9,�����#�$����9�������Q������1����������

�����
* ��� � ���
���
����������� ��ª
� ��	�1������!� ������,%� �����(�

C

E

F

X
Y

P our monter les demi-lunes latérales, p rocéder comme suit:
1 P ositionner les demi-lunes à  leur p lace.

2 V isser les p ommeaux  de blocage de faç on à  serrer chaq ue demi-lune.

F ig.43

F ig.44

~"a ~Ja�v��sB%�r� � � �%���)� Ä B�¨%�"¢-�q���%���J�-�

Av ant de p oursuiv re et de mettre la machine en marche, p rocédez à  la stérili-
sation de l’év ap orateur.

O p érez comme suit:

1 p rép arez la solution stérilisante dans un récip ient (suiv ez les instructions 
rep ortées sur l’emballage du p roduit stérilisant);

2 v ersez la solution stérilisante dans le réserv oir;

3  laissez agir le temp s nécessaire (v oir les instructions du p roduit stérilisant);

4 v idez le réserv oir contenant la solution stérilisante av ec le robinet.

E nsuite, il faut rincer le réserv oir et l’év ap orateur p our éliminer les résidus de 
solution stérilisante.

ù!ú ú û�ü
ú ý þ
ü�ÿ�� û�� ý ü����	�
û�
��� �	�8û	� ��þ
ý ���8þ
ü
ú û�ü��8ü
ú�� ����þ�� �
ú ý þ
ü���ú �	� ý � ý �
����ü
ú û�
�þ
ý ú��	��þ�ý ��� ý û	���8þ
ü�� þ�� ���	�Qû�ü�ú��	����ý ü���ú � ����ú ý þ
ü���� û	��þ�� ú ��û	���	���
� � û	�����	� � �	��û 
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~"a �Ja�d����^�^�h5����)� ��¡��l -�q�" -���%�^�"�-�

��������� � ��+�	���������#�������������	�� �����������5���j� 	�#������W�� ����#�����X�#N� ��¥
�-� 1��!���9� ��#�$��%� #-� ���9����W�#-� 	-� � ��W����%������1���	�������	��%� �����:� ����� ����� ���
��W���������#����¦����W���	���� �������-� � ���l���/���(� � � ������� ���¦���+������¦	�������������� W��
�������%����W������%��	����9� ����� ��� #��2����������#��2��������W��%� ��"����� 	���� ���������l1-� ¥
���������2���9� 	��	��(� V����-�
E ffectuez p ériodiq uement le nettoy age du condensateur, à  l’inté-
rieur de la machine.

®/� � ������� ���%´-	�1�	����:���9������#�W������J	��p����� � ��+�	����9���p#�������������	�� ����� ¤
W�� �-� �������[� 	��	�#�$�� ���
���������(� �����[� 	�µ�#�$�������� 	������ ��������#�������	������
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P our accéder au condensateur, dép osez les carters de p rotection.

��� ����� � � ��	���� ���3����� 	j"	�#�$%� ���������9� ��� ������� � �j��V��j����� ���8��	�������	��
È * ������� 	-� ¤Q	������ V�������� � 	�� W���	-� Éq��� �����q��	��9#���������#�� ��������q������ WN�����
����� � ��+�	��������"#�������������	�� �����2�����%� ��� �����%� ��ª!� � ����W���	�� �������

~Ja �"a `�a§dq�%������5%�%Å:�Ê¡%�¦ 2�:�
 -�/�%���J�2�
m9� �¦�:¢2�rîÊm9� �
 :� �4B%�

L es carters doiv ent ê tre démontés av ec un tournev is.

R etirer les p ommeaux  de blocage du p ortillon arriè re, ex traire le p ortillon et 
p rocéder au nettoy age du condenseur av ec un p inceau sec.

F ig.46
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U ne fois p ar jour, v idez et nettoy ez la cuv ette d’écoulement.

O/��� �N´/� ���l����W���	���� �����l���l����� � ��+�	����l����� 1������!Ó�� ���l��* * ��#�� ��W����l�����
� �����!� ������W�������1���� ��������� 	��	�#�$�� ���-�

M aintenez fermement le tube de p urge et soulev ez la cuv ette av ec la grille: 
tirez-la v ers v ous p our la sortir de son logement.

L av ez la cuv ette et la grille sép arément av ec de l’eau tiè de.

S échez tous les comp osants.

R ep lacez la grille au-dessus de la cuv ette.

P lacez le tube de p urge dans la fente p rév ue à  cet effet.

R ep osez la cuv ette dans son logement et ap p uy ez v ers le bas p our l’encastrer 
dans le corp s machine.

F ig.45
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9. PROBLEME - CAUSE - REMEDE

M2����,%� V�"� A 	������ &'���V����
L a machine ne s’allume p as. L ’interrup teur général est éteint (p osition “O ”). (R ubr.6 ) M ettez l’interrup teur sur la p osition “I”.

L a fi che n’est p as enfoncée dans la p rise. E nfoncez la p rise dans une p rise conforme.

L e robinet p erd (du liq uide sort p ar en-des-
sous).

L e bouchon du robinet n’est p as lubrifi é. (F ig.42) L ubrifi er le bouchon

L e bouchon est défectueux . R emp lacez le bouchon.

L e réserv oir p erd du p roduit sur sa p artie 
arriè re.

L e réserv oir n’est p as correctement monté. 
(R ubr. 6 .7 )

V érifi ez le montage du réserv oir.

L e joint du réserv oir n’est p as lubrifi é. (F ig.3 7 ) L ubrifi ez le réserv oir.

L e joint est défectueux . R emp lacez le joint.

L a v is s.f. ne tourne p as. L ’interrup teur est sur “O ”. (R ubr.6 ) M ettez l’interrup teur sur “I”.

B locs de glace à  l’intérieur du réserv oir. E teindre la machine, laisser fondre le p roduit et v érifi er si 
le p roduit est correctement dilué.

L a machine ne fait p as de granité. L ’interrup teur est sur la p osition “O ”. (R ubr.6 ) Ap p uy ez sur la p osition “I”.

L a machine est à  p rox imité de sources de chaleur. Installez la machine dans un lieu adap té. (R ubr.5 )

L a machine n’est p as suffi samment aérée.

L e condensateur est sale. (R ubr.7 .9 .1) Ap p elez un technicien sp écialisé p our effectuer un net-
toy age ap p rop rié du condensateur.

L a consistance est mal réglée. (R ubr.6 .5 ) R églez correctement la consistance.

L a v is s.f. fait du bruit. L e joint av ant est mal monté. (F ig.3 5 ) V érifi ez si le joint est bien monté.

L e joint n’est p as lubrifi é. (F ig.3 6 ) L ubrifi ez le joint correctement.

R ien ne sort du robinet. B locs de glace à  l’intérieur du réserv oir. E teindre la machine, laisser fondre le p roduit et v érifi er si 
le p roduit est correctement dilué.

L ’affi cheur v isualise A1 ou A2 S onde endommagée Ap p eler le technicien sp écialisé.

L ’affi cheur v isualise A3  et la machine 
est arrê tée

L e p roduit contenu dans la cuv e est trop  glacé E teindre la machine. Attendre q ue le p roduit fonde un 
p eu. R allumer la machine et diminuer le réglage de la 
densité du p roduit.

L ’affi cheur v isualise A4 et la machine 
est arrê tée

L e couv ercle n’est p as p résent sur la cuv e R ep ositionner le couv ercle sur la cuv e.
S i, en rep ositionnant le couv ercle, le p roblè me p ersiste, 
ap p eler le technicien sp écialisé.

S i v ous ne trouv ez p as la cause du p roblè me de v otre machine dans cette table ou si le remè de p rop osé ne résout p as le p roblè me, contactez un technicien 
sp écialisé.

8. DEMOLITION
�����[��W�#�$���� �[��� W����%� ���������� �[W-� ��#�� ��� �������[���%� 1�������Ó�� ���[W-� � 9� ��W��
#�����* �����W��������ª!� 	!./� ����#���� 1�� B ��������W�������� <�=�=�<�? E�>�? AJB �
C es éq uip ements N E  P E U V E N T  P AS  E T R E  E L IM IN E S  suiv ant le 
fl ux  normal des déchets solides urbains, mais doiv ent ê tre collec-
tés sép arément p our op timiser la réutilisation et le recy clage des 
matériaux  dans lesq uels ils ont été construits.

L e sy mbole 

  

du p anier barré est rep orté sur tous les p roduits p our 
rap p eler les obligations de collecte sélectiv e.
L e resp ect des lois en matiè re de gestion et d’élimination des déchets contribue 
à  la p rotection de l’env ironnement.
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10. SCHEMAS DES CIRCUITS ELECTRIQUES GRANITORE

Item Description
I.G. Interrup teur général

M .C . M oteur comp resseur

M .V . M oteur v entilateur

E v . E lectrov anne gaz

F . F usible

T r. T ransformateur

M M oteur mélangeur

N tc S onde temp érature

C .P .U . C arte E lectroniq ue

S .C . C ap teur couv ercle

P .e. P oussoir ex traction

D.G.B . Dév iateur glace/décongélation

S .v . S électeur v itesse

�'&! "�$#&%��
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